
REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
MARCH 1989 

NO. 1 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL 



~ettf Ueingaf Secreta,·tat ... J?Jrarr: 

1as-24 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

OVERVIEW 

CHAPTER I-GENERAL 

Revenue receipts 
Analysis of revenue rt"ceipts 
Tax revenue 
Non-tax rt"venue 
Variation between budget estimates and actual rt"ceipts 
Cost of collection 
Uncollected revenue 
Outstanding inspection reports .. 

CHAPTER 2-SALES TAX 

Results of Audit 
Mis-classification of goods 
Incorrect determination of gross turnover 
Irregular exemptions 
Turnover escaping assessment .. 
Under-assessment of tax due to treatment of corporate 

bodies as Government departments 
Incorrect allocation of gross turnover assessable under 

State and Central Acts 
Loss of revenue due to operation of time-bar 
Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rates of 

tax 
Irregular allowance of concessional rate of tax 
lrrf'gular deduction 
Non-levy or short levy of turnover tax 
Non-levy of surcharge and additional surcharge 
Mistakes in computation of tax 
Short realisation due to affording excess credit 
Non-levy or short levy of interest 
Short raising of demands of tax 

iii 

Para,l{raph Pa;:e 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 

2.6 

2.7 
2.8, 

2.9 
2.10 
2.11 
2.12 
2.13 
2.14 
2.15 
2.16 
2.17 

ix 

xi 

l 
I 
2 
3 
4 
6 
7 
8 

12 
12 
15 
17 
21 

24 

25 
26 

26 
28 
31 
4-0 
57 
57 
58 
60 
70 



Short lf'vy of purchasr tax 
Non-imposition of penalty for improprr n~e of good~ 
Arrears of salt"s tax .. 

CHAPTER 3-LAND REVENUE 

Results of Audit 
Irregular settlement of Government non-agricultural land 
Loss ofrevt"llUt" dut' to irrt"gular po~St"s~ion ofGovrrnmt"nt 

land 
Non-assessment or short assessment of rent and cesse~ .. 
Non-payment of interest on delayt"d payment nfrf'nt and 

salami 
Irregular conversion of agricultural land into fisheries .. 
Short realisation of damage fee 
Loss of revenue due to irregularities in sairati interests .. 
Non-recovery of water tax from tenants of Government 

market 
Management of non-agricultural land 

CHAPTER 4-MOTOR VEHICLES TAX 

Rt'sults of Audit 
AsSf'ssment and Collection of Motor Vf'hicles Tax 
Irregular fixation of seating capacity ofstagt' carriages .. 
Non-realisation of tax on seized vehicle" 
Irregular remission of tax 
Short realisation of tax on military disposal vehicles 
Irregular exemption of tax on tractor-trailers 
Non-realisation/short realisation of tax on pro-rata basis 

under National Permit Scheme" 
Short realisation ofpe"rmit fef'~ .. 
Non-realisation of penalty for delayed payment of COJE· 

posite tax 

CHAPTER 5-STATE EXCISE 

Results of Audit 
Non-realisation of duty payable in the event of non­

reccipt of verificalion reports in respect of export pai.ses 
by the exporting authority 

iv 

Para,~aph Pa!(e 

2.18 
2.19 
2.20 

3.1 
3.2 

3.3 
3.4 

3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 

3.9 
3.10 

4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 

4.8 
4.9 

4.10 

5.1 

5.2 

71 
72 
73 

91 
91 

93 
q4 

99 
99 

100 
102 

106 
107 

123 
123 
133 
134 
135 
135 
136 

138 
139 

140 

142 

142 



Short realisation of additional fee in respect of spirit dis­
tilled from West Bengal Mill molasses 

Non-realisation of additional fee on country spirit 
Short realisation oflump sum fee for retail vend ofpackwai 

CHAPTER 6-ENTRY TAX 

Rf'sults of Audit 
Irregular exempt ion 
Short levy of tax duf' to mis-classification of spf'rifif'd 

goods 
Under-assessment of tax due to application of incorrect 

rate of tax 
Non-levy of entry tax and penalty 
Non-realisation of tax on confiscated goods 
Ineffective control over goods entered into Calcutta 

metropolitan ai ea with transport passes 

CHAPTER 7-0THER TAX RECEIPTS 

Results of audit 
A-AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX 

Short levy of tax due to application of lower rate .. 
Non-levy of interest on arrear dues certifit"d for 

recovery 
B-AMUSEMENT TAX 

Short levy of entertainment-cum-amusement tax 
from the video hall owners for commercial t"Xhihi­
tion of films through V.C.R./V.C.P. 

Non-recovery of Show tax .. 
a-ELECTRICITY DUTY 

Non-realisation of electricity duty 
D-MULTY-STOREYED BUILDING TAX 

Under-assessment of tax dut" to non-asst"ssment on 
enhanced valuation 

E~PROFESSIONS TAX 
Under-assessment of tax due to non-application of 

enhanced rate 
Non-realisation of profession tax due to non-enrol­

ment of cinema house owners 

v 

Paragraph Page 

5.3 
5.4 
5.5 

6.1 
6.2 

6.3 

6.4 
6.5 
6.6 

6.7 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 
7.5 

7.6 

7.7 

7.8 

7.9 

143 
144 
144 

146 
146 

148 

149 
149 
151 

152 

153 

153 

154 

155 
156 

156 

157 

158 

159 



F~STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 
Irregular exemption of stamp duty and r<'gi<1tration 

fet" 
Short levy of stamp duty and rt"gistration fee due to 

mistake in determination of value of consideration 

CHAPTER 8-MINES AND MINERALS 

Results of Audit 
Non-assessment or short a<1<1<'ssmen t of royalty 
Non-assessment and consequt"nt non·rt"alisation of <1ur-

face rent 
Non-realisation of interest on belated payment of royalty 
Short levy of royalty due to mistake in computation .. 
Non-assessment or short assessment of cesses 
Loss ofrevenue due to irregular reduction in demand on 

minor minerals 

CHAPTER 9-FOREST RECEIPTS 

Rt"<1ults of Audit 
Lo'ls of revenue due to sale of timber below the average 

auc1ion price 
Lo&<; of revenue due to short realisation of value of timber 
Short realisation of revenue due to application of in­

correct rate 
Loss of revenue due to salcr of forest produce below the 

market rate 
Working of forest revenue divisions in West Bengal 

CHAPTER IO-OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

Para,f!raph Pa.Ile 

7.10 

7.11 

8.1 
B.2 

8.3 
8.4 
8.5 
8.6 

8.7 

9.1 

9.2 
9.3 

9.4 

9.5 
9.6 

160 

160 

162 
162 

167 
168 
169 
170 

170 

172 

172 
173 

174 

174 
175 

Results of Audit JO. I 188 
A-HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

Short realisation of licence fee due to application of 
incorrect rate I0.2 188 

B-POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Cost of armed guards supplied to municipal corpora-

tion remained unrealised 10.3 189 

vi 



Omission to include charges for concessional ration 
in the cost for supply of police personnel 

Loss of revenue due to non-application of revised 
rate oflicence fee for fireworks 

C-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
Rent remaining unrealised due to inaction 

vii 

Paragraph Pag1 

10.4 189 

10.5 190 

10.6 190 





PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Government 
of West Bengal for the year ended March 1989 is presented in 
this volume (No. 1). The contents of this report are arranged 
in the following order: 

( i) Chapter I deals with the trend of receipts classifying 
them under tax and non-tax revenues raised by the State Govern­
ment and the receipts from the Government of India. It also 
highlights variations between the budget estimates and the actuals 
under principal heads of revenue; 

(ii) Chapters 2 to 10 bring out certain cases and points of 
interest that came to notice during audit of Sales Tax, I.and 
Revenue, Motor Vehicles Tax, State Excise, Entry Tax, Other 
Tax Receipts, Mines and Minerals, Forest Receipts and Other 
Non-tax Receipts. 

ix 





OVERVIEW 

1. General 
(i) Total receipts of the Government of West Bengal during 

1988-89 amounted to Rs. 3337·42 crores. These comprised 
Rs. 1735· 10 crores tax revenue, Rs. 190·51 crores non-tax revenue 
and the balance Rs. 1411·81 crores represented State's share of 
Union Taxes (Rs. 754·15 Ciores) and grants-in-aid (Rs. 657·66 
crores) received from Government of India. State's collection of 
own revenues registered a growth of about 18 per cent over 
1987-88. The actual collections exceeded the budgetary expecta­
tions by Rs.41 ·87 crores. 

(Paragraph 1.2) 

(ii) 1,261 inspection reports containing 3,423 objections 
with money value of Rs 85·26 crores were pending settlement 
at the end of June 1989. 

(Paragraph 1.8.2) 

(iii) As a result of test audit conducted during 1988-89, 
under-assessments and losses of revenue amounting to Rs. 3516·37 
lakhs were noticed. The under-assessments/losses of revenue 
pertain to Sales Tax (Rs. 862·02 lakhs), Land Revenue (Rs. 718·49 
lakhs), Motor Vehicles Tax (Rs. 35·71 lakhs), State Excise (Rs. 
168·13 lakhs), Entry Tax (Rs. 113·56 lakhs), Other Tax Receipts 
(Rs. 387·34 lakhs), Mines and Minerals (Rs. 878·15 lakhs), 
Forest Receipts (Rs. 123·95 lakhs) and Other Non-Tax Receipts 
(Rs. 229·02 lakhs). 

(Paragraphs 2.1, 3.1, 4.1, 5.1, 6.1, 7.1, 8.1, 9.1 and 10.1) 

(iv) The report includes representative cases of non-levy/ 
short levy of tax, duty, fee, royalty, cesses, interest, penalty, 
etc., involving a financial effect of Rs. 1576·45 lakhs noticed 
during test check m 1988-89 and earlier years. Of these, under­
assessments of Rs. 586·50 lakhs were accepted by the departments, 
of which Rs. 2·88 lakhs were recovered till December 1989. In 
respect of the balance amount of Rs. 989·95 lakhs, comments/ 
final replies of the departments/Go\ternment have not been 
received (March 1990). 



2. Sales Tax 
. Aud}t. scrutiny of 'Sales Tax' revealed the following major 
irregularities : 

Nature Number Amount of Paragraph 
ofcasea under-

assessment 
(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

(i} Irregular classification 5 14·40 2·2 

(ii) Incorrect determination of turnover 6 8·44 2·3 

(iii) Irregular exemption 6 11·55 2·4 

(iv) Omission to levy turnover tax 64 53·19 2•12(11 

(v) Non-levy of interest in cases 
reported to certificate officer 26 112·70 2· 16(11 

(vi} A review on 'Arrears of Sales Tax' revealed: 

(a) Arrears in Sales Tax showed increasing trend and as on 
31st March 1988 the figures stood at Rs. 197·78 crores, which is 
23·77 per cent of total collection for the year 1987-88. 

(Paragraph 2.20.5) 

(b) Department failed to take effective steps in realising the 
arrears of Rs. 40· 29 lakhs in 15 cases of dealers whose registration 
certificates have been cancelled. 

(Paragraph 2.20. 7) 

(c) There were inordinate procedural delays in certificate 
proceedings despite court and authorities' orders for the payment 
of tax due in instalments and consequently arrears amounting 
to Rs. 3·31 crores remained unrealised. 

(Paragraph 2.20.8) 

3. Land Revenue 
(i) Irregular settlement of non-agricultural Government 

lands (measuring 31·50 acres) in 2 circle offices resulted in loss 
of revenue of Rs. 6·82 Jakhs. 

(Paragraph 3.2) 



(ii) A review on 'Management of non-agricultural Govern­
ment lands' revealed: 

(a) Non-renewal of leases of 546·597 acres of Government 
lands according to the prescribed provisions resulted in short 
realisation of land revenue amounting to Rs. 223·73 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 3.10.5) 

(h) Unauthorised occupation of Government lands (mea­
suring 1,380·972 acres) in 10 districts resulted in loss of revenue 
amounting to Rs. I· 76 crores. 

(Paragraph 3.10.8) 

(c) Due to non-initiation of any action for settlement of 
174·4'1 acres of lands in South 24-Parganas district by the 
department, Government lost revenue of Rs. 33·21 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 3.10.9) 

4. Motor Vehicles Tax 
(i) A review on 'Assessment and Collection of Motor 

Vehicles Tax' revealed: 
(a) Failure of the department to apply the revised norms of 

maximum safe laden weight in respect of 199 vehicles resulted 
in short realisation of Rs. 12·37 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 4.2.6) 

(h) In respect of 2~·a vehicles/chassis in four regions, motor 
vehicle tax amounting to Rs. 3·26 lakhs was not realise.cl. for 
various periods from the dates of possession or control of vehicles 
or expiry of grace period. 

(Paragraph 4.2.8) 

(c) Tax Demand Register, which is the basic document to 
watch the recovery of t:a.x by the taxing officer, was not maintained 
or the postings were in arrear. Out of 4,264 vehicles test checked 
in Calcutta region, tax payment of Rs. 21 ·95 lakhs m respect 
of 202 vehicles had not been made as per Tax Demand 
Register. 

[Paragraph 4.2.14(d)] 



5. State Exdse 
(i) Non-levy of excise duty of Rs. 2·76 lakhs consequent on 

non-receipt of verification report in respect of foreign liquor 
exported out of the State. 

[Paragraph 5.2(i)] 

(ii) Additional fre, realisable in respect of spirit distilled by 
a distillery from West Bengal mill molasses, was realised short 
by Rs. 2· 17 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 5.3) 

6. Entry Tax 
At 3 checkposts, irregular all0wance of exemption in respect 

of taxable goods resulted in non-levy of entry tax amounting 
to Rs. 18·77 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 6.2) 

7. Other Tax Receipts 
(i) In respect of 122 video hall owners who used V.C.R./ 

V.C.P. for commercial exhibition of films, there was under-assess­
ment of luxury-cum-amusement and entertainment tax of R.9. 
29·14 lakhs due to application of incorrect rates of tax. 

(Paragraph 7.4) 

(ii) Irregular exemption of conveyance deeds in respect of 
15 apartments transferred by a Housing Co-operative Society 
resulted in non-levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounting 
to Rs. 5·33 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 7.10) 

8. Mines and Miner&ls 
In case of a lessee, failure to grant working permission and 

execute agreement resulted in non-raising of demands of royalty 
amounting to Rs. 118·00 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 8.2(i)(a)] 

9. Forest Receipts 
A review on 'Working of forest revenue divisions in West 

Bengal' revealed: 
(i) Irregular deduction of service charge in respect of 

allotment sales in 3 forest divisions resulted in short realisation of 
revenue by Rs. 13·11 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 9.6.8) 

xiv 



(ii) Royalty on Kcndu leaves and sales tax thereon were not 
realised to the extent of Rs. 5·22 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 9.6.10) 

10. Other Non-Tax Receipts 
Omission to include charges for ration concession, while 

determining the cost of supply of Police guards recoverable from 
Food Corporation of India, resulted in short recovery of Rs. 12·83 
lakhs. 

(Paragraph 10.4) 

xv 





CHAPTER 1 

GENERAL 

1.1 Revenue receipts 
During the year 1988-89, total receipts of the Government 

of West Bengal amounted to Rs. 3337·42 crores, comprising 
revenue raised by the State Government (Rs. 1925·61 crores) 
and receipts from Government of India towards State's share of 
divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid (Rs. 1411 ·81 crores). The 
total receipts during the year 1988-89 showed an improvement by 
14·60 per cent over those in the preceding year. 

1.2 Analysis of revenue receipts 
An analysis of the receipts during 1988-89, along with the 

corresponding figures for the preceding year 1987-88, is given 
below: 

1987-88 1988-89 

Amount Percent- Amount Percent-
(In crores age of (In crores age of 
of rupees) total of rupees) total 

revenue revenue 
raised raised 

by State by State 
Govern- Govern-
ment/ ment/ 

receipts receipts 
from from 

Govern- Govern-
ment of ment of 
India India 

I Revenue raised by State 
Government: · 
1. Tax revenue 1448·63 88·86 1735·10 90·11 
2. Non-tax revenue 181·61 11· 14 190·51 9·89 

Total 1630·24 100·00 1925·61 100·00. 



1987-88 1988-89 

Amount Percent- Amount Percent-
(In crores age of (In crores age of 
of rupees) total of rupees) total 

revenue revenue 
raised raised 

by State by State 
Govern- Govern-

ment/ ment/ 
receipts receipts 

from from 
Govern- Govern-
ment of ment of 

India India 

II. Receipts from Government 
of India: 
I. State's share of divisible 

Union taxes 728·66 56·84 754· 15 53 42 
2. Grants-in-aid 553·30 43· 16 657·66* 46·58 

Total 1281·96 100·00 1411·81 100·00 

III. Total receipts (I -j II) 2912·20 3337·42 

IV. (a) Percentage of State's 
own revenue to total 
receipts 55·98 57·70 

(b) Percentage of receipts 
from Government of 
India to total receipts 44'02 . 42·30 

-1.3 Tax revenue 
An analysis of tax receipts, which comprised 90· l l per cent 

of the total revenue raised by the State during 1988-89, is given 

*For details, rC"fer to StatC"mcnt no. 11 "Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor Heads" 
in thf' finance Accounts of the Govcnimcnt of West Bengal 1988-89. 

2 



below. The figures for the year 1987-88 have also been indicated 
for purposes of comparison. 

Nature of tax revenue Amount collected Increase/ 
*decrease 

1987-88 1988-89 in 1988-89 
with 

reference 
to 1987-88 

(In crores of rupees) 

] . Taxes on Agricultural Income 8·11 5·99 (2· 12) 
2. Other Taxes on Income and Expendi-

ture** 40·20 46·18 5·98 
3. Land Revenue 187·01 279·67 92·66 
4. Stamps and Registration Fees 73·71 101·05 27·34 
5. Taxes on Immovable Property other 

than Agricultural Land···* 0·83 0·84 0·01 
6. State Excise 96·10 ll9·03 22·93 
7. Sales Tax 832·09 959·34 127·25 
8. Taxes on Vehicles 42-54 46·40 3·86 
9. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 87·77 102·79 15·02 

JO. Taxes and Duties on Electricity 35·67 31·53 (4·14) 
I 1. Other Taxes and Duties on commo-

dities and Services**** .. 44·60 42·28 (2·32) 

Total 1448·63 I 735· 10 286·47 

1.4 Non-tax revenue 
The major sources of non-tax revenue collected by the State 

are Interest, Police, Education, Sports, Art and Culture, Medical 
and Public Health, Social Security and Welfare, Minor Irrigation, 
Dairy Development, Forestry and Wild Life, Industries, Non­
Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries and Roads and 
Bridges .. 

*Figures in brackt'ts indicate decrease. 
**This head accommodates receipts under Taxes on Professions, Trades, Callings and 

Employments. 
***This head accommodates receipts under the West Bengal Multi-storeyed Building 

Tax Act, 1975. 
****This head accommodates Taxes under Entertainment, Betting, Luxury and receipts 

under Jute Taxation Act. 

3 



Receipts of non-tax revenue during 1988-89 constituted 9·89 
per cent of the total revenue raised by the State. 

An analysis of non-tax revenue raised during 1988-89, along 
with the figures for the preceding year 1987-88, is given below: 

Nature of non-tax revenue Amount collected Increase/ 
*decrease 

1987-88 1988-89 in 1988-89 
with 

reference 
to 1987-88 

(In crores of rupees) 

I. Interest 32·76 43·04 

2. Police 8·01 5·19 

3. Education, Sports, Art and Culture .. 5.94 5.77 

4. Medical and Public Health 25· l l 16·09 

5. Social Security and Welfare 8·99 8·60 

6. Minor Irrigation 3·36 4.55 

7. Dairy Development 20·28 22·90 

8. Fort>stry and Wild Life 24·21 23·51 

9. lndu~tries 5·98 7·14 

10. Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgi-
cal Industries 5·17 7·11 

11. Roads and Bridges , 4.99 4·00 

12. Others 36·81 42·61 

Total 181·61 190·51 

1.5 Variation between budget esti:mates and 
actual receipts 

10·28 

(2·82) 

(0·17) 

(9·02) 

(0·39) 

l · 19 

2·62 

(0·70) 

l· 16 

1·94 

(0·99) 

5·80 

8·90 

The table below compares the actual receipts with budget 
estimates for the year 1988-89: 

•Figures in brackets indicate decrease. 

4 



Nature of receipts Budget Actuals Variation Percentage 
estimates excess/ ofvaria-

shortfall• ti on• 

(In crores of rupees) 
(A) Total Receipts 

I. State's own resources 
(a) Tax Revenue 1684-23 .. 1735·10 50·87 3·02 
(b) Non-tax Revenue 199·51 190·51 (9·00) (4·51) 

II. Receipts from Government 
of India: 
(a) Share of Union Taxes 754·96 754·15 (0·81) (0·11) 
(b) Grants-in-aid 629·78 657·66 27·88 4.43 

Total 3268·48 3337·42 68·94 2·11 

(B) Tax Receipts 
I. Taxes on Agricultural 

Income .. 8·40 5·99 (2·41) (28·69) 
2. Other Taxes on In-

come- and Expendi-
ture 48·00 46·18 (1·82) (3·79) 

3. Land Revenue 256·45 279·67 23·22 9·05 
4. Stamps and Registra-

tion Fees 78·53 101·05 22·52 28·68 
5. Taxes on Immovable 

property 0·79 0·84 0·1)5 6·33 
6. State Excise 99·88 119·03 19· l 5 19·17 
7. Sales Tax 954·69 959·34 4·65 0·49 
8. Taxes on Vehicles 46·45 46·40 (0·05) (0·11) 
9. Taxes on Goods and 

Passengers 102·64 102·79 0·15 0·15 
IO. Taxes and Dutks on 

Electricity 40·00 31·53 (lJ.47) (21· l 7) 
11. Other Taxes and 

Duties on Cornrnodi-
ties and Services 48·40 42·28 (6· 12) (12·64) 

Total 1684·23 1735· 10 50·87 3·02 

• Figurf's in brackets indicate shortfall. 
••This includes additional taxation measures for Rs. 56 crores. 

5 



Nature of receipts Budget Actuals Variation Percentage 
estimates excess/ ofvaria-

shortfall* tion* 

(In crores of rupees) 

(C) Non-tax Receipts: 
1. Interest 35·70 43·04 7 34 20·56 
2. Police . . 7.34 5·19 (2· l 5) (29·29) 
3. Education, Sports,Art • 

and Culture 7·04 5·77 (I· 27) (18·04) 
4. Medical and Public 

Health .. 25-58 16·09 (9·49) (37· 10) 
5. Social Security and 

Welfare 9·17 8·60 (0·57) (6·22) 
6. Minor Irrigation 5·00 4.55 (0·45) (9·00) 
7. Dairy Devt"lopment 26'43 22·90 (3·53) (13·36) 
8. Forestry and Wild 

Life 27·90 23·51 (4·39) ( 15· 73) 
9. Industries 4·82 7·14 2·32 48·13 

IO. Non-Ferrous Mining 
and Metallurgical 
Industries 4·20 7· l 1 2·91 69·29 

11. Roads and Bridges 3·12 4·00 0·88 28·21 
12. Others .. 43·21 42·61 (0·60) (1·39) 

Total 199·51 190·51 (9·00) (4·51) 

~ . 
The actual collection ofrevenues thus exceeded the budgetary 

expectations. 

1.6 Cost of collection 
The expenditure incurred on collections under the principal 

heads of revenue and the percentages of cost of collection to 
gross collection during the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 are indi­
cated below: 

*Figures in brackets indicate shortfall. 

6 



Receipt hf'ad Gross collection Expenditure on Percentage of 
collection cost of collection 

1987-88 1988-89 to gross 
1987-88 1988-89 collection 

1987-88 1988-89 

(In crores of rupees) 

I. Taxes on Agri-
cultural Income 8· 11 5·99 0·44 0·49 5·4 8·2 

2. Other Taxes on 
Income and Ex-
penditure 40·20 46·18 0·75 0·84 1·9 1·8 

3. Land Revenue .. 187·01 279·67 10·51 12 36 5·6 4.4 

4. Stamps and Regis-
tration Fees 73·71 101·05 7·23 8·72 9·8 8·6 

5. State Excise 96·10 119·03 6·05 7·03 6·3 5.9 

6. Sales Tax 832·09 959.34 8·91 10·99 l · l l·I 

7. Taxes on Vehicles 42·54 46·40 1·51 1·65 3·6 ~-6 

8. Taxes on Goods 
and Passengers .. 87·77 102·79 2·93 4·61 3.3 4.5 

9. Taxes and Duties 
on Electricity 35·67 31·53 0·70 0·68 2·0 2·2 

IO. Other Taxes and 
Duties on Commo-
d1ties and Services 44·60 4·2·28 0·23 0·24 0·5 0·6 

11. Forestry and Wild 
Life 24·21 23·51 2·87 3·43 11·9 14·6 

1. 7 Uncollected revenue 
The arrears of revenue pending collection in respect of Sales 

Tax and Electricity Duty as on 3 lst March 1989 (as furnished 
by the department) amounted to Rs. 221 ·32 crores as indicated 
below: 

7 



Revenue hf'ad Openmg Fresh Amount Amount Balance 
balance demand collected remitted/ outstand-
as on raised during written ing as on 

lst April during 1988-89 off/ 31st 
1988 1988-89 reduced March 

in appeal 1989 

(In crores of rupees) 

(i) Sales Tax 197 78* 137·25 78·07 51·39 205·57 
(ii) Electricity Duty 7·32 39·92 31·49 15·75 

Total 221·32 

The departments concerned were requested (April 1989) to 
furnish information regarding arrears of revenue outstanding as 
on 31st March 1989 in respect of other tax and non-tax receipts; 
but the same has not been received (March 1990). 

1.8 Outstanding inspection reports 
1.8.1 Audit observations on incorrect assessments, under­

assessments, non-levy or short levy of taxes, duties, fees and other 
revenue receipts as well as on irregularities and deficiencies in 
initial accounts and records of assessments noticed during local 
audit, which are not settled on the spot, are communicated to 
heads of offices and to higher authorities through inspection 
reports for prompt settlement. The more important financial 
irregularities are also brought to the notice of heads of depart­
ments and the Government for taking prompt corrective measures. 
Government have prescribed' that first replies to the inspection 
reports should be sent by heads of offices to heads of departments 
within three weeks from the date of receipt of the inspection 
report. The heads of departments, in turn are required to transmit 
the replies, along with their comments, to the Accountant General 
within two months from the date of receipt of the replies from 
their subordinate offices. Half-yearly statements of audit objec­
tions, awaiting settlements for want of final replies from the 
departmental authorities are also forwarded to the Government in 
June and December every year for expediting clearance of out­
standing objections. 

•Figure recast due to exclusion or figure under entertainment tax of Calcutta region 
administered by the Sales Tax Directorate. 

8 



l.8.2 The number of inspection reports and audit objections, 
with money values, issued upto December 1988 but not settled by 
the departments by the end of June 1989, together with corres­
ponding figures for the preceding two years, are given below: 

Number of Inspection Reports 
Number of audit objections 
Money value of objections 

(In crores ofrupees) 

Outstanding at the end of June 

1987 

1,579 
2,427 

68·53 

1988 

1,162 
2,854 

70·06 

1989 

1,261 
3,423 

85·26 

1.8.3 Receipt-wise break-up of the inspection reports and 
audit objections (with money values) issued upto December 1988, 
but remaining outstanding for settlement at the end of June 1989, 
is given below: 

Head ofreceipt Number of Number of Amount 
inspection audit (In crores 

reports objections ofrupt"es) 

1. Agricultural Income Tax 21 29 0·28 
2. Land Revenue 71 482 15·87 
3. Stamps and Registration Fees 121 146 0·77 
4. Non-judicial Stamps 50 69 0·44 
5. State Excise 38 58 4·55 
6. Sales Tax 362 1,499 22·38 
7. Professions Tax 52 89 0·46 
8. Motor Vehicles Tax 166 458 4·00 
9. Entry Tax 71 129 6·36 

10. Electricity Duty 19 24 3·40 
11. Amus~ment Tax 37 74 2·96 
12. Departmental Receipts 179 182 10·82 
13. Forest 60 112 2·81 
14. Mines and Minerals 14 72 10·16 

Total 1,261 3,423 85·26 

9 



1.8.4 Out of 1,261 inspection reports pending settlement, 
even first round of replies had not been received (March 1990) 
in respect of 1,000 reports containing 2,943 audit objections. 
Receipt-wise break-up of the objections is given below: 

Head of receipt Numbf'r of Number of Earlkst 
inspection audit year to 

reports objections which 
reports 
relate 

I. Agricultural Income Tax 21 29 1980-81 

2. Land Revenue 66 457 1980-81 

3. Stamps and Registration Fees 93 138 1979-80 

4. Non-judicial Stamps 20 41 1979-80 

5. State Excisf' IO 18 1982-83 

6. Sales Tax 362 l,499 1979-80 

7. Professions Tax 52 89 1984-85 

8. Motor Vehicles Tax 41 172 1980-81 

9. Entry Tax 71 129 1981-82 

10. Amusement Tax 16 42 1983-84 

l 1. Departmental Receipts .. 179 182 1981-82 

12. Electricity Duty 2 1982-83 

13. Forf'st 60 112 1981-82 

14. Mines and Minerals 8 33 1983-84 

Total 1,000 2,943 

1.8.5 In the following cases, though audit objections were 
raised five to eight years ago, ( 1980-81 to 1983-84), no recti­
ficatory action has been taken by the departments so far. The 
matter was reported to the Secretary to the Government of West 
Bengal, Finance Department in October 1989 and to the Chief 
Secretary, Government of West Bengal in January 1990. 

10 



Head of rect"ipt Number of Amount 
audit (In lakhs 

objections of rupees) 

I. Agricultural Income Tax 6 2·78 

2. Land Revenue 151 417·30 

3. Stamps and Registration Fees 80 3·42 

4. Non-judicial Stamps 4 0·38 

5. State Excise 7 4·62 

6. Sales Tax 778 892·63 

7. Motor Vehicles Tax 104 53.37 

B. Entry Tax 35 16·27 

9. Amusement Tax 2 1·03 

10. Departmental Receipts 78 445 27 

I I. Electricity Duty 7 195· 11 

12. Forest 40 67·13 

13. Mines and Minerals 28 639·54 

Total 1,320 2738·85 

11 



2.1 Results of Audit 

CHAPTER 2 

SALES TAX 

Test check of accounts of sales tax receipts in Commercial 
Tax Offices, conducted during 1988-89, revealed non-assess­
ments/under-assessments of tax amounting to Rs. 862·02 lakhs 
in 597 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: 

Number Amount 
of (In lakhs) 

cases of rupees) 

I. Non-levy/11hort levy ofinterf'st 274 305·67 
2. Irregular grant of exemption 65 264·40 
3. Non-l<'vy/~hort levy of turnovf'r tax 106 61·26 
4. Incorrect df'termination of gross/taxable turnover 23 38·26 
5. Application of incorrf'ct rate of tax 24 17·27 
6. Under-asse~smt'nt due to mistakt' in computation 14 11·92 
7. Non-l<'vy of purchase tax 8 3·81 
B. Other case' 83 159·43 

Total 597 862·02 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years, including findings of a review on "Arrears of Sales 
Tax", are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

2.2 Mis-classification of goods 
(i) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, powdered 

or condensed milk, whether skimmed, unskimmed or whether 
mixed with any other substance or not, sold under any trade 
names and descriptions, such as Glaxo, Lactogen, Ostermilk, 
Horlicks etc. or any other name or description whatsoever was, 
upto 31st March 1979, a notified commodity, provided that 
where the powdered or condensed milk is mixed with any other 
substance, the milk content in the product exceeded 50 per cent 
by weight. From 1st April 1979, 'Horlicks' was omitted from 

12 



the list of notified commodities, and with effect from the same 
date powdered or condensed milk used as baby food or other­
wise is a notified commodity under the Act. No tax is, however, 
leviable under the Act on the local sale of any notified commodity 
if it was purchased locally. The commodity 'Horlicks' which is a 
combination of wheat, flour and malt (having only 25 per cent of 
milk solid out of the total mixture) does not fall under the category 
of powdered or condensed milk which excludes powdered or 
condensed milk mixed with any other substance, and is, there­
fore, taxable from 1st April, 1979 under the Bengal Finance 
(Sales Tax) Act, 194 I, as general goods at the prescribed rate. 

(a) In assessing (between February 1986 and July 1987) a 
dealer of Amratola charge, Calcutta for the years ended between 
March 1982 and March 1984, his sales of locally purchased 
'Horlicks' aggregating Rs. 124·83 lakhs were exempted from tax 
treating the same erroneously as a notified commodity. The mis­
classification of goods resulted in under-assessment of tax including 
turnover tax amounting to Rs. 10·51 lakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1987. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in January 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
March 1988, November 1988 and April 1989. 

(b) In assessing (April 1987) a dealer of Berhampore charge 
for the year ended 13th April 1984, his sale of locally purchased 
Horlicks valued at Rs. 11 ·69 lakhs was exempted from tax treat­
ing the same erroneously as a notified commodity. The mis­
classification resulted in under-charge of tax amounting to 
Rs. 86,724. 

The omission was pointed out in audit in February 1989. 
Report on final action taken by the department has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in May 1989; their 
reply has not been received despite reminder issued in September 
1989. 

(c) In assessing (October 1987) a dealer of Burdwan district 
for the year ended 4th November 1983, his sale of locally pur­
chased Horlicks valued at Rs. 11 ·35 lakhs was exempted from 
tax treating the same erroneously as a notified commodity. The 
mis-classification resulted in under-charge of tax amounting to 
Rs. 84,235. 

13 



On this being pointed out in audit (August 1988), the 
department stated (September 1988) that whatsoever might be 
the percentage of milk contents, 'Horlicks' had been specially 
notified under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954. The conten­
tion of the department is not tenable in view of the fact that the 
commodity is a mixture of flour, malt and 25 per cent milk and 
not purely a powdered or condensed milk as notified in the Act 
of 1954 from 1st April 1979. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in 
January 1989; their reply has not been received in spite of re­
minder issued in September 1989. 

(d) In an assessment (July 1987) of a dealer of Nadia district 
for the year ending 13th April 1984, sales of locally purchased 
Horlicks valued at Rs. 10·47 lakhs were exempted from tax, 
treating the same as a notified commodity. The mis-classification 
resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 83, 795. 

This was pointed out in audit in July 1988. Report on action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(ii) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, if any 
dealer, who has been liable to pay tax in respect of any period, 
fails to get himself registered, the Commissioner shall proceed to 
assess the amount of tax due from the dealer in respect of such 
period and all subsequent periods. 'Surgical dressing' being a 
notified commodity is taxable under the Act at the rate of 6 per 
cent upto 31st March 1984 and at the rate of 4 per cent 
thereafter. A 

A dealer of North 24-Parganas district manufactured and 
sold 'surgical dressing' (sterilised gauge and bandage) taxable 
under the 1954 Act since 1977, but he neither got himselfregistered 
under the 1954 Act nor paid tax for such sale. The assessing officer 
while making asse.c;sment (September 1986) under the Bengal 
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 for the year ended June 1984, 
allowed exemption in respect of sales of such materials aggregating 
Rs. 25·64 lakhs treating the same as textile fabrics. This mistake 
in classification resulted in tax being not levied to the extent of 
Rs. 1 ·34 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
department admitted (November 1987) the mistake and assessed 
(April I 988) his sales as Rs. 25·24 lakhs and raised demand of 

14 



Rs. l ·49 lakhs including a penalty of Rs. 1,000 as the dealer 
failed to get himself registered. 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1988. 

2.3 Incorrect determination of gross turnover 
In a case, involving incorrect determination of gross turnover, 

an amount of Rs. 25, 710 was recovered on being pointed out in 
audit. A few other cases are mentioned below: 

(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, "sale 
price" means the amount payable to a dealer as valuable con­
sideration for the sale of any goods, including any sum charged 
for anything done by the dealer in respect of the goods at the 
time of, or before, delivery thereof, other than cost of freight or 
delivery or the cost of installation, when such cost is separately 
charged. 

In the case ofa dealer ofBurdwan district, total gross turnover 
for the year ended March 1983 stood at Rs. 3941·52 lakhs as per 
consolidated and revised return filed by him. The dealer's gross 
turnover was determined (March 1987) at Rs. 3576·67 lakhs 
after allowing a deduction of Rs. 364·85 lakhs towards claim on 
account of freight, delivery charges and installation charges. 
However, it was noticed from the observations of the assessing 
officer in the assessment order that a deduction of Rs. 300 lakhs 
only was allowable on account of erection (installation) charges 
separately charged for, and deduction for the remaining amount 
of Rs. 64·85 lakhs was not admissible and was added back by the 
assessing officer to the gross turnover already determined (Rs. 
3576·67 lakhs) for the purpose of determination of turnover tax. 
But this amount of Rs. 64·85 lakhs was not added to the turnover 
for the purpose of assessment of sales tax which led to under­
assessment of sales tax to the tune of Rs. 4·81 Jakhs. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in Febvuary 1988. 
Report on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, a 
dealer is liable to pay tax at the prescribed rates on the amount 
of turnover that remains after allowing the permissible 
deductions. 

In three ex-parte assessments (November 1984) of a dealer 
of Esplanade charge, Calcutta for the assessment years ended 

15 



December 1980, December 1981 and December 1982, the dealer's 
gross turnover was determined by the assessing officer at Rs. 6 
lakhs m each year, i.e., aggregating Rs. 18 lakhs. It was, however, 
observed from the report (September 1982) of the inspecting 
officer placed on record, that gross turnover of the dealer as per 
his books of accounts actually worked out to Rs. 34,90,986 
(Rs. 7,55, 739 for 1980, Rs. 12,35,247 for 1981 and Rs. 15,00,000 for 
1982). The short determination of gross turnover byR ... 16,90,986 
resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. l ·25 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1986), the depart­
ment revised the assessments between August 1986 and March 
1987 and raised (between December 1986 and March 1987) 
an additional demand of Rs. 1,88,971 including purchase tax 
(Rs. 60,000) and penalty (Rs. 3,500). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1986. 
(iii) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, the term 

"sale price", used in relation to a dealer means the amount of 
money consideration for sale of notified commodities manu­
factured by the dealer in West Bengal or brought by him into 
West Bengal from any place outside West Bengal for the purpose 
of sale in West Bengal less any sum allowed as cash discount 
according to trade practice but includes any sum charged for 
containers or other materials for packing of notified commodities. 
Accordingly, handling charges, freight, transportation, octroi, etc., 
realised by the dealer from his customers formed part of the 
"sale price" and is includable in the turnover for the purpose of 
levy of sales tax. 

(a) In a revised assessment (November 1983) of a dealer of 
Central S6ction Assessment Wing, Calcutta, for the assessment 
year ended October 1975, the dealer's realisation aggregating 
Rs. 10,36,963 from his customers on account of transportation, 
handling and other charges incurred by him prior to sale in West 
Bengal was irregularly excluded from the turnover of the dealer. 
This resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. l ·65 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1986), the depart­
ment stated (July 1989) that the matter would be considered at 
the time of hearing of the appeal preferred by the dealer against 
the assessment order. Further report has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

16 



( h) In assessing ( Decem her 1984) a dealer in fertiliser for 
the assessment year ending June 1982, in the Central Section 
Assessment wing, Calcutta, amounts realised by the dealer from 
his customers on account of equated freight aggregating 
Rs. 4,99, 101, was irregularly excluded from the turnover of the 
dealer. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 23, 760. 

The matter was pointed out in audit in September 1987. 
Final report on action taken by the department for rectification of 
the assessment has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in June 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and April 1989. 

(iv) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, the 
sale price of the goods includes any sum charged for anything done 
by the dealer at the time of, or before delivery thereof. The cost 
of freight or delivery is excluded from the sale price, only where 
such cost is charged by the dealer separately. Otherwise freight 
and delivery charges form part of the sale price. 

In four asses~ments of a dealer of Alipore charge, Calcutta 
for the years ended between December 1982 and December 1985, 
assessed between November 1983 and May 1987, a sum aggre­
gating Rs. 6,05,270 shown by the dealer in his accounts as re­
coveries towards delivery charge of stone materials supplied to 
Government department was not taken into account in deter­
mining the taxable turnover although the sale price was inclusive 
of delivery charges as per agreement with the purchasing Govern­
ment department. The non-inclusion of delivery charges in the 
sale price resulted in under-assessment of tax of Re;. 23,303. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (September 1987), 
the department stated (July 1989) that review of the assessments 
for the years ending December 1982 and 1983 had been initiated 
and the demand for the years ending December 1984 and 1985 
amounting to Rs. 10, 710 raised and preferred to the certificate 
officer for realisation. Report on further progress has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in February 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.4 Irregular exemptions 
(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the rules 

framed thereunder, transfer of goods not by reason of sale by a 

17 



registered dealer, to any place of business outside the State is 
exempt from levy of tax on production of declaration in Form 'F' 
duly filled in and signed by the Principal Officer or agent of the 
other places of business along with evidences of despatch of goods. 
Such transfer of goods, other than certain specified goods, not 
supported by prescribed declaration forms is taxable at the rate 
of I 0 per cent. 

(a) In assessing (March 1987) a dealer of Lyons Range 
charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1983, 
a sum of Rs. 67·50 lakhs out of the dealer's claim for Rs. 10·39 
crores towards transfer of goods to his branches in other States 
was disallowed for non-production of declarations in Form 'F'. A 
scrutiny of the supporting documents in audit, however, revealed 
that the claim allowed included transfer of goods valued at 
Rs. 65·63 lakhs which were also neither supported by prescribed 
declaration forms nor by any evidence of despatch of such goods. 
The incorrect exemption in respect of transfer of goods worth 
Rs. 65·63 lakhs resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 6·56 lakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in July 1988. Report on final 
action taken by the department, which had admitted the mistake, 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(h) In assessing (April 1984) a manufacturer deal<"r of Park 
Street Charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending April 
1980, a deduction of Rs. 25· 70 lakhs was allowed towards transfer 
of goods (refrigerators) to his branches in other States. A scrutiny 
of supporting records in audit, however, revealed that the said 
transfer of goods was neitl\er supported by prescribed declara­
tions in form 'F' nor any evidence of despatch. This incorrect 
exemption resulted in non-levy of tax including turnover tax 
amounting to Rs. 3·47 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1986), the depart­
ment referred (January 1989) the matter to the appellate authority 
for consideration at the time of hearing appeal petition filed by 
the dealer against the assessment in question. 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1986; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
October 1987, January 1988 and April 1989. 

(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and 
the rules made thereunder, sales of cotton are exempt from tax but 

18 



cotton waste is taxable at the rate of 8 per cent. Sales of cotton 
waste was exempted prior to 10. 7.1978. 

In assessing (March 1987) a dealer of Esplanade Charge, 
Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1983, his sales 
turnover of cotton waste aggregating Rs. 8,21,210 was erroneously 
exempted from levy of tax treating the goods as unusable inferior 
grade cotton. This led to short levy of tax of Rs. 69, 146 including 
turnover tax. 

On this being pointed out in audit in October 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that soft waste of cotton was an 
exempted article under the Act, 1941. The contention of the 
department is not tenable in view of the fact that the article 
exempted under the Act has been specified as cotton and not soft 
waste of cotton. 

The case was reported to Government in February 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued 
in June 1988, October 1988 and April 1989. 

(iii) Under Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, sales of goods made 
in the course of export out of the territory of India are exempt 
from levy of tax. Last sales preceding the sale occasioning the 
export of goods out of the territory of India are also exempt from 
levy of tax provided such sales took place after and were for 
the purpose of complying with the agreement, or order for or in 
relation to such exports. As per rules framed under the West 
Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954 and the Central Act, 1956, a dealer 
is entitled to such exemption on production of prescribed certi­
ficates in form XII and form 'H respectively. 

In assessing (June 1985) a manufacturer dealer of Central 
Section Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending 
June 1981, his sales turnover aggregating Rs. 4,03,85,223 was 
allowed exemption from levy of tax as last sale in West Bengal 
prior to export. An examination of the supporting certificates 
in Form XII revealed that sales aggregating Rs. 6,46, 730 were 
not supported by prescribed certificates and evidence of export. 
The irregular grant of exemption on sale of Rs. 6,46, 730 resulted 
in non-levy of tax of Rs. 31,376 including turnover tax. 

This was pointed out in audit in May 1987. Report on final 
action taken by the department to rectify the mistake has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

19 



(iv) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, spices 
except those notified under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, 
are taxable as general goods at the rate of 8 per cent. 

In an ex-parte assessment (April 1987) of a dealer of Nadia 
district for the assessment year ended 13th April 1984, the dealer's 
gross turnover was determined at Rs. 5·45 lakhs and a sum of 
Rs. 3·68 lakhs was allowed exemption as sale of non-taxable 
goods. It was, however, noticed from the returns filed by the 
dealer that the exempted amount represented sales against 
commodity code no. 67 which are spices other than those notified 
under the Act of 1954. This erroneous exemption resulted in 
short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 27,305. 

This was pointed out in audit (July 1988). Report on final 
action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in November 1988; 
their rep1y has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(v) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the 
rules made thereunder, sales of cement made by the West Bengal 
Essential Commodities Supply Corporation Limited are exempt 
from tax subject to production of prescribed declaration forms. 
Other dealers are not entitled to this exemption. Further, sales 
of mill-made rice are exempt from levy of tax since 1st June 1983, 
if such rice is made from paddy on which purchase tax was 
paid. 

In assessing (June 1985) a dealer of Cooch Behar district for 
the year ended 13th April 1984, his sales of cement aggregating 
Rs. 50,000 were irregularly exempted. Further, his sales of m1ll­
made rice aggregating Rs. 2o 90 lakhs, effected from 1st June 
1983 to 13th April 1984, were allowed exemption, although 
there was nothing in the assessment order or on record to indicate 
that the assessing officer satisfied himself that the rice was made 
from paddy on which purchase tax was paid. These irregularities 
resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 24,402. 

On this being pointed out in audit in January 1987, the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1987 
followed up by several reminders between June 1987 and March 
1989; their reply has not been received. 

20 



2. 5 Turnover escaping assessm.ent 
(i) Under the Central Sale.~ Tax Act, 1956, inter-State sales 

of goods other than declared goods are taxable at the rate of 10 
per cent or at the rate applicable to the sale or purchase of such 
goods inside the State, whichever is higher. 

(a) In assessing a dealer (July 1986) of Bhawanipore charge, 
Calcutta under the Central Act for the assessment period ended 
March 1983, the assessing authority disallowed a claim of 
Rs. 97,07,840 representing export sales. However, at the time of 
computation, tax was erroneously levied on Rs. 50,00,000 instead 
of on Rs. 97,07,840. This led to under-assessment of tax to the 
tune of Rs. 4·71 lakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1987. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and February 1989. 

(b) In finalising (December 1987) the assessment of a dealer 
of Shyambazar Charge, Calcutta for the year ending December 
1983, under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, the 
assessing officer deducted from the dealer's gross turnover an 
amount of Rs. 3·46 lakhs representing his inter-State sales assess­
able under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. But in the assessment 
under the Central Sales Tax Act, this inter-State turnover was 
taken as nil. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 34,597. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (June 1988), 
the department admitted the mistake. Report on final action 
taken by the department has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in September 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(ii) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inter-State 
sales of declared goods to unregistered dealers, tax is leviable at 
8 per cent being double the rate of tax applicable to sale of such 
goods inside the State. 

In the deemed assessment of a dealer of Howrah district for 
the assessment year ended March 1987, made in August 1987, 
it was noticed that in respect of inter-State sales of declared 
good!; (iron and steel) to unregistered dealers amounting to 
Rs. 3,99,329 pertaining to 4th quarter, no tax was paid or 
assessed. The omission to levy tax on these sales led to short levy 
oftaxofRs. 31,946. 96~t DeogaJ Secretal'iat ... ibrarJ, 

21 7 ~IQ 2 '-I 



This was pointed out in auctit in January 1989. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in April 1989; their 
reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(iii) Under the provisions of the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) 
Act, 1941, sales tax is leviable on the taxable turnover arrived 
at after allowance of permissible deductions from the gross 
turnover. 

(a) In making (September 1987) an ex-parte assessment of 
a dealer of Jalpaiguri district, for the assessment year ended 
I 3th April 1985, his gross turnover was determined Lt Rs. 172 
lakhs. Out of this, a deduction of Rs. 147·10 lakhs was allowed 
on account of sales of locally purchased commodities, notified 
under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, which are not 
taxable under the Act of 1941. Out of the taxable turnover of 
Rs. 24·90 lakhs an amount of Rs. 11·14 lakhs only was taxed and 
the balance turnover of Rs. 13· 76 lakhs was erroneously left out. 
The error resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. l ·02 Iakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in November 1988. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not hen received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1989; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in June 
1989. 

(b) In assessing (March 1987) a dealer of Park Street Charge, 
Calcutta for the assessment year ended March 1983, the assessing 
authority determined taxable turnover at R... 24,23,224 but 
computed tax on Rs. 20,93 088. This resulted in escapement of 
taxable turnover of Rs. 3,~0,136 and consequent short levy of 
tax of Rs. 42,843. 

On this being pointed out in audit in September 1987, the 
department stated (August 1989) that the omission would be 
considered at the time of hearing of revision proceedings fixed 
before the Assistant Commissioner. Further development has not 
been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(c) In case of a dealer in Murshidabad district, it was noticed 
from the order sheet relating to assessment for the year ended 
March 1983 that his gross turnover was determined (November 

22 



1984) by assessing authority at Rs. 10,5 7 ,358 on the basis of books 
of accounts produced by him and order was reserved after reject­
ing assesse's request for further time. However, while completing 
the assessment (24th April 1986) ex-parte, the dealer's gross 
turnover for the said period was estimated at Rs. 5 lakhs on best 
judgement basis leading to an escapement of gross turnover of 
Rs. 5,57,358 with consequent under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 42,296. 

This was pointed out in audit in July 1987. Report on final 
action taken by the department to review the assessment has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in September 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of remmder issued in 
March 1988. 

(iv) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, 
business includes any transaction in connection with, ancillary 
or incidental to such trade, commerce etc., and such transaction 
is liable to sales tax at the prescribed rate. 

(a) In assessing (June 1983) a dealer of Taltola Charge, 
Calcutta for the assessment period ending June 1979, sales of 
business assets aggregating Rs. 5, 70,200 were not included in his 
gross turnover. This led to under-assessment of tax of Rs. 41,052 
including surcharge and additional surcharge. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1986), the 
department stated (November 1986) that necessary action was 
being taken. 

The case was reported to Government in February 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
October 1987, January 1988, March 1988, November 1988, 
January 1989 and April 1989. 

(b) In an assessment of a manufacturing dealer of Central 
Section &sessment Wing, Calcutta for the year ended March 
1982, made in March 1986, sale value of furniture, office equip­
ment and motor vehicle aggregating Rs. 2,95,053 was not included 
in the gross turnover of the dealer. The non-inclusion of the sale 
of assets in the turnover resulted in escapement of tax amounting 
to Rs. 29;955. 

On this being pointed out in audit in March 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that the assessment order had b~en 
revised by including sale of assets and canteen sales after settmg 
right the demand notice. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988. 

23 



(c) In assessing (October 1987) a dealer of Radhabazar 
charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ended 4th November 
1983, a sum of Rs. 3, 10, 720 realised by the dealer towards sale 
ofimported motor car (Rs. 2, 75,000) and factory shed (Rs. 35, 720) 
was omitted to be included in his turnover. The omission resulted 
in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 23,055. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1988), the 
department admitted (October 1988) the mistake. Report on 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.6 Under-assessment of tax due to treatment of corpo• 
rate bodies as Government departments 
(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the rules 

framed thereunder, inter-States sales of goods to Government are 
taxable at the concessional rate of 4 per cent provided such sales 
are supported by prescribed certificate in form 'D' issued by the 
purchasing government department. Co-operative Societies, not 
being government departments, are not eligible to issue certi­
ficates in form 'D' and accordingly sales to such organisations are 
taxable at the general rate of 10 per cent, or the State rate, which­
ever is higher. 

(a) In assessing (May 1984) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessent wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 
1981, inter-State sales aggregating Rs. 16,27,717 to a Co-opera­
tive Organisation were wrongly assessed at the concessional rate 
of 4 per cent against certificates in form 'D' furnished by the 
Organisation. This irregular concession led to under-assessmf'nt of 
tax of Rs. 93,907. 

On this irregularity being pointed out in audit (May 1987), 
the department stated (July 1989) that the proceedings for suo­
motu revision of the assessment order had been initiated. Further 
development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in April 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in April 
1989. 

(b) In assessing (June 1986) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending June 
1982, inter-State sales of general goods aggregating Rs. 4 83 lakhs 
to different corporate bodies were incorrectly taxed at the con-

24 



cessional rate of 4 per cent against certificates in Form 'D' 
furnished by them. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 27,852. 

This was pointed out in audit in April 1988. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in March 1989 and 
followed up by reminder issued in June 1989, but no reply has 
yet been received. 

(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, 
sales of goods to Government are taxable, with effect from 1st 
April 1980, at the rate of 4 per cent as against the general rate 
of 8 per cent applicable otherwise. The department clarified in a 
trade circular issued in October 1983, that the express10n 'Govern­
men1' would not cover local bodies, autonomous bodies, etc. 

In an assessment (June 1986) of a dealer of Shyambazar 
Charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ended June 1982 the 
assessing officer levied tax at the rate of 4 per cent instead of at 
the rate of 8 per cent on his sales aggregating Rs. 14,77,523 to 
Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority and West Bengal 
Housing Board, treating such sales as sales to Government. The 
irregular allowance of concessional rate led to tax being levied 
short by Rs. 52, 748. 

This was pointed out in audit in June 1987. Report on final 
action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1987 
followed up by reminders in October 1987, January 1988 and 
April 1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

2. 7 Incorrect allocation of gross turnover assessable 
under State and Central Acts 
Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sales of 

declared goods inside the State are taxable at the rate of 4 per cent, 
while under the Central Sales Tax Act, I 956 inter-State sales 
of such goods are taxable at double the said rate if such inter­
State sales are not supported by prescribed declaration/ 
certificate. · 

In assessing (January 1985) a dealer of declared goods in 
Burdwan district for the assessment year ended March 1981, the 
gross turnover was determined at Rs. 27·50 lakhs on the basis of 
returns filed by him. While completing assessments under the 
State and Central Acts, the intra-State and inter-State sales 

25 



were taken as Rs. 11·37 lakhs and Rs. 16·13 lakhs instead of as 
Rs. 2·86 lakhs and Rs. 24·64 lakhs respectively as shown in the 
returns. There was nothing on record for controverting the figures 
returned by the dealers. The mistake resulted in under-assessment 
of tax amounting to Rs. 44,874. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1986. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1987 
followed up by reminders between June 1987 and March 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

2.8 Loss of revenue due to operation of tim.e-bar 
Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, a fresh 

assessment in pursuance of an order of the appellate authority is 
required to be completed within a period of four years from the 
date of such order, since assessments, thereafter, become time­
barred. This provision is also applicable to the assessments made 
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. 

In disposing of (November 1981) a dealer's appeal for the 
assessment year ending 1976, the appellate authority directed 
(3rd November 1981) the assessing officer to make fresh assess­
ment. But an examination of the records revealed that the fresh 
assessment was not completed till May 1988 by which time the 
assessment became time-barred. The failure of the assessing officer 
to make fresh assessment within the prescribed time limit 
(November J 985), resulted in loss of revenue of R~. 92,544 (i.e. 
the original additional tax demand raised). 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1988), 
the department admitted (May 1988) the loss of revenue. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988 
followed up by reminders in January and April 1989; their reply 
has not been received (March 1990). 

2.9 Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rates 
of tax 
(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State sales 

of declared goods to a registered dealer are taxable at a con­
cessional rate of 4 per cent, if such sales are supported by pres­
cribed declaration forms. Otherwise, tax is leviable at twice the 
rate applicable to sales of such goods inside the State. 

In assessing (March 1982) a dealer of Taltola Charge, 

26 



Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1978, his claim 
for deduction in respect of sales turnover aggregating Rs. 72 lakhs 
in the course of export was disallowed and tax was levied at the 
concessional rate of 4 per cent treating the cJaim as inter-State 
sales of general goods to registered dealers. An examination of 
assessment records in audit, however, disclosed that the entire 
sales turnover pertained to inter-State sales of declared goods 
(tanned leather) which was not supported by the prescribed 
declaration forms in Form 'C'. In the absence of relevant declara­
tions the entire sales were liable to be treated as sales to unregis­
tered dealers and accordingly chargeable to tax at double the 
rate i.e. 8 per cent. The incorrect assessment resulted in short 
levy of tax of Rs. 2•99 Jakhs. 

On this being pointed in audit (July 1984), the department 
admitted the mistake and brought it to the notice of the appellate 
authority in April 1985. The appellate authority set aside the 
case in July 1987 for fresh assessment. Report on final action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1985 
followed up by several reminders between March 1986 and May 
1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sale 
of 'refrigerator and its spare parts and accessories' mentioned in 
Schedule II of the Act, is taxable at 15 per cent. Goods not speci­
fically mentioned in the Act are treated as general goods and arc 
taxable at 8 per cent. 

In the assessment of a dealer of Taltola Charge, Calcutta 
for the year ended September 1983, made in December 1987, 
his sales aggregating Rs. 10,00,000 were erroneously taxed at 
the general rate of 8 per cent treating the sales as of general 
goods, although the dealer dealt exclusively in Schedule II goods, 
viz. refrigerator and its spare parts and accessories. The erroneous 
application of the lower rate led to tax amounting to Rs. 55,550 
being levied short. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1988), the depart­
ment admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken for trac­
ing out the missing Registration Certificate of the dealer has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
but their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(iii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and 

27 



the rulr.o; made thereunder, sales of declared goodo; to a registered 
dealer are exempt from tax provided a dealer claiming exemption 
furnishes declaration in the prescribed form obtained from the 
purchasing dealer. Otherwise such sales are taxable at the rate 
of 4 per cent. Further, in terms of Section 5(1)(aa) of the Act ibid, 
tax on sales of general goods to registered reseller is leviable at I 
per cent subject to furnishing of a prescribed form. 

In assessing (February 198 7) a dealer of Manicktola Charge, 
Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1983, the assessing 
officer (Manicktola charge) disallowed his claims for sales of 
declared goods (Iron and Steel) amounting to Rs. 16,60,760, 
since they were not supported by prescribed declaration forms, 
but while finalising the assessment, erroneously leVJed tax at I 
per cent treating the same as sales of general goods to registered 
resellers, instead of at 4 per cent as applicable to declared goods. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Ro;. 47,498. 

On this being pointed out in audit in June 1987, the depart­
ment stated (July 1989) that the matter would be considered at 
the time of hearing of the appeal preferred by the dealer against 
original assessment order. Report on further progress has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of several reminders 
issued between October 1987 and May 1989. 

2 .10 Irregular allowance of concessional rate of tas 
(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the rules made 

thereunder, inter-State sales of goods other than declared goods 
to registered dealers are taxable at the concessional rate of 4 per 
cent, if such sales are supported by declarations in prescribed 
form obtainable from the purchasing dealers; otherwise the tax 
is payable at the rate of IO per cent or the rate of tax applicable 
under the State Act, whichever is higher. 

(a) In the assessment (June 1985) of a dealer of Central 
Section Assessment wing, Calcutta for the year ended June 1981, 
claim for concessional rate of tax at 4 per cent was allowed for 
Rs. 237·11 lakhs on the basis of statements of declaration forms 
filed by the dealer. It was, however, noticed (August 1987) in 
audit that the total of these statements was overstated by Rs. 63·22 
lakhs. The allowance of concessional rate on the overstated 
amount of Rs. 63·22 lakhs resulted in under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 3·65 lakhs. 

28 



On this be~ng pointed. out in audit (August 1987), the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in June 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and April 1989. 

(b) In assessing (December 1987) a dealer of Chinabazar 
Charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending 4th November 
1983, the assessing officer allowed concessional rate of tax on the 
inter-State sales turnover of Rs. 6,44,50,445. A scrutiny in audit 
of the statement of the declaration forms furni'shed by the dealer, 
however, revealed that sales turnover of Rs. 8,53, 725 was not 
covered by the prescribed declaration forms. Besides, the total 
claims were overstated by Rs. 78,218 due to totalling mistake. 
Thus, sales turnover aggregating Rs. 9,31,943 was not eligible 
for concessional rate of tax. This resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs. 55,917 calculated at the differential rate of 6 per cent. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), the depart­
ment stated (July 1989) that the matter would be considered at 
the time of hearing of appeal preferred by the dealer before the 
appellate authority. Report on further progress has not been re­
ceived (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in September 1988 
and followed up by reminders issued in February 1989 and May 
1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(c) In assessing (May 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending June 
1981, the assessing officer levied concessional rate of tax ( 4 per 
rent) on the inter-State sales (of Jute products) turnover aggre­
gating Rs. 1,45,54,450. However, as per declaration forms sub­
mitted by the dealer, the turnover qualifying for concessional 
rate of tax as covered by declaration forms was Rs. 1,33,06,039. 
Tax was leviablc on the remaining turnover of Rs. 12,48,411 at 
the higher rate of 10 per cent instead of 4 per cent. The incorrect 
levy of concessional rate on sales of Rs. 12,48,411 resulted in a 
short levy of tax by Rs. 72,024. 

This was pointed out in audit in May 1987. The depart­
ment stated (August 1989) that the audit objection would be 
considered at the time of hearing of the appeal petition preferred 
by the dealer before the appellate authority. Further develop­
ment has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in April 1988; their 

29 



reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(d) In assessing (December 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending 
December 1981, the assessing officer allowed concessional rate 
of tax on inter-State sales of Rs. 366· l 7 lakhs on the basis of the 
statements of declaration forms filed by the dealer. Scrutiny of 
the statements, however, revealed that total in the statements 
was overstated by Rs. 6·30 lakhs, which resulted in short levy of 
tax of Rs. 36,346. 

On this being pointed out in audit in May 1987, the depart­
ment stated (July 1989) that a proposal for suo-motu revision of 
the case had been sent to the Revisional Authority. Further 
development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in April 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(e) In assessing (December 1987) a dealer ofTaltola Charge, 
1983, the dealer's claim for concessional rate of 4 per cent for 
inter-State sales turnover of Rs. 46,88,828 was allowed on the 
basis of covering statements of declaration forms furnished by 
him. Audit scrutiny of the statements of declaration forms, how­
ever, revealed that the total had been overstated by Rs. 6,29,401. 
Assessing authority's failure to detect the above had resulted in 
tax amounting to Rs. 36,312 being under-assessed. 

This was pointed out in audit in August 1988. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in April 
1989. ~ 

(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and 
the rules framed thereunder, sales to registered manufacturer 
dealers of goods (other than certain specified goods) were tax­
able at the concessional rate of 3 per cent from 10.10.1977 to 
31.3.1981 and at 1 per cent from 1.4.1981 to 30.9.1982 provided 
the selling dealer claiming concessional rate furnishes the pres­
scribed declaration forms obtained from the registered purchasing 
dealers. Sales not supported by prescribed declarations were 
exigible to tax at the normal rate of 8 per cent. 

(a) In assessing (December 1985) a dealer of CentraJ Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ending 

30 



December 1981, his claims towards sales to registered manu­
facturer dealers at the concessional rate of 3 per cent and 1 per 
cent on sales of R'!. 9,94,125 and Rs. 80,19,711 respectively were 
allowed by the assessing officer. A scrutiny of the covering state­
ment of declaration forms, however, disclosed that sales of goods 
taxable at 1 per cent were overstated by Rs. 6 lakhs. Failure to 
detect the error resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 38,580. 

On this being pointed out in audit in February 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that audit objection would be con­
sidered at the time of fresh assessment in consequence of original 
assessment being set aside by the appellate authority. Further 
development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; their 
reply has not been received despite reminder issued in April 1989. 

(h) In assessing (June 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the year ended June 1981, his 
claim for concessional rate of tax was allowed for Rs. 23·44 Jakhs 
on the basis of the totals given in the statements of declarations 
file1 l by the dealer. It was, however, noticed in audit that the 
total of the statements was overstated by Rs. 7·33 lakhs. The 
irregular allowance of concessional rate on the overstated amount 
resulted in an under-charge of tax amounting to Rs. 32,993. 

On this being pointed out in audit in August 1987, the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on further action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and April 1989. 

2.11 Irregular deduction 
(i) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, the term 

'sale price' used in relation to a dealer means the amount of 
consideration for sale of notified commodities manufactured, made 
or processed in West Bengal or brought by him into the State 
from any place outside West Bengal for sale within the State less 
any sum allowed as cash discount according to trade practice. 
Unlike the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 there is no pro­
vision in ·the Act of 1954 for allowance of deduction of cost of 
delivery charges from sale price even if it was charged separately. 
According to judicial pronouncement* a1so, expenditure towards 

•Supreme Court decision in the: case: of Dyres Meakin Ltd. Vs. State of Kerala (1970) 
26-STC-2411 (SC). 

31 



freight and delivery charges incurred prior to sale is a component 
of the price for which the goods are sold. 

(a) In assessing (May 1984 and July 1984) a dealer of Central 
Section Assessment Wing, Calcutta for assessment years ending 
June 1981 and June 1982 respectively, sums aggregating 
Re;. 1,28,80,034, realised by the dealer from his customers on 
account of delivery charges for supply of soda water and non­
alcoholic beverages at customers' site were irregularly excluded 
from the turnover (the price quoted was F.0.R. customer's site) 
of the dealer. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 18 lakhs 
including turnover tax. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1986. Report 
on final action taken by the department for the case has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in June 1987 and 
followed up by several reminders issued between October 1987 
and April 1989; but their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

(h) In assessing (December 1984 and June 1985) a dealer 
of Central Section, Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment 
years ending April 1981 and April 1982, amounts realised by 
the dealer from his customers on account of distribution charges 
(in the nature of freight and delivery charges) aggregating 
R.,. 64,29,178 were irregularly exculded from the turnover of 
the dealer. It was noticed that sale price quoted by the dealer 
was F.O.R. customers' site and he had supplied 'Pure Drinks' in 
bottles in his own delivery van at customers' door. The distribution 
charges as such formed part of the turnover. Irregular exclusion 
of dio;tribution charges resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.8·34 
lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit in November 1987, the 
department stated (August 1989) that the matter had been 
brought to the notice of the West Bengal, Commercial Taxes 
Tribunal before whom the case for the year ending April 1981 
was pending for hearing while the assessment order for the year 
ending April 1982 had been revised sue-motu by the Assistant 
Commissioner, Commercial Taxes raising an additional demand 
of Rs.5· 12 lakhs. f'urther development in the former case has 
not been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988 and 
followed by reminders in September 1988 and April 1989, their 
reply has not been received (March 1990). 

32 



(ii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, 
'sale price' means the amount payable to a dealer as valuable 
consideration for the sale of any goods including any sum charged 
for anything done by the dealer in respect of goods at the time of, 
or before, delivery thereof but excluding cash discount according 
to ordinary trade practice and the cost of freight or delivery or 
cost of installation, when such cost is separately charged. 

In assessing (April 1983) a manufacturing dealer of rolls 
in iron and steel in Central Section Assessment Wing, Calcutta 
for the assessment year ending April 1979, a deduction aggregating 
Rs. 5,82, 723 towards claim for rebate in the nature of compensa­
tion paid by the dealer to his purchaser for supply of defective/ 
sub-standard rolls, was allowed by the assessing officer although 
there was no provision for such deduction from the sale price 
under the Sales Tax Laws. This irregular deduction resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs. 41, 953 including surcharge and additional 
surcharge. 

On this being pointed out in audit in January 1985, the 
department staed (July 1989) that audit objection would be 
considered at the time of fresh assesment in consequence of the 
original assessment being set aside by the appellate authority. 
Further development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in June 1986 followed 
up by several reminders between October 1986 and April 1989, 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(iii) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, in determining 
taxable turnover of a dealer, a deduction on account of tax 
collected by a dealer is allowed from the aggregate of sale prices 
in accordance with a prescribed formula, provided the tax 
collected has not otherwise been deducted from the aggregate of 
sale prices. As per judicial* decision, the deduction is admissible, 
if the dealer proves that the turnover includes Central sales tax. 
Inter-State sales of declared goods to registered declares are 
taxable at the rate applicable to sale or purchase of such goods 
inside the State, provided such sales are supported by prescribed 
declaration in form 'C'. Tax at twice the rate inside the State is 
applicable if such sales are not supported by prescribed 
declarations. 

(a) In assessing (February 1982 and March 1987) a dealer 
of Burdwan district, for the years ended March 1978 and March 

•Rallis India Ltd. Va. State of Andhra Pradesh [1983[ 53 STC 267 (AP). 

33 



1983, claim for concessional rate of 4 per cent on sales of coal 
amounting to Rs.14612·64 lakhs to registered dealers was dis­
allowed being not supported by declaration in form 'C'. However, 
while determining his taxable trunover, the deduction of tax 
from gross turnover was allowed on the basis oftaxrateof8 per cent 
although the dealer had collected tax at the rate of 4 per cent on 
the said sales to registered dealers. The excess allowance of deduc­
tion resulted in under-assessment of tax by Rs.41·63 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1988), the 
department admitted (September 1988) the mistake. Report on 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in January 1989, 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(b) In assessing (June 1988) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ended March 
1982, sales in the course of export for Rs.1152· 78 lakhs and inter­
State sales to registered dealers amounting to Rs.418·57 lakhs 
respectively were disallowed in the absence of required 
documentary evidence and prescribed declarations and the sales 
were subjected to tax at 10 per cent treating them as inter-State 
sales to unregistered dealers. However, while determining the 
taxable turnover, deductions for tax on the basis of the prescribed 
formula at the rate of 10 per cent were allowed. Since no tax was 
collected on the export sale and concessional rate of 4 per cent 
was collected on sales to registered dealers, the grant of deductions 
at 10 per cent was irregular and resulted in under-assessment of 
tax to the extent of Rs.12·68 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1987), the 
department stated (August 1988) that the audit objection would be 
considered at the time of fresh assessment as the original assessment 
had been set aside in appeat by the appellate authority in July 
1987. Report on final action taken has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(c) In two assessment cases of a dealer of Lyons Range 
Charge, Calcutta, for the assessment years ended December 
1982 and December 1983 (assessments completed between 
November 1986 and September 1987), claims of the dealer for 
exemption from payment of sales tax in respect of sales of jute 

34 



goods in the course of inter-State trade and in the course of 
export aggregating Rs.1123·55 lakhs were disallowed for want of 
prescribed declaration forms and evidence of export. The dis­
allowed turnover was accordingly charged to tax at 10 per cent. 
However, while determining the taxable turnover, deductions 
amounting to Rs.102 · 14 lakhs on account of tax element, 
computed at the rate of 10 per cent on the basis of the said formula, 
were wrongly allowed. The irregular allownce of deductions led 
to under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.10·2 l lakhs. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in April 1988. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in January 1989. 
No reply has been received in spite of reminder issued in April 
1989. 

(d) In assessig (November 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ended March 
1982, the assessing officer disallowed dealer's claims for intra­
State sales of iron and steel for Rs.3,00,68,617 and treated these 
sales as inter-State sales taxable at 8 per cent under section 
8(2)(a) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. No tax was collected 
by the dealer on these sales. Further, inter-State sales of Rs. 
2,40,911 were held taxable at 8 per cent as these were not supported 
by the prescribed declarations/certificates. However, while deter­
mining the taxable turnover deduction towards tax computed 
on the basis of the said formula apporpriate to the higher rate of 
tax of 8 per cent was allowed, although the dealer had 
not collected any sales tax for intera-State sales (Rs.3,00,68,617) 
and had collected Central sales tax at 4 per cent on inter-State 
sales (Rs.2,40,911). The incorrect allowance of deduction led 
to a total under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.1·79 
lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit in March 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that audit objection would be 
considered at the time of fresh assessment in consequence of 
an appellate order as preferred by the dealer against the original 
assessment order. Further development has not been intimated 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988. 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(e) In assessing (May 1984) a dealer of Central Section 

35 



Assessment wing, Calcutta for the assessment year ended June 
1981, the dealer's claims for concessional rate of tax on account of 
sales to registered dealers/Government amounting to Rs.333·93 
lakhs were disallowed by the Assessing Officer for want of required 
documentary evidences and prescribed declarations/certificates. 
The sales were accordingly subjected to tax at 10 per cent. 
However, while determining the taxable turnover, deduction 
aggregating Rs.30·36 Jakhs computed on the basis of the rate of 
tax of 10 per cent, was allowed, although the dealer had realised 
Central sales tax at the rate of 4 per cent. The amount of deduction 
allowable, on the basis of the concessional rate of tax of 4 per cent, 
worked out to Rs.12·84 lakhs only. The excess allowance of 
deduction of an amount of Rs.17·51 lakhs in this case led to 
an under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.1·75 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit in March 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that audit objection would be 
considered at the time of fresh assessment in consequence of 
setting aside the original assessment by the appellate authority. 
Further development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(f) In assessing (March 1987) a dealer of Amrata)a Charge, 
Calcutta, for the assessment year ended 20th April 1983, the 
dealer's claim for deduction (i) on account of export sale and 
last sale prior to export and (ii) inter-Sate sales to Government 
departments amounting to Rs.1,05, 18,997 was disallowed for 
non-production of required documentary evidence and prescribed 
declarations and these sales were subjected to tax at 10 per cent. 
However, while determining the taxable turnover, deductions 
aggregating Rs.14,37,482, cc;>mputed as per prescribed formula, 
applicable to the rate of 10 per cent, were allowed. Since no tax 
was collected on the transactions of export sale and last sale 
prior to export and tax at 4 per cent was collected on the sale to 
Government departments, the grant of deductions at 10 per cent 
was irregular and resulted in under-assessment of tax to the 
extent of Rs. l ·O 1 Jakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1987. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 
1988; their reply has not been receive~ despite reminders issued 
in April 1988, November 1988 and April 1989. 

36 



(g) In assessing (December 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the year ended December 1981, 
his claim for concessional rate of tax at 4 per cent on account 
of sales to registered dealers amounting to Rs.120·97 lakhs was 
disallowed by the assessing officer and charged to tax at the general 
rate of IO per cent. But, in determining the taxable turnover, 
deduction for tax on the basis of the prescribed formula was 
allowed at the rate of IO per cent instead of at 4 per cent. The 
excess allowance of deduction resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs.63,448. 

On this mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1987), 
the department stated (February 1988) that the relevant assess­
ment was under appeal and the matter had been referred to the 
appellate authority for necessary action. Report on final action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and April 1989. 

(h) A dealer of Central Section Assessment Wing, Calcutta 
in his returns for the year ended June 1982 showed inter-State 
sales of declared goods to unregistered dealers aggregating 
Rs.3,23,47,422 including tax at 8 per cent. This claim was 
disallowed by the assessing authority (Central Section Assessment 
Wing) because the dealer was dealing in non-declared goods 
(Electro steel castings) and the disallowed turnover was charged 
to tax at IO per cent as general goods. However, while determining 
the taxable turnover, deduction for tax element was computed 
on the basis of the said formula appropriate to the higher rate 
of tax of 10 per cent, instead of 8 per cent (at which rate tax 
was collected). Allowance of incorrect deduction resulted in an 
under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.54,457. 

On this being pointed out in audit in March 1987, the 
department stated (July 1989) that audit objection would be 
considered at the time of hearing of appeal pending before the 
appellate authority. Further development ha!! not been intimated 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

( i) In an assessment of a dealer of Central Section Assess­
ment Wing, Calcutta for the year ended March 1982, made in 
November 1985, claims of the dealer for concessional rate of tax 

37 



at 4 per cent in respect of sales of declared goods and general 
goods were disallowed for want of prescribed declarations and 
certificates. The disallowed trunover was charged to tax at higher 
rate of 8 per cent and 10 per cent respectively. However, while 
determining the taxable turnover, deductions towards tax amoun­
ting to Rs. 9·80 lakhs based on higher rate (8 per cent or 10 
per cent), instead of the correct amount of Rs. 4·97 lakhs computed 
on the basis of 4 per cent, were wrongly allowed. The irregular 
allowance of deductions led to an under-assessment of tax amoun­
ting to Rs. 40,032. 

On this being pointed out in audit in February 1987, the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken 
by the department has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(j) In assessing (between March 1984 and January 1986) 
a dealer of Burd wan district for the years ended between March 
1980 and March 1982, his claim for deduction on account of 
subsequent sales of declared goods, during their movement from 
one State to another, for Rs. 64·41 lakhs was disallowed for want 
of prescribed declaratfons and taxed at the rate of 8 per cent. 

However, while determining his taxable turnover, deduction 
from gross turnover was allowed on the basis of the prescribed 
formula at the rate of 8 per cent although no tax was collected on 
subsequent sales claimed as exempted sales. The incorrect all­
owance of deduction resulted in under-assessment of tax by 
Rs. 38,170. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1986. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported 1!0 Government in April 1987 and 
followed up by reminders in June 1987, November 1987, March 
1988 and June 1989, but their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

(k) In assessing (between February 1986 and August 1986) 
a dealer in Murshidabad district for the three years ended between 
March 1982 and March 1984, his claim for concessional rate of 
tax at 4 per cent on account of inter-State sales amounting to 
Rs.11 ·32 lakhs to registered dealers for the year ended March 
1982 was disallowed due to non-production of prescribed de­
clarations and 6vidences and taxed at 10 per cent. But while 

38 



determining taxable turnover, deduction for tax was allowed 
on the basis of rate of 10 per cent although 4 per cent tax was 
included in the turnover. Similarly, in the assessments for the 
years ended March 1983 and 1984, deduction of tax was allowed 
on the basis of rates of 4 per cent and 10 per cent on the turnover 
of Rs. 5·18 lakhs and R11. 28·52 lakhs respectively, although no 
element of Central Sales Tax was included in the gross turnover. 
The incorrect allowance of deduction resulted in under-assess­
ment of tax by Rs. 33,019. 

This was pointed out in audit in July 1987. Final reply on 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in September 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
March 1988. 

(l) In an assessment of a dealer of Alipore Charge, Calcutta 
for the year ended December 1982, made in December 1986, 
claims of the dealer for exemption from tax in respect of sub­
sequent sales aggregating Rs. 66·88 lakhs were disallowed for want 
of prescribed declarations. The disallowed turnover was, however, 
charged to tax partly at 4 per cent and partly at 10 per cent. 
But while determining the taxable turnover, deduction amounting 
to Rs. 3,79,577, computed on the basis of the said formula, was 
allowed although no tax was included in the turnover claimed as 
exempted sales. The irregular allowance of deduction led to 
under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 27,980. 

This was pointed out in audit in October 1987. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in February 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(m) In assessing (July 1988) a dealer of Alipore charge for 
the year ended July 1982, the claim of the dealer for deduction 
on account of inter-State sales aggregating Rs. 42·74 lakhs made 
at a concessional rate of tax of 4 per cent to registered dealers, 
was disallowed by the assessing officer for non-production of 
prescribed declarations. The disallowed turnover was accordingly 
charged to tax at 10 per cent. However, while determining the 
taxable turnover, deduction aggregating Rs. 3·89 lakhs, computed 
on the basis of rate of IO per cent, instead of on the basis of 4 
per cent, was wrongly allowed. This resulted in under-assessment 
of tax amounting to Rs. 22,418. 

39 



On this being pointed out in audit in September 1987, the 
department admitted the mistake in October 1987. Report on 
final action taken has not bet"n received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(n) In assessing (November 1985) a dealer of Central Section 
Assessment Wing, Calcutta for the year ended December 1981, 
his claims for exemption on account of 'fabrication charges' and 
deduction on account of inter-State sales made at a concessional 
rate of tax of 4 per cent to Government departments and regis­
tered dealers, aggregating Rs. 29·33 lakhs, were disallowed by 
the assessing authority for non-production of prescribed certi­
ficates and declarations, etc. The disallowed turnover was accord­
ingly charged to tax at IO per cent. However, while determining 
the taxable turnover, deductions aggregating Rs. 2·67 lakhs 
computed on the basis of higher rate of tax of IO per cent were 
wrongly allowed. The amount of deduction correctly allowable 
on the basis of the rate of tax included in gross turnover worked 
out to Rs. 37,224. The incorrect allowance of excess deduction by 
an amount of Rs. 2·29 lakhs in this case led to an under-assessment 
of tax amounting to Rs. 22,942. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in February 1987, 
the department admitted the mistake in April 1987. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.12 Non-levy or short levy of turnover tax 
A dealer, whose aggregate of gross turnovers under the Bengal 

Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 19}!. l and the West Bengal Sales Tax 
Act, 1954, during the last year ended on or before 31st March 1979 
exceeded Rs. 50 Iakhs, is liable to pay a turnover tax, from 1st 
April 1979, at the prescribed rates on that part of his turnover 
which remains after allowing the admissible deductions therefrom. 
Further, a dealer, whose aggregate of gross turnover under the 
Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the West Bengal Sales 
Tax Act, 1954, during any year ending on or after 1st April 1979 
exceeds Rs. 50 Iakhs, becomes liable to pay turnover tax from the 
first day of the year immediately following such year. Once a 
dealer becomes liable to pay turnover tax, he continues to be so 

40 



liable until the expiry of three consecutive years irrespective of 
whether the aggregate of his gross turnover under both the Acts 
during these years exceeds Rs. 50 lakhs or not. The rate of turn­
over tax is I per cent, if the aggregate of gross turnover exceeds 
Rs. I crore and ! per cent, if aggregate of gross turnover does 
not exceed Rs. 1 crore. 

In 3 cases, involving non-levy or short levy of turnover tax, 
an amount of Rs. 80,602 was realised on being pointed out in 
audit. A few other cases are mentioned below. 

(i) It was noticed in audit (between July 1984 and March 
1989) that the gross turnover of 64 dealers in different assessment 
charges for the years ending between April 1978 and April 1985 
had exceeded Rs. 50 lakhs in each case. The dealers, therefore, 
became liable to pay turnover tax on their turnover in the sub­
sequent years. However, turnover tax, amounting to Rs. 53· l 9 
lakhs in the above cases was omitted to be levied and recovered 
by the department ac; detailed below: 

41 



Charge to Assessment year Subsequent Turnover Turnover Reply of the Government/ 
which dealar ended in which assessment liable for tax leviable department 

belonged turnover had year(s) ended turnover but not 
exceeded in respect of tax levied 

Rs. 50 lakhs which turnover 
tax was leviable 
but not levied 
and the month 
in which the 

assessment was 
completed 

2 3 4 5 6 .. 
~ 
!'.:> 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1. Lyons Range December 1982 December 1983 650•()() 6·50 The department raised Uuiy 
1989) the demand. 

November 1987 

2. Shibpore 7th November 15th November 256·00 2·56 The department admitted 
1980 1982 and Uanuary 1989) the mistake. 

4th November 
1983 
--
October 1986 
and December 
1987 



3. Colootola June 1983 June 1984 230·00 2·30 The department admitted 
(September 1988) the m;s-

June 1988 take. 

4 ManJcktola September 1982 September 1983 85·79 0 86 The department admitted 
Qune 1988) the mistake. 

December 1987 

5 Alipore March 1982 March 1983 84·01 0·84 The department admitted 
(October 1987) the mis-

March 1987 take. 

6 Midnapore 7th November November 1983 70·00 0·70 The department admitted 

"""' 
1980 Uuly 1988) the mistake. 

(JO 
November 1987 

7. Kadamtala 29th October October 1980, 100·00 0·50 The department admitted 
1979 October 1981 (March 1989) the mistake. 

and October 
1982 
-
January 1984, 
May 1984 and 
March 1986 

8. Lyons Range June 1981 June 1983 90·00 0·45 The department admitted 
(July 1988) the mistake. 

June 1987 



I 2 3 4 5 6 

9. Amratola llth April 1981 20th April 1983 70·00 0·35 The department admitted 
(July 1988) the mistake. 

April 1987 

10. Chandney 4th November 4th November 50·71 0·25 The department admitted 
Cha wk 1980 1983 (September 1988) the 

mistake. 
October 1987 

11. Lyons Range March 1981 March 1983 25·00 0·25 The department admitted 
... (July 1987) the mistake . 

:t 
January 1987 

12. Manicktola 14th April 1985 April 1986 44·07 0·22 The department admitted 
(May 1988) the mistake. 

January 1988 

13. Chinabazar December 1978 December 1982 600·00 6·00 The department admitted 
and December (June 1988) the mistake. 
1983 

December 1986 
and November 
1987 

14. Chinabazar October 1980 October 1982 200·00 2·00 The department admitted 
(June 1988) the mistake. 

October 1986 



15. Chinabazar October 1979 November 1980 92·66 0·93 The department admitted 
(July 1988) the mistake. 

November 1987 

16. Shyambazar April 1978 April 1979, 139·50 0·70 The department admitted 
March 1980 and (June 1988) the mistake. 
April 1981 

September 1981, 
March 1982 and 
April 1983 

17. Radhabazar March 1980 April 1983 55·00 0·28 The department admitted 
(October 1988) the mistake. 

~ 
April 1987 

18. Radhabazar June 1981 June 1982 70·13 0·63 The department admitted 
and 1983 (October 1987) the mistake. 

June 1986 

19. Radhabazar December 1981 December 1982 55· l l 0·28 The department admitted 
(November 1987) the mis-

November 1986 take. 

20. Alipore March 1982 March 1983 80·00 0·40 The department admitted 
(October 1987) the mistake. 

February 1987 

21. Bhowanipur April 1980 April 1982 60·00 0·30 The department admitted 
(January 1988) the mistake. 

April 1986 



1 2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in Iakhs} 

22. Sealdah April 1979 April 1981 80·15 040 The department admitted 
and 1982 (June 1986) the mistake. 

April 1985 and 
March 1986 

23. Jorasanko March 1980 April 1981, 61·96 0·31 The department admitted 
... 1982 and 1983 (October 1987) the mistake. 

.p. 
O'l February 1987 

24. Manicktola April 1982 April 1983 50·00 050 The department agreed (May 
1987) to take action. 

February 1987 

25. Colootola November 1980 Octo her 1981 49 67 0·25 The department admitted 

November 1985 
(October 1986) the mistake. 

26. Chinabazar October 1978 October 1981 700·00 7·00 The department admitted 

October 1985 
(July 1986) the mistake. 



27. Chinabazar April 1980 May 1981 and 200·00 1·00 The department admitted 
April 1982 (July 1986) the mistake. 

January 1985 
and 
April 1985 

28. Esplanade December 1979 December 1980 48·82 0·24 The department admitted 
(March 1986) the mistake. 

November 1984 

29. Chinabazar October 1981 November 1982 206·95 2·07 The department admitted 
(April 1987) the mistake. 

October 1986 
~ 

" 30. Chinabazar December 1980 December 1982 60·63 0·30 The department admitted 
(July 1987) the mistake. 

December 1986 

31. Sealdah March 1980 March 1983 90·22 0·90 The department admitted 
(June 1987) the mistake. 

February 1987 

32. Sealdah December 1979 December 1982 50·05 0·50 The department admitted 
(June 1987) the mistake. 

October 1986 

33. Sealdah l\Iarch 1979 March 1983 52·33 0·52 The department admitted 
(June 1987) the mistake. 

January 1987 



1 2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

34. Esplanade September 1978 September 1981 58·43 0·58 The department admitted 
(February 1987) the mis-

September 1985 take. 

35. Esplanade December 1978 December 1979, 60·65 0·30 The department admitted 
1980 and 1981 (February 1987) the mis-

take. 
August 1982, 
December 1984 

~ and 1985 
CX> 

36. Taltola December 1979 December 1980 45·86 0·23 The department admitted 
(June 1987) the mistake. 

December 1984 

37. Colootola October 1978 October 1979 36·55 0·37 The department admitted 
and November (January 1986} the mis-
1980 take. 

January 1983 
and September 
1983 

38. Colootola April 1980 April 1981 48·96 0·24 The department admitted 
(January 1986) the mistake. 

November 1984 



39. Colootola October 1979 October 1981 80-86 0·81 The department admitted 
(January 1986) the mistake. 

October 1985 

40. Alip<Jre November 1980 October 1981 38·46 0-38 The department admitted 
and November (February 1987) the mis-
1982 take. 
--
October 1984 
and March 
1985 

41. Taltola December 1980 December 1981 50·00 0·25 The department admitted 

~ 
(November 1986) the mis-

l.c> December 1985 take. 

42. Esplanade March 1981 March 1982 55.70 0·28 The department admitted 
(November 1986) the mis-

March 1986 take. 

43. Central December 1978 December 1980 43 07 0·43 The department admitted 
Section (September 1986) the mis-
Assessment December 1984 take. 
Wing 

44. Esplanade April 1982 April 1983 46·10 0·23 The department admitted 
(October 1987) the mis-

March 1987 take. 



2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

45. Park Street September 1981 September 1982 40·18 0.20 The assessing authority stated 
(October 1986) that the 

Novembf'r 1985 matter would be brought to 
the notice of the appellate 
authority. 

46. Kadamtala June 1981 June 1982 66·76 0 33 The department admitted 
(January 1987) the mistake. 

March 1986 

(JI 
0 47. Maniktola March 1979 March 1980 45·17 0 23 The department admitted 

(July 1984) the mistake. 
March 1984 

48. Maniktola April 1979 April 1980 80·00 0·40 The department admitted 
(July 1984) the mistake. 

February 1984 

49. Radhabazar May 1979 May 1983 81·04 0·41 The department admitted 
(October 1988) the mistake. 

May 1987 

50. Taltola March 1981 March 1982 80·00 0·40 The department admitted 
(May I 988) the mistake. 

March 1986 



51. Esplanade September 1978 September 1983 115·09 1-15 The department admitted 
(April 1989) the mistake. 

August 1986 

52. Siliguri March 1984 March 1985 48·58 0·24 The department admitted 
(March 1988) the mistake. 

February 1987 

53. Maniktola December 1978 December 1979, 112·25 0-56 The department admitted 
1980and 1981 (June 1987) the mistake. 

December 1983, 
1984 and 1985 

C.11 -
54. Sealdah December 1979 December 1980 91·44 0·46 No reply was furnished by the 

and 1981 department. 

December 1984 
and 1985 

55. Sealdah December 1978 December 1979, 79.54 0·40 The department admitted 
1982 and 1983 (May 1988) the mistake. 

February 1988, 
November 1986 
and December 
1987 



2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

56. Chinabazar September 1979 September 1980 45·00 0·23 The department admitted 
and 1982 Uuly 1987) the mistake. 

July 1983 and 
1986 

57. Sealdah March 1979 March 1980 48·81 0·24 The department admitted 
and 1983 (May 1988) the mistake. 

March 1984 
C.11 and 1987 t.J 

58. Taltola l\larch 1981 March 1982, 144·30 0·72 Final reply from the depart-
1983 and 1984 ment has not been received. 

April 1985, 
November 1985 
and February 
1986 

59. Taltola l\larch 1982 March 1983 46·00 0·23 The department admitted 
Uune 1987) the mistake. 

March 1987 

60. Colootola March 1979 March 1982 71·80 0·36 The department admitted 
(January 1988) the mistake. 

February 1986 



61. Colootola December 1978 December 1979 72·48 0·36 The department admitted 
and 1980 (January 1986) the mistake. 

January 1983 
and November 
1984 

62. Radhabazar May 1979 May 1980 and 41-05 0·21 The department admitted 
1982 (October 1988) the mistake. 

June 1984 and 
April 1986 

63. Bally December 1979 December 1980 41·72 0·21 Final reply from the depart-
and 1981 ment has not been received. 

U1 
~ 

December 1984 
and 1985 

64. Durgapur March 1981 March 1983 93·81 ().47 The department admitted 
and 1984 (April 1989) the mistake. 

March 1987 
June 1988 

--

Total 53·19 

The above cases were reported to Government between December 1984 and May 1989; their reply has not 
been received in spite of several reminders issued between January 1988 and September 1989. 



(ii) In assessing (between March 1986 and April 1988) 
three dealers of Calcutta for the assessment periods ending between 
March 1982 and March 1984, the assessing authority while 
levying turnover tax, at varying rates, on the taxable turnover 
of Rs. 20·08 crores erroneously computed turnover tax at 
Rs. 1,08,673 instead of the correct amount of Rs. 19·75 lakhs. 
This mistake resulted in under-assessment of turnover tax of 
Rs. 18·67 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between January 1988 
and May 1989), the department admitted (between January 
1988 and May 1988) the mistake in two cases. Their final reply 
in respect of the remaining one case has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government between June 1988 
and May 1989; their reply has not been received in spite of re­
minders issued between September 1988 and April 1989. 

(iii) While assessing 2 dealers of Calcutta (between March 
1984 and August 1987) for the assessment periods ended (between 
March 1980 and June 1984), the assessing authority did not levy 
turnover tax though the dealer's gross turnover had exceeded 
Rs. 50 lakhs in each case. Also, the assessing authority allowed 
deductions in respect of sales of ready-made garments and sales 
by a newly set up small scale industry amounting to Rs. 6·45 
crores though these were not exempt from tax. The total turnover 
tax not levied in these cases amounted to Rs. 6·07 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between December 1987 
and June 1988), the department admitted (between January 
1988 and July 1988) the mistake and agreed to revise the cases. 
Report on revision has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (between March 
1988 and November 1988) ; their reply has not been received in 
spite of reminders issued between January 1988 and April 1989. 

(iv) (a) In assessing 4 dealers of Calcutta (between November 
1983 and November 1987) for the assessment periods ended 
between December 1979 and December 1983 and one dealer of 
Howrah district assessed in April 1986 for the assessment period 
ended April 1982, the assessing authorities levied turnover tax 
at the rate of i per cent mstead of the correct rate of 1 per cent 
on taxable turnover amounting to Rs. 3•43 crores, though the 
gross turnover had exceeded Rs. I crore in each case. The appli­
cation of incorrect rate resulted in under-assessment of turnover 
tax to the extent of Rs. l ·96 lakhs. 

54 



On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1986 and 
April 1989), the department admitted the mistake (between 
August 1986 and April 1989). Report on rectification has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (between February 
1987 and May 1989); their reply has not been received in spite 
of reminders issued between January 1988 and June 1989. 

( b) In assessing (June 1987) turnover tax of a dealer of 
Taltola charge for the year ending June 1983, the rate of turn­
over tax was erroneously computed at l per cent with reference 
to the taxable turnover of Rs. 91,60,590 although gross turnover 
of the dealer was R<1. 107·30 lakhs and as such higher rate of 
tax of 1 peF cent was leviabJe. The mistake resulted in short levy 
of turnover tax of Rs. 45,803. 

This was pointed out in audit in August 1988. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of 1 eminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(c) In assessing (June 1986) a dealer of Alipore Charge, 
Calcutta for the year ended June 1982, whose aggregate of gross 
turnover under both the Acts was determined at Rs. 310·50 lakhs, 
the assessing officer computed turnover tax at the rate of ! per 
cent instead of at I per cent on the taxable turnover aggregating 
Rs. 50·50 Iakhs under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954. The 
mistake led to &hort Jevy of tax amounting to Rs. 25,250. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in February 1989; 
their J eply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(v) While assessing 2 dealers of Calcutta (September 1985 
and March 1987) for the assessment periods ended September 
1981 and March 1983, the assessing authority incorrectly levied 
turnover tax on the assessed tax of Rs. 16·29 lakhs instead of on 
the computed turnover of Rs. 2· 19 crores. The mistake resulted 
in short levy of turnover tax to the extent of Rs. 1·61 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between February 1987 
and May 1987), the department admitted (between February 
1987 and May 1987) the mistake. Report on action taken has not 
been received (March 1990). 

55 



The matter was reported to Government (between July 1987 
and September 1987); their reply has not been received in spite 
of reminders issued between October 1988 and April 1989. 

(vi) In assessing a dealer of Calcutta (June 1985) for the 
assessment periods ended April 1981 and April 1982, the assessing 
authority determined the turnover excluding Rs. 64·29 lakhs being 
the distribution charges in the nature of freight and delivery 
charge realised from the customers, although the assessee was 
responsible for supply of goods at the purchasers' place of business. 
This irregularity resulted in short determination of turnover and 
leading to under-assessment of turnover tax to the extent of 
Rs. 64,292. 

This was pointed out in audit in November 1987. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988; 
their reply has not been recdved in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and April 1989. 

(vii) In assessing a dealer of Cakutta (December 1984) for 
the assessment period ended 3 lst December 1980, the assessing 
authority excluded sales of Rs. 39,05,663 respresenting inter­
State sales, from the gross turnover. This resulted in short deter­
mination of gross turnover and consequent application of lower 
rate of tax at ! per cent instead of at I per cent leading to turn­
over tax being under-assessed by Rs. 45,674. 

This was pointed out in audit in March 1987. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1987; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in April 
1989. 

(viii) In assessing a dealer of Calcutta (November 1985) for 
the assessment period ended 27th October 1981 the assessing 
authority while determining the gross turnover and computing 
the turnover tax allowed deduction of Rs. 36·95 lakhs representing 
sales of clocks and watches (goods mentioned in Schedule II to 
the Act) to registered dealers which was not admissible. The 
irregular deduction resulted in under-assessment of turnover tax 
to the extent of Rs. 36,954. 

This was pointed out in audit in January 1987. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987; 

56 



their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
January 1988 and April 1989. 

(ix) A number of dealers in Calcutta challenged in the 
Calcutta High Court, in 1979 and afterwards, the validity of 
the law levying turnover tax. The Hon'ble High Court held on 
24.2.1988 in the case of Century Spinning Manufacturing Co. and 
others Vs the State of West Bengal and others (case no. 271 of1980) 
that there was no merit in the appeals and in the writ petitions 
filed by the dealers and dismissed 72 cases and by another order 
on 3.6.1988, vacated stay order obtained by the dealers in 25 
other cases. In the course of test check in 12 offices in Calcutta 
it was ascertained that assessment, levy and collection of turnover 
tax amounting to Rs. 2·39 crores is pending in 74 cases 
(May 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

2.13 Non-levy of surcharge and additional surcharge 
Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, a dealer 

is liable to pay surcharge at the rate of 2 per cent and additional 
surcharge at the rate of 8 per cent (where the gross turnover 
exceeds Rs. 5 lakhs) on the amount of tax payable by him for 
the period up to 31st March 1979. 

In re-assessing (May 1987) a dealer of Radhabazar charge, 
Calcutta whose gross turnover for the year ended March 1987 
was Rs. 34 lakhs, the surcharge and additional surcharge:' payable 
on the sales tax of Rs. 2,06, 780 were not levied. The omission led 
to non-levy and non-realisation of surcharge and additional 
surcharge amounting to Rs. 20,678. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in September 1988. 
Report on final action taken by the department has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.14 Mistakes in computation of tax 
(a) In assessing (April 1987) a dealer of China bazar charge, 

Calcutta," for the assessment year ended 14th April 1983, tax 
leviable at the rate of 8 per cent on the turnover of Rs. 30 lakhs 
was erroneously computed as Rs. 22,260 instead of as Rs. 2,22,600. 
The mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 2 lakhs. 

57 



This was pointed out in audit in May 1988. Report on final 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
February 1989 and May 1989. 

(h) In the case of a dealer of North 24-Parganas district, th«" 
assessing authority determined his gross turnover, for the assess­
ment year ended March 1984, at Re;. 40 lakhs (Rs. 37 lakhs 
taxable at 12 per cent and R<J. 3 lakhs taxable at 8 per cent) on 
the best judgement basis. But wlule calculating tax, he erroneously 
charged tax at 8 per cent on the whole amount of Rs. 40 lakhs. 
This mistake reitulted in tax bemg levied short by Rs. l ·22 
lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1988), the 
department admitted (November 1988) the mistake. Report on 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(c) In a!fses'ling (May 1986) a dealer of Park Street charge, 
Calcutta under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, for the assess­
ment year ended June 1982, the assessing authority decided to 
levy tax at the rate of 4 pe1 cent on a turnover of Rs. 20,68, 756 
without allowing any rebate on account of tax element as the 
gross turnover was exclusive of Central sales tax realised. The 
ac;sessing authority, however, while computing the tax, erro­
neously worked out the tax at Rs. 48,018 instead of the correct 
tax of Rs. 82, 750. Thi" resulted in an under-assessment of tax 
of Rs. 34,732. 

This was pointed out in audit in October 1987. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.15 Short realisation due to aft'ording excess credit 
Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the 

rules made thereunder, a dealer is required to pay tax on the 
basis of self-assessment before furnishing return of his sales. The 
amount of tax so paid is adjusted against the demand assessed 
at the time of regular assessment. 

In one case involving short realisation due to affording ex-

58 



cess credit, an amount of Rs. l ·07 lakhs was realised on being 
pointed out in audit. A few other cases are mentioned below. 

(a) In assessing (February 1988) a dealer of Alipore charge, 
Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1984, adjustment 
towards payment of admitted tax was erroneously made for an 
amount of Rs. 3 lakhs as against Rs. 2·40 lakhs actually paid 
by the dealer. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax amounting 
to Rs. 60,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1988) the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in February 1989, 
followed by reminder in April 1989; their reply has not been re­
ceived (March 1990). 

(h) Wllile completing (March 1987) the assessment of a 
dealer of Park Street charge, Calcutta under the Bengal Finance 
(Sales Tax) Act, 1941, for the assessment year ended March 
1983, adjustment towards advance payment of tax was erroneously 
made for an amount of Rs. 76,412 instead of Rs. 50,770 actually 
paid by the dealer. The mistake resulted in short realisation of 
tax to the extent of Rs. 25,642. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1987. The 
department stated (August 1989) that the above would be taken 
into account at the time of hearing of revision proceedings fixed 
before the Assistant Commissioner. Further development has not 
been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(c) In assessing (December 1985) a dealer of Esplanade 
charge, Calcutta for the year ended December 1981, the assessing 
officer allowed credit for an amount of Rs. 82,857 deposited against 
challan dated 23.12.1981. A scrutiny of the records, however, 
revealed that out of the above deposit, a sum of Rs. 22,531 was 
already adjusted against the dues of the previous assessment 
year ended December 1980. Thus the credit of Rs. 22,531 was 
given twice, which resulted in short levy of tax to this 
extent. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in November 1987. 
Report on final action taken by the department has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in February 1988; 

59 



their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(d) In assessing a dealer of Park Street charge, Calcutta 
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 for the assessment year 
ended June 1986, adjustment towards advance payment of tax 
was erroneously made for an amount of Rs. 49,791, instead of 
Rs. 29,791, actually paid by the dealer. The mistake resulted in 
short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 20,000. 

The omission was pointed out in audit in September 1987. 
Report on act10n taken in the matter has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in January 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.16 Non-levy or short levy of interest 
Under the State Sales Tax Laws, a dealer, who fails to 

furnish a return in respect of any period by the prescribed date 
or thereafter before the as! essment in respect of such period or 
to make payment of any tax payable after assessment by the 
date specified in the demand notice, is liable to pay a simple 
interest at 2 per cent for each calendar month of default reckoned 
from the first day of the month next following the prescribed 
date for submission of returns up to the month preceding the 
month of full payment of tax for such period or upto the month 
prior to the month of assessment, whichever is earlier and in the 
latter case from the first day of the month next following the date 
specified in such notice upto the month preceding the month of 
full payment of tax or upto the month preceding the month 
of commencement of certificate proceedings, whichever is earlier. 

( i) In 26 cases reported to certificate officer, interest amount­
ing to Rs. 112·70 lakhs though leviable, was omitted to be levied 
and included in the recovery certificates as detailed below: 

60 



Charge to Year of Period of Amount Qn Interest Reply of the Government( 
which dealer assessment default for which leviable, department 

belonged ended in respect which interest interest was but not 
of which interest was leviable leviable levied and 

was leviable included 
and the month in recovery 
in which the certificate 

assessment 
f reassessment 

was completed 
-
2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

O'l 1. Sealdah Between Between 50-97 21·62 The department admitted 
December 1979 March 1984 Uune 1988) the mistake. 
and December and January Report on action taken has 
1981 1987 not been received. 

Between 
December 1983 
and December 
1984 

2. Central March 1981 Between 61·47 20·80 The department requisitioned 
Section and 1982 June 1985 Quly 1989) the amount to 
Assessment and December the certificate officer for 
Wing l\larch 1985 1986 realisation. 

and Augu5t 
1985 



1 2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

3. -Do- March 1981 Between 50.77 17· 19 The department referred 
and March June 1985 and (July 1989) the amount to 
1982 December 1986 the certificate officer for 

realisation. 
March 1985 
and August 
1985 

'" 
4. Radhabazar August 1974 Between 41·91 14·24 The department requisitioned 

O'l and August November 1984 Uuly 1989) to the certi-
N) 1980 and May 1986 ficate officer demand of 

interest for Rs. 13·01 lakhs 
June 1985 and for the year ended August 
August 1984 1980. Report on action 

taken in re'>pect of other 
case has not been received. 

5. Radhabazar August 1981 Between 46·10 6-45 The department admitted 
November 1985 (November 1987) the mis-

August 1985 and May 1986 take. 

6. Salkia 7th November Between 13·01 5-73 The department raised (June 
1980 August 1985 1989) the demand. 

and May 1987 
May 1985 



7. Alipore Between Between 12·06 5·12 The department raised (Octo-
March 1981 June 1985 and her 1988) the demand. 
and March May 1988 
1984 

Between March 
1985 and 
November 1987 

8. Central Between Between .'.\lay 45.45 4·36 The department raised (July 
Section March 1980 1984 and 1989) the demand. 
Assessment and March August 1986 
Wing 1982 

-
O') Between 
<.>:i February 1984 

and July 1985 

9. Budge Budge Between Between 7.33 2·45 The department admitted 
November 1980 August 1984 the mistake and realised 
and December and November (July 1989) the sum of 
1982 1987 Rs. 13,826. 

Between May 
1984 and 
December 1986 

IO. 24-Parganas December 1981 March 1986 43-89 1·76 The department admitted 
and April 1986 (September 1988) the 

December 1985 mistake. 



2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

11. Budge Budge Between Between 3·67 1·39 The department admitted 
December 1980 March 1985 (April 1988) the mistake. 
and December and November 
1982 1987 

Between 
November 1984 
and December 
1986 

... 

O'l 
~ 12. Alipore July 1980 Between IO·ll 2·07 The department admitted 

andJuly 1981 October 1984 (October 1988) the mistake. 
andJune 1986 

July 1984 and 
July 1985 

13. Sealdah Between Between 3·02 1·37 The department admitted 
March 1980 March 1984 (August 1988) the mistake. 
and ~larch and February 
1982 1987 

Between 
November 1983 
and February 
1986 



14. Chinabazar December 1979 Between 9·09 1·27 The department admitted 
March 1984 E.June 1988) the mistake. 

November 1983 and September 
1984 

15. Taltola April 1981 Between 2·67 1·23 The department admitted 
June 1985 (April 1988) the mistake. 

March 1985 and April 1987 

16. Sealdah December 1980 Between 1·85 1·04 The department admitted 
December 1984 (August 1988) the mistake. 

September 1984 and l\larch 
1987 

O"> 
(JI 

17. Shyambazar 27th October Between 1·79 1·00 The department admitted 
1981 February 1986 Oune 1988) the mistake. 

and May 1988 
October 1985 

18. Central June 1976 Between 1·67 0·80 The drpartment admitted 
Section - September Oune 1987) the mistake. 
Assessment June 1984 1984 and 
Wing August 1986 

19. Radhabazar July 1982 Between 5.55 0·56 The department admitted 
October 1986 (November 1987) the 

July 1986 and February mistake. 
1987 



I 2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

20. Behala December 1981 Between 1·25 0·49 The department referred 
and December March 1986 (March 1987) demand for 
1982 and December realisation to the certificate-

1987 officer. 
December 1985 
and December 
1986 

21. Midnapore December 1980 From April 1·91 0·38 The department admitted 

"' 
1984 to Uuly 1988) the mistake. 

~ 
February 1984 January 1985 

22. Midnapore December 1980 From March 5·52 0·33 The department admitted 
1985 to Uuly 1988) the mistake. 

December 1984 May 1985 

23. Chinabazar December 1982 From :March 1·35 0·32 The department referred (July 
1987 to 1989) demand for realisa-

December 1986 February 1988 tion to certificate officer. 

24. Behala Between March Between May 0·83 0·28 The department referred 
1980 and 1984 and (March 1989) demand for 
March 1983 September 1987 realisation to certificate 

officer. 
Between January 
1984 and 
January 1987 



O'l 
-...J 

25. &ansol 

26. Asansol 

March 1980 

November l 984 

Between 
December 1979 
and 
December 1982 

Between 
November 1983 
and 
November 1986 

From January 
1985 to 
December 1985 

Between 
February 1984 
and 
January 1988 

Total 

0·97 

0·40 

0·23 

0·21 

The department admitted 
(September 1988) the 
mistake. 

The department admitted 
(August 1988) the mistake. 

112· 70 lakhs 

The above cases were reported to Government between February 1988 and April 1989 and followed-up by 
several reminders issued between September 1988 and September 1989; their replies have not been received 
(March 1990). 



(ii) A dealer of Esplanade charge, Calcutta defaulted in 
furnishing annual return as well as payment of assessed tax dues 
aggregating Rs. 87 ,250 for the year ended December 1983 before 
completion of the assessment; but the a!isessing officer omitted 
to levy interest at the time of making assessment in December 
1987. This resulted in non-levy ofinterest amounting to Rs. 78,570. 

On this being pointed out in audit in October 1988, the 
department admitted the mistake. Report on final :tction taken 
by the department for realisation of the amount has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was icported to Government in March 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(iii) In assessing (January 1988) a dealer of Burdwan 
district for the assessment year ended March 1984, the interest 
for ddayed payment of tax aggregating Rs. 2· 70 lakhs was erro­
neously determined at Rs. 5,406 instead of Rs. 70,278, resulting 
in short Jevy of interest amounting to Rs. 64,872. 

This was pointed out in audit in August 1988. Report on 
final action taken by the department to realise the amount short 
levied has not been received (March 1990). 

The above case was reported to Government in January 
1989; their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued 
in June 1989. 

(iv) A dealer of Burdwan district failed to pay an amount 
of Rs. 57,138 out of the admitted purchase tax while furnishing 
the return for the assessment year ended March 1984. The assess­
ing officer, while completing the assessment in January 1988, 
omitted to levy interest for non-payment of tax of Rs. 57,138 till 
the month prior to month of assessment. This omission resulted 
in non-levy of interest of Rs'. 50,248. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit in December 
1988, the department admitted the mistake and raised (December 
1988) the demand. 

The case was reported to Government in April 1989. 
(v) A dealer in Howrah district for the assessment year ended 

4th November 1983, assessed in November 1987, neither furnished 
the return nor paid the tax payable on the basis of such returns. 
Tax payable amounted to Rs. 67,650. The assessing officer 
omitted to levy interest for non-payment of tax along with the 
returns. The omission resulted in non-levy of interest of 
Rs. 31,772. 

68 



This was pointed out in audit in October 1988. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990) . 

. The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply ha& not been received despite reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(vi) While assessing (between October 1987 and November 
1988) 7 dealers of Calcutta for the periods ending between 
December 1983 and December 1984 and 2 dealers of Durgapur 
and Midnapore charges for the assessment pt>riod& ending between 
March I 984 and March 1985, the assessing authorities did not 
levy any interest, though the dealers failed to make payment of 
turnover tax along with the returns by the prescribrd date. 
Interest not levied amounted to Rs. 7·69 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (brtween May 1988 and 
May 1989), the department admitted (between May 1988 and 
May 1989) the omission. Report on finai action taken has not 
been received (March 1990). 

(vii) While assessing (January 1988) a dealer of Calcutta 
for the year ending March 1984 the assessing authority did not 
levy interest though the dealer failed to furnish returns upto the 
date of assessment. The dealer had paid nqrmal sales tax and 
purchase tax but not the turnover tax. For non-payment of turn­
over tax he was liable to pay interest amounting to R~. l ·72 lakhs 
which was not levied. 

On this being pointed out in audit in May 1988, the depart­
mf'nt admitted (June 1988) trhe mistake. Report on realisation 
has not been received (March 1990). 

(viii) In assessing (between Decembf'r 1986 and April 1988) 
a dealer of Midnapore dhtrict for the years ended 24th October 
1984, 12th November 1985 and 1st November 1986, the assessing 
officer omitted to levy interest till April 1989 though the dealer 
was liable to pay interest for non-payment of turnover tax by the 
prescribed date. Since the statutory time limit of 1 year from 
the date of assessment elapsed, interest could not be determined 
and recovered leading to loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 27,986. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1989), the depart­
ment admitted the omission. 

(ix) In assessing (June 1988) a dealer of Burdwan district 
for the year ended March 1984, interest for default of 8 mon!hs 
in making payment of turnover tax of Rs. 3·25 lakhs was in­

correctly computed as Rs. 26,032 instead of Rs. 52,064. The 

69 



mistake in computation resulted in short levy of interest amount­
ing to Re;. 26,032. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1989), the depart­
ment admitted (April 1989) the mistake. Report on final action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The cases at (vi), (vii), (viii) and (ix) were reported to Govern­
ment between January 1989 and May 1989; their reply has not 
been received in spite of reminders issued between January 1989 
and June 1989. 

2.1 7 Short raising of demands of tax 
Under the Sales Tax Laws, a dealer is liable to pay additional 

amount of tax demand including penalty found due on final 
assessment, as per demand notice served upon him. 

(a) In assessing (October 1987) a dealer of Lyons Range 
charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending December 1983, 
the additional demand includmg penalty was determined at 
Re;. 2·26 lakhs. The demand notice was, however, erroneously 
served for R-;. 52, 759 omitting dues on account of turnover tax 
amounting to Rs. l · 73 lakhs. This resulted in short-raising of 
additional tax demand by Rs. l · 73 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1988), the depart­
ment admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken by the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(b) In assessing (October 1986) a dealer of Lyons Range 
Charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending 14th October 
1982, the additional dues were determined at R<;. 5·66 lakhs 
including purchase tax of Rs1 1 lakh and penalty of R-;. 1 Jakh. 
The demand notice was, however, erroneously issued for Rs. 4·66 
lakhs only omitting the purchase tax of Re;. 1 lakh. The mistake 
of non-inclusion of purchase tax resulted in short-raising of the 
tax demand by R<i. I lakh. 

On this being pomted out in audit (June 1987), the depart­
ment (April 1989) admitted the mistake. Report on final action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter wac; reported to Government in November 1987; 
their reply has not heen received in spite of reminders issued in 
January and March 1988 and April 1989. 

(c) In assessing (January 1987) a dealer of Radhabazar 

70 



Charge, Calcutta under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, for the 
years ended December 1983 and December 1984 total tax in­
cluding penalty and interest was determined by' the assessing 
officer at Rs. 7,52,481. The dealer having paid Rs. 87,993 was 
Uable to pay the balance dues of Rs. 6,64,488. But demand 
notices were issued to the dealer for Rs. 5, 75,495 (Rs. 1,35,074 
for the year ended December 1983 and Rs. 4,40,421 for the year 
ended December 1984) instead of Rs. 6,64,488. The mistake 
resulted in short raising of demand by Rs. 88,993. 

On this beir;ig pointed out in audit (September 1987), the 
department admitted (November 1987) the mistake. Report on 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of rcmmder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.18 Short levy of purchase tax 
(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and 

the rules framed thereunder, a dealer who purchases goods for 
use in execution of any contract and whose notified purchase 
price exceeds Rs. 2 lakhs, is liable to pay a purchase tax at the 
prescribed rate. The rate of tax is 1 per cent if the notified purchase 
price does not exceed Rs. 50 lakhs during any year after allowing 
the permissible deduction and 2 per cent if the notified purchase 
price after allowing admissible deduction exceeds Rs. 50 
lakhs. 

(a) In an assessment (December 1987) of a dealer of Lyons 
Range Charge, Calcutta for the year endedJuly 1983, the notified 
purchase price after allo\.Ving the permissible deduction was 
determined at Rs. 76,35,554. Purchase tax was wrongly levied 
at 1 per cent instead of at the correct rate of 2 per cent. This led 
to short levy of purchase tax amounting to Rs. 76,356. 

On this being pointed out in audt in May 1988, the depart­
ment admitted (Ju1y 1988) the mistake. Report on final action 
taken by the department has not been received. (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government m January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

(b) In assessing (November 1986) a dealer of Lyons Range, 
Calcutta for the assessment year ending December 1982, tax at 
the rate of I per cent instead of at 2 per cent was erroneously 
levied on his notified purchase price of Rs. 54, 79,024. The apph-

71 



cation of the incorrect rate of tax resulted in short levy of purchase 
tax by Rs. 54, 790. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), the depart­
ment admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken has not 
been 1 eceived (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in April 
1989. 

(ii) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act 1954, and the rules 
made thereunder, a dealer is not liable to pay purchase tax on 
purchases made by him by issuing prescribed declarations, of 
goods required for use by him directly in the manufacture of 
notified commodities within the State. However, when such 
notified commodities are transferred outside West Bengal or 
disposed of by him otherwise than by way of sale in West Bengal, 
he is liable to pay purchase tax, which was 2 per cent up to 
31.3.1983, and is 3 per cent thereafter. 

In assessing (December 1987) a manufacturing dealer of 
Taltola charge for the assessment year ending December 1983, 
on his taxable specified purchases aggregating Rs. 50 lakhs (all 
purchases were made after 1st April 1983 onwards), tax was 
erroneously levied at the rate of2 per cent instead of at 3 per cent. 
This led to short levy of purchase tax of Rs. 50,000. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July 1988. The 
department stated (July 1989) that audit objection would be 
cons~dered at the time of hearing of appeal preferred by the 
dealer before the appellate authority. Report on further progress 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received in ~pite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. ' 

2.19 Non-imposition of penalty for improper use of goods 
Under Section 5(I)(aaaa) (omitted with effect from 1.4.1984) 

of the Bengal Fmance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, read with depart­
mental circular issued in January 1980, a registered dealer of 
tea was entitled to purchase tea in auction on payment of con­
cessional rate of t'!x at 3 per cent for re-sale by him within the 
State or for use by him in the manufacture of goods (blending 
of tea) for sale or for transfer to his branches in other States either 
for re-sale or for use in the manufacture of goods for sale in such 
States. If tea so purchased was used for any other purposes, the 

72 



dealer was liab]e to pay penalty not exceeding double the amount 
of tax, which could have been levied on sale of such goods. 

In the assessment (March 1987) of a dealer of Lyons Range 
Charge, Calcutta for the assessment year ending March 1983, 
it was noticed that stock of tea valued at Rs. 1003·45 lakhs, 
purchased in auction at the concessional rate of tax, was trans­
ferred by the dealer to his agents outside West Bengal, which 
was not permissible as per aforesaid provisions. The irregular 
transfer of tea to agents attracted penalty up to a maximum 
amount of Rs. l ·69 crores, but no penalty proceedings were 
initiated by the assessing authority. 

This was pointed out in audit in June 1988. The department 
admitted the mistake but report on the final action taken by the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
April 1989. 

2.20 Arrears of Sales Tax 

2.20. l Introduction 
(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the 

West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, every dealer is required to 
submit to the Assessing Authority a quarterly/monthly return 
of turnover and pay tax on the basis of self-assessment within 
30 days after the close of the quarter/month to which it relates. 
The dealers whose taxable turnover is not likely to exceod I 0 
per cent of their annual gross turnover are, however, permitted 
to submit annual returns within 60 days after the close of the 
year to which it relates. After makmg the final assessment, a 
demand notice is served on the dealer for the balance tax, if any, 
which is payable w1thm the prescribed date specified in the 
demand notice. For belated payment of tax, a simpJe interest at 
the rate of 2 per cent per month 1s payable by the dealer. Penalty 
1s abo leviable at the discretion of the Assessing Authority for 
suppression of any sale, for misuse of declaration forms, unautho­
rised use of goods etc. Tax, interest and penalty which remain 
unpaid constitute arrears of Sales Tax. 

(ii) The assessing officer may adopt any of the following 
measures to recover arrear dues of sales tax. 

(a) Demand may be pursued through notices served upon 
the dealers after expiry of the due date of payment. 

73 



(b) Requisition for a certificate may be sent by the assessing 
officer to the certificate officer for recovery of assessed dues as 
arrears of land revenue. 

(c) Garnishee* proceedings may also be drawn by the 
assessing officer for recovery of arrear tax dues. 

(iii) Under the Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913, a 
<:.:ertificate Officer has to execute a certificate by 1.aking recourse 
to the following procedures on expiry of the period of notice 
served upon the debtor under section 7 of the Act. 

(a) Attachment and sale of properties of a certificate debtor 
by the issue of distress warrant. 

(b) Attachment of assets/properties through a decree of the 
court. 

(c) Attachment of bank accounts through a notice served 
upon the Bankers of the certificate debtor. 

2.20.2 Scope of Audit 
A review of arrears of sales tax in respect of four sales tax 

charges, one Sales Tax Circle and Certificate Office (Covering 
19 charges), all in Calcutta, for the years 1985-86 to 1988-89, 
was conducted between May 1989 and June 1989, with a view 
to analysing the causes for delay in recoveries and the system of 
pursuing the recovery of arrears. 

2.20.3 Organisational set up 
The Commercial Tax Officers under the Commissioner of 

Commercial Taxes, West Bengal, are entrusted with the duties 
of assessment and collection of sales tax under the Acts. In 
Calcutta and 24-Parganas districts, there is a separate certificate 
organisation run by six certificate courts under the Commissioner 
of Commercial Taxes, for administration and execution of certi­
ficates for recovery of arrear dues of sales tax as arrears of land 
revenue under the Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913. In other 
districts of West Bengal, the said function is discharged by the 
certificate officer under the direct control of the district collectors. 

2.20.4 Highlights 
Au.dit scrutiny revealed: 
( i) Arrears in Sales Tax showed increasing trend and 

as on 31st March 1988 the figures stood at Rs. 197 · 78 crores 
•Garnishee proceedings mean calling upon persons, who owe money to tte dealer, to 

pay to the extent they owe money and to the extent of arrears due to the department. 

74 



which is 23· 77 per cent of total collection for the year 
1987-88. 

(ii) Total number of appeal cases pending with the 
departmental authorities showed an increasing trend and 
it was seen that on an average only 22·31 per cent of cases 
were disposed annually. 

(iii) Department failed to take effective steps in resflt 
lising the arrears of Rs. 40 29 lakhs in 15 cases of dealers 
whose registration certificates have been cancelled. 

(iv) Inordinate procedural delays were noticed in 
certificate proceedings like in sending requisitions by the 
assessing officers, in sending notice of certificates, in 
issuing distress warrants etc. In certain cases where the 
courts and the authorities had ordered for payments of 
tax due in instalments, department had not taken proper 
follow-up action. Consequ.ent arrears amounting to Rs. 3 31 
crores remained unrealised. 

( v) lssu.e of requisitions for certificate proceedings 
was done piece-meal excluding the arrears for inter­
mediate and earlier periods. In 9 cases test checked it was 
noticed that for the arrear du.es amounting to Rs. 189·53 
lakhs for the period December 1970 to June 1985 certificate 
proceedings were not initiated, making possibly the re­
covery remote. 

(vi) Failure to provide complete and timely informa­
tion to the certificate officers by the assessing officers 
led to bottlenecks, resulting in non-realisation of arrears 
amounting to Rs. 3·43 crores. 

(vii) In the case of 7 companies, which went into 
liquidation, the department failed to notify the arrear 
demand of tax du.es amounting to Rs. 26·56 crores before 
the official liquidator within the prescribed time thereby 
making the prospect of recovery remote. 

(viii) In 28 certificate cases, it was noticed that 
Rs. 180•80 lakhs have become irrecoverable due to reasons 
like closure of business, non-availability of assets, change 
of trade name of the business etc. 

(ix) The department while communicating the arrears 
for certificate proceedi!ngs, failed to ascertain interest 
recoverable and communicate to certificate officer. The 
amount of interest omitted in 30 cases was Rs. 1 ·64 crores. 

75 



2.20.5 Arrears pending recovery 
Arrears in Sales Tax during the last three years from 1985-86 

to 1987-88, as furnished by the Directorate of Commercial Taxes, 
were as under: 

Year 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Amount outstanding as on 
3 lst Man·h of the yt>ar 

(In crores of rupees) 

187 09 
193·35 
197·78 
205 57 

The arrears at the end of March 1988 represented 23· 77 
per cent of the total collection for the year 1987-88. 

The Directorate of Commercial Taxes could not furnish 
the yearwise break-up of total arrears of Sales Tax nor could 
they furnish any analysis indicating different stages of action, 
viz. (i) stay by the Hon'ble Courts and the Appellate, Review and 
Revisional authorities and (ii) other stages at which the arrears 
were held up. 

2.20.6 Arrear due to delay in disposal of Appeal/Revision/Review cases 
In a large number of cases, as per data given in the table 

below, it was noticed that appeal, revision and review of assess­
ment~, preferred by the dea1ers, were not disposed of promptly 
by the departmental authorities which resulted in postponement 
of recovery of arrears for long periods. The total number of such 
cases pending disposal, as furnished by the Directorate, was as under: 

Year 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Total number 
of cases to bt> 

disposed during 
the year 

34,540 
43,232 
50,228 
53,934 

Cases 
disposed 

7,596 
10,169 

I 13,548 
9,039 

76 

Cases 
pending 

26,944 
33,063 
36,680 
44,895 

Percentage of 
pending cases to 

the total cases 
for dii.posal 

78·01 
76·48 
73 03 
83·24 



The abo.v~ table ~ndicates the increasing t~<"nd of pending 
Appeal, Revmon/ReVlcw cases. The amounts mvolved in the 
above cases could not be furnished by the Directorate. 

2.20. 7 Failure to take proper action for realisation of arrears in tlze cases 
where registration certificates have been cancelled 

In the course of test check of records of 5 Sales Tax charges 
(Lyons Range, Rajakatra, China Bazar, Central Section Assess­
ment Wing and Bhowanipur), it was noticed that in fifteen cases 
where registration certificates were cancelled between 16.4.1985 
and 31.3.1989, the dealers who had closed down their business, 
were not found traceab1e by the assessing officers. No effect1ve 
steps for realisation of arrears such as sending of requisitions to 
the certificate offices were found to have been taken in these 
cases. Arrear dues amounting to Rs. 40'29 lakhs for various 
assessment years ending between December 1967 and December 
1984 remained unrealised in these cases till the date ofaud1t (June 
1989). 

In another case, the requisition for recovery of arrear dues 
amounintg to Rs. l ·31 lakhs was made only after a lapse of 
seventeen months from the dace of cancellation of registration. 

2.20.8 Procedural delay in executing certificates 
Under the provisions of State Sales Tax Acts, for default in 

payment of assessed dues, the assessing officer is required to send 
the requisition to the certificate officer for realisation of the dues 
under the Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913. On receipt of 
the requisition, the certificate officer shall initiate the certificate 
proceedings under the said Act. 

In the course of review, it was noticed that abnormal delays 
occurred in sending requisitions as well as in initiating Certificate 
proceedings, and follow-up action and consequently arrears 
amounting to Rs. 330· 72 lakhs, apart from loss of revenue tothe 
tune of Rs. 3· 73 lakhs in the shape of interest leviable on arrear 
certificate dues, remained unreailsed. The delays which occurred 
in the process broadly fall into five categories as under: 

( i) Delay in sending requisitions by the assessing officer 
In the case of sixteen assessments made between March 

1977 and July 1986 of six dealers as detailed below, for various 
periods ending between March 1973 and June 1982, the requi­
sitions were sent to the certificate officers between November 

77 



1981 and December 1988, the extent of delay ranging from 12 
months to 75 months. The tax demand involved in these cases 
amounted to Rs. 62·41 lakhs. Out of this no amount was recovered 
till the date of audit. 

SI. Period of Date of Date of Extent of delay Amount 
No. assessment assessment sending in months and covered by 

requisition days certificates 
to the (In lakhs of 

certificate Months Days Rs) 
officer 

I. From 20.1.81 to 26.3.84 15.12.88 56 14 4.57 

30.6.81 and 15 12.88 18 21 14.92 
4 Q.E. 30.6.82 

2. 4 Q.E. 31.12.80 29.11.84 27.7.87 31 25 2.43 

4 Q.E. 31.12.81 26.12.85 27.7.87 19 23 2.80 

4 Q.E. 31.12.82 23.7.86 27.7.87 12 19 3.05 

3 From 8.4. 72 to 8.7.83 21.5.87 46 13 1.15 
31.3.73 

4 4 Q.E 31.12.79 30.12.83 24.8.87 43 23 1.56 
4 Q.E 31.12.80 30.11.84 31.8.87 33 6.17 

5. 4 Q.E. 30.6. 76 28.6.80 30.9.86 75 03 4·32 

-do- 28.6.80 , 24.9.86 74 26 4.54 

4 Q.E. 30.6.77 25.6.81 30.9.86 63 04 12·37 

-do- 8 9.81 24.9.86 60 16 1·72 

6. 15 KB 2030 2.3.77 9.11.81 55 06 0·20 
15 KB 2033 2.9.80 5.11.86 74 1·70 

15 KB 2034 14. 7.81 9.3.84 31 15 0·26 

15 KB 2035 7.9.82 5.11.86 49 27 0·65 

Total 62·41 

--
78 



(ii) Delay in serving notice of certificates 
Under the Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913, a certificate 

debtor is liable to pay interest at the rate of 6·25 per cent per 
annum on belated payment of certificate demand from the date 
of signing of the certificate by the certfictate officer to the date of 
realisation. 

During test check of records, it was noticed that seven requi­
sitions, involving a tax demand of Re;. 49·17 lakhs as shown below, 
were received in a certificate office in 24-Parganas district between 
February 1976 and February 1980. But the certificate officer 
served the certificates to the debtors in these cases between 
January 1980 and January 1982, after delays ranging from 9 
months to 71 months. The delay in receiving the certificates 
resulted in loss of interest to the extent of Rs. 3· 73 lakhs. 

SI. Certificate Date of Date of Extent of dday Amount 
No. case requisition filing in months and covered by 

for certi- certificate days certificate 
ficate case case by case 

issue of Months Days (In lakhs 
notice under of Rs.) 

section 7 

I. A 5.12.79 11.9.80 9 06 6.30 

2. B 5.12. 79 11.9.80 9 06 6.06 

3. c 4.8.79 11.9.80 13 06 5.24 

4. D 21.3.78 9.1.80 22 14·36 

5. E 15.3. 79 11.2.80 10 26 7·18 

6. F 22.2.80 31.3.81 13 05 9·38 

7. G 6.2.76 18.1.82 71 09 0·65 

Total 49·17 

79 



(iii) Delay in issuing diJtress warrants 
In the course of certificate proceedings, distress warrants 

are issued by the certificate officer for attachment of properties 
and bank accounts of the debtors. 

In issuing distress warrants m respect of eight certificates, 
covering a demand of Rs. 20·08 lakhs, delay occurred for periods 
ranging from 8 months to 26 months. In the meanwhile, the 
dealers had either left the place closing down their businesses or 
disposed of their properties and consequently demands remained 
unrealised (June 1989) as detailed below: 

SI. Certi- Date of Date of Extent of delay Amount Distress 
No. ficate serving issue of in months and covered certificate 

case notice by distress days (In returned with 
the warrant lakhs the remarks 

certificate Months Days of 
officer rupees) 

l. H 2.5.84 2.8.86 26 600} That the 
2. I 27.12.85 1.4.87 15 04 l· 19 factory was 
3. J 23.5.86 1.4.87 IO 07 3·85 closed. 
4. K 13.6.84 18.2.86 8 04 1·56 That the 

certificate 
debtor had 
left the plact". 

5. L 3.8.83 I.2.85 17 08 1·61 That the firm 
did not exist. 

6. M 14.7.82 3.11.83} That the 
I 1.1.8.9 15 19 3·61 certificate 
18.7.87 debtor was 

not found 
traceable. 

7. N 2.8.84 30.4.87 32 29 0·94} That the firm 
8. 0 2.8.84 30.4.87 32 29 1·32 did not exist 

and no mov-
able properties 
were found. 

Total 20"08 

80 



(iv) Delay in pursuance of instalment payments 
In seven certificate cases involving a total demand of 

Rs. 196·01 lakhs, instalment payments were ordered by the 
Hon'ble Court and certificate officer. Out of this demand, a sum 
of R~. 84·35 lakhs was payable by March 1989. But the debtors 
paid only Rs. 3·99 lakhs, leaving a balance of Rs. 80·36 lakhs as 
on 31st March 1989 as detailed below. The department did not 
take any follow-up action to pursue the cases. 

SI. Certificate Date of Amount Amount Amount Balance 
No. case orders covered covered paid by amount 

allowing by by the cer- not paid 
instalment certificate March tificate by March 
payments 1989 debtor 1989 

by March 
1969 

(In lakhi. ofrupces) 

l. P (IO cases) 25.2.87 12·08} 
and 60·75 1·75 59·00 

22.4.87 
2. Q (4 cases) -do- 79·40 

3. R (4 cases) 28.2.87 51 64} 2·60 2·24 0·36 
4. s -do- 6·82 

5. T 19.3.87 1·36} 21·00 Nil 21 00 
6. U (IO cao;<"s) -do- 44·71 

Total 
196·01 84·35 3•99 80•36 

(v) Delay in taking ftJllow up-action 
In respect of seventeen certificate cases, covering demand 

of Rs. 114· 71 lakhs, served between August 1979 and March 
1987, latest action was taken by the department between June 
1980 and May 1988. Thereafter, no follow up action was taken 
to recover the dues as detailed below. 

81 



Sl Certificate Amount covered Date of serving Action taken 
No Case by certificate Certificates by last as on the 

(In lakhs of issue of Notices date 
rupees) under section 7 

ofthe P.D.R 
Act 

I. AA (4 cases) 30·95 24.5.80l 
20·6·88 

2. BB (4 cases) 42·95 8.8.79 J 
3. cc 7·16 2.6.86 11.12.87 

4. DD 1·32 2.6.86 27.8.87 

5. EE (2 cases) 2·29 19.8.86 12.11.87 

6. FF 6·97 13.3.87 2.2.88 

7. GG 9·05 13.3.87 2.2.88 

8. HH 7·65 22.6.87 30.5.88 

9. II 2·32 15.6.87 6.11.87 

10. JJ 4.05 13.2.80 30.6.80 

Total 
114·71 

2.20.9 Position in respect of initiation and disposal of certificate cases 
( i) Initiation and disposal of a certificate case is to be made 

promptly in order to safeguard Government revenue. 
The position in respect of certificate cases initiated vis-a-vis 

disposed of during 1985-86 to 1987-88, as furnished by the certi-
fi.cate office, was as under: 

82 



(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
Year Opening balance Cases initiated Total of columns Cases disposed of Balance at the 

during the year (2) and (3) during the year end of the year 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No.of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount 
cases (In cases (In cases (In cases recovered cases (In 

crores of crores of crores of (In crores of 
rupees) rupees) rupees) crores of rupees) 

(X) rupees) 
CJ;) 

1985-86 55,525 112·54 1,973 1·64 57,498 120·18 Nil 1·35 57,498 118·83 

1986-87 57,498 118·83 3,169 23·05 60,667 141·88 58 l· 71 60,60, 140·17 

1987-88 60,609 140·17 2,046 17 52 62,655 157·69 248 2·23 62,407 155·46 



The above table indicates the increasing trend of outstanding 
certificate cases as well as arrear dues owing to insignificant dis­
posal of such cases. It also shows that not a single case was disposed 
of during 1985-86. 

(ii) Further, compared to the upward trend of growth of 
arrears, the percentage of recovery of certificate demand and 
coverage of arrear demand by certificate cases appeared low a.o; 
shown below: 

Year Arrears a5 Arrear dues Percentage Amount Percentage 
per assess- cover<'d by ofeoverage recovered of rt'alisa ti on 

ments made certificate by certificate through through 
by th<' ca5es case5 certifkate certificate 
taxing cases (In cases 

authority crores of compa1ed to 
(As on rupees) the amount 

31st March) covered by 
certificate 

ca&es 

(In crores ofrupee~) 

1985-86 187·09 7·64 4·08 1·35 17·67 

1986-87 193·35 23·05 11 92 l ·71 7·41 

1987-88 197·78 17·52 8·85 2·23 12·72 

From the above table it is seen that during the period of 
three years from 1985-86 to 198 7-88, collection of dues through 
certificate cases could not reach beyond 17·67 pC'r cent of the 
arrears covered by certificate cases, while the maximum coverage 
made by certificate cases was only 11 ·92 per cent of the total 
arrears. 

2.20.10 Irregular and unsystematic requisitions for certificates 
Requisition for a certificate in respect of a defaulting dealer 

shaJI usual1y cover a11 arrear demands realisable up to the date of 
sending the same to the certificate office. 

84 



In the course of test check of records, it was noticed that in 
nine cases, requisitions covering all arrears under the different 
Sales Tax Acts for the period ending between December 1970 
and June 1985 were not sent to the certificate officer by the 
respective assessing officers. Instead, piece-meal requisitions 
were made excluding the arreal's for intermediate and earlier 
periodc;. In one case, requisitions stated to have been sent, were 
not received at the certificate office. Necessary certificate proceed­
ings for recovery of arrear dues amounting to Rs. 189·53 lakhs for 
the said period were not initiated in the above cases til1 the date 
of audit (June 1989). The chances of recovery are remote at such 
a distant date. 

2.20.11 Constraints faced by the certificate office in executing certificates 
Test check of records revealed that in a large number of 

cases, the certificate office could not execute certificates due to 
(i) information deficiencies and (ii) particulars furnished by the 
assessing officers in the requisitions for certificates being not fool­
proof and updated. 

( i) Non-initiation of certificate measures for want of whereabouts of the 
dealers 
In twenty-four certificate cases, filed during the years between 

1979-80 and 1986-8 7, notices served by the certificate office 
were returned unserved with the Postal Department's comment, 
"Left and not known". It was seen that the certificate office 
made several references on different dates between 17 .2.1981 
and 5.1.1989 asking further whereabouts and list of assets owned 
by the dealers, but the requisitioning office did not furnish the 
said information. As a result, appropriate action for recovery of 
a sum of Rs. l · 73 crores could not be taken till the date of audit 
(June 1989). 

(ii) Failure to take follow-up action by the certificate office 
In twenty certificate cases involving an arrear dues of Rs. l ·39 

crores, filed between 1979-80 and 1988-89, the certificate office 
did not take any follow-up action to obtain further information 
as to the assets of the dealer from the certificate holder, even 
after failure to serve notice upon the certificate debtors on different 
dates, ranging between December 1981 and February 1987. 
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue to the tune of Rs. l ·39 
crores. 

85 



(iii) Non-posting of information regarding revision or modification of 
demand 

In nine certificate cases involving arrear dues of Rs. 31 ·30 
lakhs concerning three dealers checked in audit, it was noticed 
that certificate proceedings were kept in abeyance due to pen­
dency of appeal/injunction issued by the Hon'ble Court. The 
revised demand arising out of the !'eduction or confirmation of 
the original demand made by the Appellate authority or the 
Hon'ble Courts was not, however, communicated to the certi­
ficate office for taking appropriate follow-up action. Consequently, 
arrear dues amounting to Rs. 31·30 lakhs remained unrealised. 

2.20.12 Failure to take action to notify the demand to the Official 
Liquidator 

(a) Under section 17 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, 
the taxing authority shall notify the tax demand payable by a 
liquidated company to the Official Liquidator appointed by the 
Hon'ble Court within a period of three months from the date of 
issuance of a notice of appointment. Section 446( 1) of the Com­
panies Act, 1956 further lays down that the taxing authority 
shall take leave of the court ordering the winding up of the 
company before proceeding to recover arrear dues payable by 
such company from the Official Liquidator. 

In the course of test check of records, it was noticed that 
certificate proceedings in respect of seven companies owmg a 
sum of Rs. 26·56 crores (Central sales tax Rs. 9· 16 crores and 
local sales tax Rs. 17·40 crores) were kept in abeyance on the 
ground that the said compames had gone into liquidation between 
August 1979 and October 1987 either before or during the pen­
dency of certificates. But no action was taken by the taxing autho­
rity as contemplated in the, above mentioned Acts to place the 
arrear demand of tax dues before the Official Liquidator. Due 
to faimre to prefer the claim with the Official Liquidator within 
the prescribed period of three months, the prospect of recovery 
is remote. 

(b) Further, a dealer liable to pay a sum of Rs. 27·84 lakhs 
being the assessed dues of sales tax for the assessment years ending 
between December 1962 and December 1981 had gone into liqui­
dation with effect from 15.7.1982 under the orders ofthe Hon'ble 
High Court, Calcutta. The taxing authority p11eferred claim on 
11.4.1986 i.e. after a lapse of more than three years when the 
statutory limit of three months had already expired. This 

86 



lrd to non-realisation of arrear revenue to the tune of 
R~. 27·84 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out, the Commercial Tax Directorate 
expressed (June 1989) their inability to offer comment on the 
matter pending consultation with their Law Section. Final report 
from the Directorate has not been received (September 1989). 

2.20.13 Non-pursuance of assessed dues leading to accumulation of 
arrears 

A manufacturing dealer of jute goods was liable to pay a 
sum of Rs. 13·29 lakhs being the arrear tax dues for the assessment 
year ending 31.12.1974. The dealer did not pay the said dues on 
the ground of an appeal preferred by him. The said appeal peti­
tion was rejected by the West Bengal Commercial Taxes Tribunal 
as per their order dated 7 .1.1985. Since then, no follow-up action 
including institution of certificate proceedings to realise the dues 
was taken till the date of audit (June 1989). 

2.20.14 Irrecoverable demands 
(a) In the course of test check of records, it was noticed that 

in ten certificate cases relating to four dealers, a sum of Rs. 152·05 
Jakhs pertaining to various assessment periods ending between 
31.12 .1977 and 30. 6.1982 could not be realised due to reasons 
stated below: 

( i~ Closure of business 
(ii) Transfer of ownership of the business 

(iii) Change in the trade name of the 
business 

Rs. 12·07 lakhs 
Rs. 58·67 lakhs 

Rs 81 ·30 lakhs 

(h) A dealer defaulted in making payment of his assessed 
dues amounting to Rs 17·56 lakhs pertaining to ten assessment 
periods, ending between December 1973 and December 1984. 
Out of this dues, requisitions for certificates were made between 
31.3.1978 and 27.7.1987 for Rs. 11·46 lakhs leaving a balance 
amount of Rs. 6· l 0 lakhs not covered by any certificate. It was 
noticed that no further recovery proceedings could be initiated 
by the department due to non-availability of any asset. The 
entire dues of Rs. 17·56 lakhs thus became irrecoverable. 

(c) In seventeen other cases, requisitions involving arrear 
dues of Rs. 11·l9 lakhs pertaining to the years ending between 
March 1975 and March 1984 were sent to the certificate officer 

87 



for recovery of the aforesaid dues. In the course of proceedings, 
the certificate officer ascertained that the debtor was neither 
traceable nor had sufficient assets from which the said dues could 
be recovered by the office. A11 a result, the entire revenue was 
found irrecoverable. 

2.20.15 Non-levy and non-realisation of interest on belated payment of 
certificate dues 

Under the provisions of the Public Demands Recovery Act, 
1913, a certificate debtor is liable to pay interest on belated 
payment of certificate demands at the rate of 6·25 per cent per 
annum from the date of serving a certificate up to the date 
preceding the date of payment of such demand. 

In nineteen certificate cases, served between September 
1979 and May 1988, interest was not levied and realised on bela­
ted payment of instalments amounting to Rs.119·39 lakhs, made 
between June 1980 and February 1989, out of the total certificate 
demands of Rs.348· 70 lakhs. This had resulted in non-realisation 
of interest to the extent of R ... 7·56 lakhs. 

2.20.16 Non-determination /non-inclusion of interest in the certificate 
requisitions 

Under the Sales Tax Laws of the State, interest payable by 
the defaulting dealers shall be determined up to the month 
precedmg the month of sending requisit10ns to the certificate 
officer. Delay in communication ofinterest dues results in' further 
loss of interest, as such interest forms part of principal demand 
at certificate-end. 

(a) In 4 assessment cases of 2 dealers, interest of Rsl24 48 
lakhs was determined for default in payment of assessed dues 
and demand notices were issu~d to the dealers concerned between 
October 1987 and September 1988. But no requisition for recovery 
of the said amount was made to the certificate officer, though 
requisition for recovery of arrear assessed dues (Rs.4· 75 crores) 
was sent between February 1985 and August 1988. This had 
resulted in non-realisation of said assessed interest. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the omission (June 1989). 

( b) In twenty-five cases relating to seven dealers, a sum of 
R11.21·19 lakhs, being intel'est leviable on arrear demand amoun­
ting to Rs.56- 73 lakhs pertaining to the years ending between 
March 1976 and June 1988, was neither determined nor included 

88 



in the requisitions sent between January 1984 and December 
1988 to the certificate officer till the date of audit (April to June 
1989). This resulted in non-realisation of interest amounting to 
Rs.21·19 lakhs and also loss of further interest to the tune of 
Rs.3·28 lak.hs on the said amount to be treated as principal by 
certificate office. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the mistake (June 1989). 

(c) Similarly, in the case of another dealer, interest to the 
extent of R~. 14·51 lakhs levied for belated submission of returns 
and non-payment of tax as per returns by the prescribed date for 
the period ending 31.3.1984, was not included in the certificate 
requisition made in April 1988. This resulted in loss of further 
interest to the extent of Rs. 68,016 (upto March 1989 alone) at 
the certificate-end, apart from non-realisation of initial interest 
(Rs. 14·51 lakhs). 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the lapse (.June 1989). 

2.20. l 7 Non-payment of interest within the financial year 
Under Rnle 37C of the Bengal Sales Tax·Rules, 1941, every 

dealer Jiable to pay interest under section IOA(3) shall pay such 
interest at the time of making payment of the tax. However, 
interest payable for any financial year, shall be paid during the 
month of March of that financial year, even if no tax is paid 
during that month. 

In respect of six assessments of four dealers, for the years 
ending between March 1982 and December 1983, made between 
January 1986 and November 1987, the dealers did not even pay 
the interest, which amounted to Rs. I ·25 lakhs (upto March 
1989), during the month of March of the respective financial year, 
though required to pay under the said Rule. The department 
also did not take any action. 

2.20.18 Leakage of revenue due to different rates of interest under the 
Sales Tax Laws and the Public Demands Recovery Act 

Under the Sales Tax Laws, interest is leviable with effect 
from October 1983 at the rate of 2 per cent per month (24 per 
cent per annum) for default/delay in payment of tax. The cases 
of outstanding demands are sent to the certificate officer for 
recovery under the Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913, where-

89 



upon interest at the rate of 6! per cent per annum is leviable 
from the date of signing of certificate upto the date of realisation. 

The widely different rates of interest, obtaining under the 
Sales Tax Act and the Public Demandc; Recovery Act respec­
tively tend to put a premium on defaults and delays in payment 
of the demands inasmuch as by getting the cases referred to the 
certificate officer, the liability of the dealer/certificate debtor 
to pay interest on the outstandings could be brought down 
substantially. A review, conducted in February 1990, of the 
cases pending in the Certificate Office, 24-Parganas revealed 
that as many as 64,564 cases involving Rs 182·21 crores were 
pending on 3 lst March 1989 for realisation. It was also noticed 
that during the period 1986-89 as against 7,576 cases involving 
Rs. 71 ·03 crores referred to the certificate officer the total 
realisation by that office was only Rs. 7·06 crores, which had the 
effect of increasing the balance recoverable from Rs. 118·24 crores 
as on 31st March 1986 to Rs. 182·21 crores as on 31st March 
1989. The leakage of revenue attributable to the differential 
interest rate, computed on the basis of average demand and at 
17! per cent, worked out to Rs. 4·20 crores per annum. 

The anomalous position of having widely different rates of 
interest under the two related regulations was brought to the 
notice of the Government in February 1990. Their comments in 
the matter have not been received (April 1990). 

All the foregoing points, except paragraph 2.20.18 supra, 
were reported to Government in July 1989; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 

90 



CHAPTER 3 

LAND REVENUE 

3.1 Results of Audit 
Test check of acounts of land revenue in district land 

reforms offices, conducted in audit during 1988-89, revealed non­
rcalisation and short realisation of revenue amounting to 
'!ls. 718·49 !akhs in 96 cases, which broadly fall under the follow­
ing categories: 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

l. Non-settlement of Government land 19 49·62 
2. Encroachment of Government land 6 26·75 
3. Irregular settlement/non-settlement of sairfJfi 

interests 7 JO·IB 
4. Non-assessment and · non-realisation of land 

revenue and cesses 18 78•60 
5. Non-assessment and short assessment of land 

revenue 20 115·44 
6. Other irregularities 26 437•90 

Total 96 718·49 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years, and findings of a review on "Management of Non­
Agricultural Government Land" are given in the following para­
graphs. 

3.2 Irregular settlement of Government non-agricultural 
land 

(i) The West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977, 
provides. that if any Government non-agricultural land is in 
possession of an unauthorised person for more than twelve years, 
such person should be offered longterm settlement on payment of 
annual rent to be fixed at 4 per cent of the market value of the 
land and salami, in lump, at IO times the annual rent. Ifan occupier 

91 



is not agreeable to enter into lease, action has to be taken for hi~ 
eviction as provided in the West Bengal Non-Agricultural 
Tenancy Act, 1949, as amended in 1986. 

In South 24-Parganas district, it was noticed (January 1986) 
that out of a total area of 18· 71 acres of Government non-agri­
cultural lands under Falta Land Reforms Circle, an area of 2·38 
acres covering 34 holdings had been recorded as 'dakhaldars' 
(Occupiers) in the settlement records, but no action was taken to 
correct the settlement records and evict the occupiers. The entire 
area of 18· 71 acres was under unauthorised occupation by several 
persons since April 1956 and they were enjoying the benefits of 
the land without payment of any revenue to Government, but 
the department did not initiate any action to regularise the 
matter as per rules. On the basis of market value of the land in 
the vicinity during the year 1984, the loss ofrevenue due to annual 
rent worked out to R<i. 37,869 and salami, in lump, Rs. 3· 79 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1986), the 
district administration stated (April 1989) that the matter had 
been referred to the Board of Revenue; but no instruction was 
received till April 1989. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1986 
followed up by several reminders between October 1987 and 
March 1989; their reply has not been received (March I 990). 

(ii) As per Rule 266 of the West B~ngal Land Management 
Manual, 1977, no Government lands will be sold at anything 
less than full market value, or leased at concessional rate except 
where land is needed for Government purposes. Such transfer 
should be made in the form of a lease subject to rea.isation of 
annual lease rent and salami and execution of lease deed after 
obtaining approval from the Board of Revenue. 

The Agricultural Produce Marketing (Regulation) Act, 
1972 provides that Regulated Market Committees should be 
constituted as corporate bodies and that they should function 
independently. As such, these market committees are not depart­
ments of the Government. 

In Tamluk (L.R) district, it was noticed (January 1987) 
that 12· 79 acres of Government non-agricultural lands were 
transferred to two regulated market committees without execu­
tion of lease deeds and realisation of rent and salami. The depart­
ment treated these transfers as inter-departmental. A., the market 
committees are corporate bodies, the transfer of Government 
land to them as to Government departments was irregular and 

92 



resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. l ·63 lakhs as annual 
rent from 1973-74 to 1988-89 and Rs. 1·02 lakhs as salami in 
lump computed on the basis of market value of land furnished by 
the department. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1987), the 
Additional District Magistrate (L.R), Tamluk stated (February 
1987) that as the transfer had been effected by the Additional 
District Magistrate (L.R) Midnapore, the matter would be taken 
up with him. Further report on action taken has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of several reminders 
issued between January 1988 and December 1989. 

3.3 Loss of revenue due to irregular possession of Govern­
ment land 
Under the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, read with 

the West Bengal Land Reforms Rules, 1965, if any agricultural 
land vested with the Government under the Act, is occupied by 
unauthorised persons, action shall be taken for their eviction. 
Further, such occupiers are liable to pay damage fee for use and 
occupation of Government land as prescribed in the West Bengal 
Estates Acquisition Act, 1953, as amended in 1975. The damage 
fee was realisable at Rs. 10 per acre per year up to 29.6.1975 and 
thereafter, at 25 per cent of the value of the produce per year. 

In a circle office under the Additional District Magistrate 
(L.R), Burdwan, it was noticed (April 1988) that an area ad­
measuring 13·43 acres of vested agricultural land had been under 
unauthorised occupation of several persons since 1969-70. The 
department did not initiate any action either to evict the en­
croachers or to settle the lands on raryati basis. This led to non­
realisation of damage fee amounting to Rs. 31,023 computed 
at Rs. 10 per acre per year from 1969-70 to 1974-75 and at 25 
per cent of the gross value of the produce prr annum from 1975-76 
to 1986-87, based on the rate of produce and value thereof 
furnished by the department. 

This was pointed out in audit in April 1988. Report on final 
action taken by the department for realisation of the revenue 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
March 1989. 

93 



:.-S.4 Non-assessment or short assessment of rent and 
cesses 
(i) Under the provisions of the West Bengal Land Reforms 

Act, 1955 as amended in 1965, the rent of all the erstwhile rent­
free holdings shall be fixed by the Revenue Officer with effect 
from 1.11.1965 having regard to the rent that was generally 
being paid immediately before coming into force of the amended 
Act for lands of similar description and with similar advantages 
in the vicinity. By a clarificatory order issued (August 1986) by 
the Board of Revenue, West Bengal, it was made clear that newly 
fixed rent was payable from the date of determination of such 
rent and not from a retrospective date. The junior Land Reforms 
Officers were appointed as "Revenue Officers" for this purpose 
under a Government notification issued in October 1974. 

(a) In the course of test check of records of eight districts viz. 
North 24-Parganas, South 24-Parganas, Burdwan East, Burdwan 
West, Nadia, Maida, Howrah and Midnapore, it was noticed 
(between January 1988 and August 1988) that no rent in respect 
of a total area of 43,656·04 acres of rent-free holdings had been 
fixed by the district offices concerned till then, although the 
circle officers under them were duly empowered to fix such rent. 
Due to non-fixation of rent, revenue amounting to Rs. 102·98 
lakhs was lost by the Government being rent and cesses from 
1.11.1965 to 31.10.1987, computed on the basis of average rent 
per acre furnished by the districts concerned and the rates of 
cesses applicable from time to time under the Cess Acts. 

This was pointed out in audit between January 1988 and 
August 1988. Reply of the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

All these cases were reporte tod Government between March 
1988 and December 1988; their reply has not been received in spite 
of several reminders issued between July 1988 and December 1989. 

( b) In the course of scrutiny of records of nine land reforms 
circles, it was noticed (December 1988) that there were 4,946 
acres of rent-free holdings held by raryats. The district authorities 
had not taken any action to assess and realise rent of these rcnt­
free holdings till the date of audit (December 1988). Non-fixation 
of rent of formerly rent-free holdings resulted in a loss of revenue 
to the extent of Rs. 7 · 76 lakhs for the periods from 1.11.1965 to 
31.3.1988 alone, computed at the rates of mouza rent furnished by 
the nine concerned circle offices. Besides, different cesses amount­
ing to Rs. 4·21 lakhs also realisable were lost by Government. 

94 



This was pointed out in audit in December 1988. Report 
on action taken as instructed (January 1989) by the district 
administration for determination of rent, has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(ii) Under the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, as 
amended in 1977, a ra#yat holding lands in excess of 4 acres in 
irrigated area shall pay rent at one and a halftimes the single 
rate of rent with effect from 1st Baisakh 1385 BS (1978-79). Land 
and Land Reforms Department, in their notification issued in 
July 1971 declared Amta and Jagatballavpur PoJice Station 
areas of Howrah district as irrigated areas through Damodor 
Canal Project from 1st day of Baisakh 1377 BS (1970-71). 

It was, however, noticed (May 1988) in audit that rent of 
the above two circles, in respect of lands measuring 8,565· 17 
acres, had been demanded at single rent instead of at one and 
a half times the single rent from 1385 BS (1978-79). The amount 
of single rent was Rs. 81,813 per annum, and accordingly, the 
annual rent for irrigated mouzas would come to Rs. 1,22,719. 
Non-assessment of rent at the prescribed rates in the above circles 
led to short realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 4·09 lakhs 
for IO years from 1978-79 to 1987-88 computed at the differential 
rate between single rent and one and half times of the single rent. 
Besides, different cesses were also assessable and realisable but not 
levied. 

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1988), the district 
office stated that instructions from the Board of Revenue had 
been sought for resolving certain issues related to the above case. 
Report on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988, 
but no reply has been received despite reminders issued in October 
1988 and June 1989. 

(iii) Under the provisions of the West Bengal Land Reforms 
Act, 1955, read with the rules made thereunder, a raiJiat shall pay 
revenue in four equal instalments each falling due on the last day 
of each quarter of the agricultural year commencing from lst day 
of Baisakh every year. The West Bengal Land Management 
Manual, 1977, read with the West Bengal Touzi Manual, 1940, 
provides that suspension or remission of land revenue may be 
granted by the Government in the cases of natural calamities. 
Before granting such remission or suspension of revenue detailed 

95 



enquiry is required to be made by the District Collector in regard 
to the position of agricultural condition of a particular area for a 
particular period. 

In a circle office under the Additional District Magistrate 
(LR), North 24-Parganas, it was noticed (December 1987 and 
January 1988) that an area of 2,674·30 acres of land had been 
resumed by Government in 1945. The resumption orde1 was 
set aside and receivers were appointed by the Court of Law. Sub­
sequently, out of 2,674·30 acres, an area of 2,587·21 acres was 
recorded in the names of 15 persons in the revisional settlement 
records. By an order issued in 1967, Government suspended 
collection of revenue on the above area of 2,587·21 acres, till an 
enquiry into the settlement dispute was completed by the Board 
of Revenue, West Bengal. However, neither any report of en­
quiry was available nor had any rent and cesses been reaJised 
till the date of audit (January 1988). This resulted in non-realisa­
tion of rent amounting to Rs. 1,09,200 from April 1967 to March 
1988, computed as per rent recorded in the settlement records. 
Besides, cesses amounting to Rs. 61,568 were realisable. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district authorities only stated (January 1988) that the realisation 
of revenue had been stopped by the Board. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply ha~ not been received despite a reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

(iv) Under the provi~ions of the West Bengal Land Manage­
ment Manual, 1977, Government ]ands may be given on short 
term lease for a maximum period of ten years in two consecutive 
terms. In giving short term lease, rent shou1d be fixed as provided 
in the manual and lease deed should also be executed. The lessee 
is required to pay six months' rent in advance as security deposit 
and usual yearly rent on the dates as may be specified in the 
lease agreement. The District Collector is required to send a 
report of short term leases and any violation of the terms and 
conditions thereof to the Board through the Divisional Com­
missioner. If the lessee defaults in payment of the dues, he is 
required to pay interest at the rate of 61 per cent per annum. 

In a Land Reforms Circle under the Additional District 
Magistrate (LR) North 24-Parganas, it was noticed (December 
1987) that 16 03 acres of char lands had been leased out to 12 
brick field owners on short term basis for 2 to 5 years between 
1980-81 and 1984-85. The annual rental demand was assessed 

96 



by the department as R~. 14,890. Total lease rent realisable 
from these 12 lessees worked out to Rs. 54,239. Only eight lessees 
had, however, paid partial rent totalling Rs. 9,282, while four 
other lessees did not pay such rent at al1 till the date of audit 
a~though_ t?~ lease term ~ad expired in. 1984-85. The department 
did not imtlate any action to regularise the matter and rea]ise 
rent as assessed earlier. Thus, the irregular management of 
the short term lease-hold lands resulted in non-realisation of 
revenue amounting to Rs. 44,957. It was also noticed that the 
same lessees had been carrying on business on the lands without 
renewal of the previous leases from 1985-86 onwards. If the 
leases were renewed, Government could have earned additional 
revenue of Rs. 29, 780 for two years from April 1985 to March 
1987. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
local circle office stated that the lease rent had not been realised 
for want of specific order from the district office and that no lease 
could be renewed due to non-receipt of approval of the previous 
leases. The district administration stated (January 1988) that 
owing to certain Court orders in respect of 65 brick fields, includ­
ing the 12 brick fields mentioned above, demand for lease rent 
could not be raised. The fact, however, remains that the Court 
orders of 1985 referred to by the district administration related 
to payment of royalty for minor minerals and not regarding pay­
ment of lease rent, which is executed under different Act/Rules. 
The omission to raise demand by the district office in this case 
resulted in Government losing revenue of Rs. 74,737. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July 1988, October 1988, March 1989 and June 1989. 

(v) Under the provisions of the West Bengal Estates Acqui­
sition Act, 1953, effective from 19th April 1955, if any tank, 
fishery or any land comprised in a tea-garden, orchard, mill, 
factory or workshop was held under a lease immediately before 
the date of vesting such lease shall be deemed to have been given 
by the State Government on the same terms and conditions as 
immediately before such date, subject to such modification 
therein as the State Government may think fit to make. Board of 
Revenue, West Bengal, issued direction in August 1982 that the 
term of the leases which expired on 31.12.1981 and could not be 
renewed, should be regularised by enhancing rent by 12! per 
cent till the renewal and at 4 per cent of the market value at the 

97 



time of renewal. Besides, arrears of rent attract interest at the 
rate of 6! per cent per annum. 

In a Land Reforms Circle under the North 24-Parganas 
district, it was noticed (December 1987 and January 1988) that 
an area of 57 decimal ofland classified as 'Karkhana' (Workshop) 
was held by a company on lease from the recorded tenant, for 
20 years from 1st September 1951, on an annual rent of Rs. 2,400. 
The company discontinued payment of rent from 1968 but the 
department did not initiate any action to realise the rent or to 
get the lease renewed by the company on its expiry on 31.8.1971. 
Thus, the company has been occupying the lease-hold land 
without renewal and without paying any rent which resulted in 
non-realisation of rent amounting to Rs. 47,100 from 1968-69 
to 1986-87 and interest of Rs. 31,500 up to 31st March 1987. 
Besides, had renewal been effected, Government could have rea­
lised revised annual rent on the basis of 4 per cent of the market 
value of the land from the date of such renewal. Annual rent 
for 1987-88, computed on the basis of 4 per cent of the market 
value of land at Rs. 18,271 per cottah ascertained from local 
sub-registration office, worked out to Rs. 25,123. Thus, 
Government lost revenue due to inaction on the part of the 
department. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district administration stated (January 1988) that the local office 
had neither initiated any action to realise the dues nor informed 
the district office about the irregularity. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July 1988, October 1988, March 1989 and June 1989. 

(vi) As per the provisions of the West Bengal Land Reforms 
Act, 1955, as amended in 1972, the annual rent of land holding 
was payable at single rate up to 1378 BS (1971-72) and. at double 
the rate from 1379 BS (1972-73). Again, by an amendment of the 
Act made in 1978, the single rate of rent was brought back from 
1385 BS ( 1978-79). The West Bengal Land Management Manual, 
1977, lays down that arrear revenue (rent, cesses, etc.) with 
interest at 6! per cent per annum is realisable as a public demand 
by the certificate procedure. 

In South 24 Parganas district, it was noticed (January 1988) 
that in two certificate cases, the demand was computed at single 
rate of rent all through the period from 1375 BS to 1386 BS 
( 1968-69 to 1979-80) instead of at double the rate for the period 

98 



from 1379 to 1384 BS (1972-73 to 1977-78). This resulted in short 
demand of rent and cesses amounting to Rs. 33, 791. 

This. was pointed out in audit in January 1988. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988; no 
reply has been received dec;pite reminders issued in October 
1988 and June 1989. 

3.5 Non-payment of interest on delayed payment of rent 
and salami 
The West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977, provides 

that Government non-agricultural lands should be settled on 
long term basis for a maximum period of 30 years subject to 
realisation of annual rent and salami, in lump and by execution 
of lease deed. The lessee should pay the annual rent before the 
commencement of the respective year. For default in payment 
of annual rent and other dues within the stipulated time, interest 
at the rate of 6:! per cent per annum is leviable. 

In the land reforms circle at Hooghly, it was noticed (March 
1989) that non-agricultural land measuring 3·07 acres had been 
leased out to Oil and Natural Gas Commission for 30 years with 
effect from 1.1.1976. The annual rent and salami were fixed at 
Rs. 1,842 and Rs. 18,420 respectively. The lessee paid the lease 
rent from 1.1.1976 to 31.12.1987 amounting to Rs. 22,104 and 
salami amounting to Rs. 18,420 on 25.2.1988. But no interest was 
charged for delayed payment of annual rent and salami. This 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue in the shape of interest 
amounting to Rs. 22, 795 computed at 6! per cent for 12 years. 

The omission was pointed out to the district administration 
in March 1989. Report on further action taken in this regard 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
September 1989. 

3.6 Irregular conversion of agricultural land into fisheries 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Non-Agricultural 

Tenancy Act, 1949, no agricultural land can be conv~rted into or 
used for non-agricultural purposes unless authorised by the 
District Collector in writing and on payment of rent not exceed-

99 



ing double the usual rent for the time being payable for such 
land. For this purpose, the holder of such agricultural land shall 
apply to the Collector for conversion of land into a tenancy to 
which the provisions of the Act apply. The West Bengal Land 
Reforms Act, 1955, as amended in 1969, provides that the State 
Government may sell the land held by agricultural ra!Jat*, if 
such ra!Jat has without reasonable cause used the land comprised 
in the holding for any purpose other than agriculture. 

By an order issued in January 1981, Board of Revenue, 
West Bengal opined that conversion of agricultural land into 
fisheries by cutting irrigation embankments and other ways had 
become a perennial problem particularly in the district of 24-
Parganas and instructed the district admmistration to check 
this type of irregular conversion by taking recourse to the pro­
visions of the Acts of 1949 and 1955. 

In the course of review of case records of three circle offices 
undet the district of North 24-Parganas, it was noticed (December 
1987 and January 1988) that agricultural lands measuring 
7,459·68 acres were being used as fisheries without obtaining 
permission from the Collector and they were also not paymg 
rent at double the existing rate. This resulted in loss of revenue 
amounting to Rs. 3·23 lakhs being the equivalent amount of 
normal rent from April 1979 to March 1987, computed on the 
basis of area-rent demanded by the circle office. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district administration stated (January 1988) that none of the 
circle offices had submitted any detailed report of conversion of 
paddy land into fisheries except one. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July 1988 and October 1988. 

3. 7 Short realisation of damage fee 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Estates Acquisition 

Act, 1953, as amended in 1975, if the possession of lands vested 
in Government is not authorised by the Collector, the unautho­
rised occupiers shall be liable to pay such damages for use and 
occupation of such land as may be determined by the Collector. 
The rates of damage fee was payable at Rs. 10 per acre per year 
up to 29.6.1975 and at 10 per cent of the market value of the land 

* Ra17at means a per.on or m9lilulaon holdmg land for purpose of agriculture. 

100 



per year in respect of non-agricultural land and at 25 per cent of 
the gross value of the yield per annum for agricultural land. 

( i) In a land reforms circle under North 24-Parganas 
district, it was noticed (January 1988) that damage fee was 
assessed short in two cases as mentioned below: 

(a) A heel measuring 119·60 acres vested in the State was 
being used and occupied by a Fishermen's Co-operative Society 
without authority since 1966. The department assessed damage 
fee amounting to Rs. 30,000 in lump assuming 25 per cent of the 
value of the heel for a sum of Rs. 1,20,000. But the damage fee 
realisable actually worked out to Rs. 1,44,000, computed at 
Rs. 10 per acre per year up to 29.6.1975 and at 10 per cent of the 
value of the land (Rs. 1,20,000) for eleven years from 1976 to 
1986. Thus, damage fee amounting to Rs. l · 14 lakhs (Rs. 1,44,000 
minus Rs. 30,000) was assessed short. 

This was pointed out in audit in January 1988; reply of the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

(b) A Government fishery admeasuring 156·98 acres was 
in unauthorised possession of a Co-operative Society from 1975 
to 1986. The department made no assessment of damage fee for 
the unauthorised use and occupation of the vested fishery. This 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 53,373 
computed at Rs. 10 per acre for 1975 and at 10 per cent of the 
market value of Rs. 300 per acre per year from I 976 to 1986. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit in January 1988. 
Report on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

(ii) In Nadia district, in three cases, damage fee was not 
assessed and realised correctly. Three individuals were in un­
authorised possession of vested land measuring a total area of 
0·41 decimal during different periods between 1955 and 1956 
till the year of settlement with them in 1986 and 1987. Damage 
fee realisable worked out to Rs. 21, 780 for the period of un­
authorised occupation from 1955 to 1986. But the department 
assessed and realised only Rs. 126 from those three persons. 
Thus there was short realisation of damage fee amounting to ' . Rs. 21,654 (Rs. 21,780 mmus Rs. 126). 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The above cases were reported to Government between 
March 1988 and November 1988; their reply has not been 
received in spite of several reminders issued between July 1988 
and December 1989. 

101 



3.8 Loss of revenue due to irregularities in sairati interests 
(i) Under the provisions of the West Bengal Land Manage­

ment Manual, 1977, all tanks, fisheries, river fisheries, etc. are to 
be settled on year to year auction basis to the highest bidder on 
realisation of annual lease rent. Board of Revenue, West Bengal, 
in its notification issued in March 1979 directed that all sairati 
interests, viz., tanks, ferries, etc., should be transferred to the 
panchayat institutions with effect from 1979-80 without realising 
revenue from them. In May 1979, Board clarified that big water 
areas and river fisheries i,hould not be transferred to the pancha­
yats; instead, they should be managed departmentally as per 
rules. But no yardstick for big water area was fixed by the Board. 
In North 24-Parganas district, areas of 5 acres and above were 
treated as big water areas. 

In Maida district, it was noticed (June 1988) that 25 big 
water areas, covering area between 10·87 acl'es and 59·25 acres 
which included tanks, heels and river fisheries, had been trans­
ferred to the panchayats in 1979-80 and thereafter. The irregular 
transfer of such big water areas to Panchayats led to loss of 
revenue amounting to Rs. 3·45 lakhs computed on the basis of 
last annual lease rent of each sairati interest available before the 
year of transfer. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), the district 
administration of Maida stated (June 1988) that no yardstick for 
big water area had been fixed either by the Board or by the 
Divisional Commissioner and that since such water areas would 
be more profitably managed by the panchayats, these areas were 
transferred to them. Thus, due to defective instructions, Govern­
ment suffered loss of Rs. 3·45 Iakhs in one district alone. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988; 
their reply has not been receiyed in spite of reminder issued in 
August 1989. 

(ii) The West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977, 
provides that all stalls situated in a Government market should 
be licensed out to bona fide businessmen on realisation of the 
prescribed fee, to be assessed at the full market rate, and on 
execution of agreement as per prescribed proforma appended 
to the Manual. The rate of licence fee prescribed (51.h April 
1986) by the Divisional Commissioner was 4 per cent of the 
market value of the land. Separate provisions exist for fixation 
of tolls for 'squatters' or 'casual vendors' with the approval of 
Divisional Commissioner. 

102 



(a) It was noticed (October 1988) from the records of a 
circle office under the Additional District Magistrate (L.R), 
Midnapore, that a market complex being managed by Govern­
ment had 357 stalls licensed out to different persons. Annual 
licence fee in respect of 60,181 sq. ft. of the market area was 
assessed at Rs. 19, 748·50 by the department, computed at different 
rates varying from 9 paise to 25 paise per day. Out of 357 stalls, 
5 7 permanent stalls were given on licence basis which had expired 
between 1963-64, 274 stalls were given on tempc.rary licence basis 
which expired in 1980-81 and 26 stalls were unauthorisedly 
occupied since 1971. The department did not take any action to 
renew the licences of both the permanent and temporary stalls 
nor regularise the unauthorised stalls by issuing new licences. 
Thus, all the 357 stall-holders were occupying the stalls without 
renewal of licence and without paying licence fee at the revised 
rates. 

According to the Commissioner, Presidency Division, the 
estimated market value of the land situated in the market complex 
was Rs. 25,000 per cottah (720 sq. ft.) and therefore, he directed 
( 5.4.1986) the district office to re-examine the rates of licence fee 
for all the stall owners. But the department did not initiate any 
action to renew the licences for refixing the licence fee, as per 
revised rate. The delay in fixation of licence fee at the revised 
rate resulted in a loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 2·51 lakhs 
from 1986-87 to 1988-89, computed at Rs. 83,585 per annum. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1988), the district 
office admitted (October 1988) the omission. Report on action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

(b) In another circle office, the rates of licence fee of two 
Government managed hats (weekly markets) covering 11,398 
sq. ft. were revised in 1970. T!1e .revision was by Rs. 1,6~0 per 
annum in respect of one hat while m respect of another hat, it was 
Rs. 2,000 per annum. But the local o~ce continued .to realise 
licence fee at the pre-revised rate of 2 paise per sq. ft. till date of 
audit (October 1988). Delay in implementation of the revi~ed 
rates since 1970 resulted in loss of Government revenue amountmg 
to Rs. 68,400 computed at Rs. 1,600 and Rs. 2,000 per ye~r 
respectively fiom April 1970 to March 1989. Due to non-avail­
ability of market value, licence fee at full market rate could not 
be worked out in audit in those two cases. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1988), .the 
department stated (April 1989) that no revenue could be realised 

103 



in all those cases due to non-fulfilment of certain formalities viz., 
issuing notice to the parties, engaging responsible officer to assess 
rent/fee in each case etc. 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in March 
1989. 

(c) On a review of the register maintained in a circle office 
under the Additional District Magistrate (L.R), Midnapore, for 
the period 1986-88, it was noticed (October 1988) that there 
were 57 µermanent stall-holders in a Government-managed 
market. The stall-holders had been using the plots for long periods 
since 1953 and the agreements, which expired in 1963-64, were 
not renewed by the department. It was also notcied that licence 
fee had not been fixed and realised at the full market rate. Instead, 
the licence fee was fixed and realised on the basis of table of 
fees, rates varying between 9 paise and 25 paise per day (rate of 
25 paise per day was for area exceeding 150 sq. ft.) prescribed 
for casual vendors in November 1953 according to the area of 
occupation by each stall holder. Each of the 57 permanent stalls 
occupied a minimum area of 360 sq. ft. Area occupied by each 
stall varied from 360 sq. ft. to 1,800 sq. ft. Licence fee even at the 
toll rate of 25 paise per day applicab1e to casual vendors would 
come to Rs. 91.25 per annum for each stall and Rs. 5,201·25 for 
57 stalls, whereas the department assessed annual licence fee at 
Rs. 1,524·05 for 57 stalls. Thus, irregular fixation of licence fee 
at a rate even lower than the rate of tolls prescribed for casual 
vendors in November 1953 resulted in under-assessment and 
consequent loss of revenue amounting to Rs. l ·28 lakhs being the 
difference at Rs. 3,667·20 per annum (Rs. 5,201·25 minus Rs. 
1,524·05) from 1954-55 to 1988-89. 

On this being pointed' out in audit (October 1988), the 
district authorities admitted (October 1988) the fact of fixation 
oflicence fee at the lower rate in violation of the agreed principles. 
In April 1989, the district administration stated that no revenue 
could be realised due to non-fulfilment of prescribed formalities. 

The matter was reported to Government (December 1988); 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in March 
1989. 

(iii) Under the West Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, 1953, 
read with the provisions of the West Bensal Land Management 
Manual, 1977, all Government properties including sairati 
interests viz. tanks, heels, baors, river fisheries, etc., are controlled 

104 



and managed by the Land and Land Reforms Department. The 
manual provides that large tanks, beels or baors may be trans­
ferred by the Collector to the State Fisheries Department for 
development on requisition from them for a specified period not 
exceeding twenty years at a time. Tanks or other reservoirs thus 
requisitioned but not required for the purpose of Fisher.ies 
Department are required to be relinquished'. in favor of Land and 
Land Reforms Department. 

In a land reforms circle at Tamluk, it was noticed (December 
1988) that a big tank fishery measuring 37·80 acres had been 
transferred (March 1974) to the Fisheries Department, for a 
period of 20 years from 1381 BS (1974-75) for development and 
setting up of a fish farm. But the records revealed that 
the Fisheries Deartment had developed the fishery and used it 
as fish farm only upto 29. 7.1984 and thereafter transferred it 
unconditionally, without charging any lease rent etc., to the State 
Fisheries Development Corporation. The prospective lease rent 
of the said fishery was stated by the department to be Rs. 11,200 
per annum. The transfer of the interest to the Corporation, 
without levying any lease rent, instead of relinquishing it in 
favour of Land and Land Reforms Department resulted in loss 
of revenue amounting to Rs.56,000, computed at R.,. 1 1,200 per 
annum from 1984-85 to 1988-89. 

The matter was reported to district administration in 
December 1988. Report on further action taken has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
September 1989. 

(iv) As per provisions of the West Bengal Land Manage­
ment Manual, 1977, Government fisheries should be settled with 
Fishermen's Co-operative Societies on lease basis on realisation 
of annual rent to be fixed by the Collector. The Manual also 
prescribes that large tanks, beels or haors may be temporarily 
transferred to Fisheries Department of the Government for 
development on requisition from them. 

(a) In a Land Reforms Circle under the Additional District 
Magistrate (L.R), Midnapore, it was noticed (September 1988) 
that a tank fishery measuring 146· l 7 acres was handed over to 
the District Fishery Officer, Midnapore, on 3.3.1984 for develop­
ment purposes. The District Fishery Officer, however, leased 
out the fishery to a co-operative society from 1983-84 at an annual 

105 



lease rent of Rs. 6,050. The lease was subsequently cancelled on 
1.10.1984 for non-payment of the lease rent and the fishery was 
handed over to a statutory organisation, viz., State Fishery 
Development Corporation on 23.5.1985 without any authority 
from Government and without determining lease rent and execut­
ing lease deed. This resulted in a loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 30,250 from 1983-84 to 1987-88 computed at Rs. 6,050 per 
annum. 

The matter was reported to the department in September 
1988 and to Government in December 1988; their replies have 
not been received in spite of reminders issued in March 1989 and 
June 1989. 

(b) In Midnapore district, a tank fishery was leased out to 
an Unemployed Youngmen's Co-operative Society for a term of 
7 years from 1978-79 at an annual rent of Rs. 5,525. The lessee 
after paying rent for 1978-79 made no further payment and the 
department cancelled the lease from 15.4.1983. The realisable 
dues worked out to Rs. 22,100 computed at Rs. 5,525 from 
15.4.1979 to 14.4.1983 and interest of Rs. 3,454 up to July 1983. 
A certificate case was instituted against the lessee soceity in 
August 1983, but no amount was realised till the date of audit 
(September 1988). It was also ascertained from the records of 
the Additional District Magistrate (L.R) that the society had 
since been dissolved. Thus, the amount of Rs. 25,554 under 
certificate proceedings could not be recovered. 

On thfa being pointed out in audit (September 1988), the 
department confirmed the facts. 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
March 1989 and June 1989. 

J 

3.9 Non-recovery of water tax fro:m the tenants of Govern­
ment :market 
Under the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1951, municipal tax 

and water tax are separately assessed by the Calcutta Corpora­
tion. The tenants are liable to pay fifty per cent of the assessed 
water tax as their share per annum to the lessor (landlord) in 
addition to lease rent. 

In course of test check of Tenants' Ledger of a Government 
market situated in Calcutta under the Additional District Magis­
trate (L.R), South 24-Parganas for the period 1983-85, it was 
noticed (March 1986) that the Land Reforms Department paid 

106 



water tax amounting to Rs. 2,06,060 assessed by the Corporation 
in respect of the said market for the period from 1980-81 to 
1984-85. But the department did not realise 50 per cent of the 
assessed water tax amounting to Rs. 1,03,030 from the tenants 
in addition to their usual shop/stall rent. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1986), the district 
administration stated (March 1986) that no water tax had been 
collected from the monthly or daily tenants except nominal 
amount from the squatters. In April 1989, the district office stated 
that the Superintendent of the market had been instructed to 
realise tax arrear of Rs. 1,03,030 from the occupiers of shops/ 
stalls. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1986 
followed up by reminders betweenJanuary 1988 and March 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

3.10 Management of non-agricultural Government land 

3.10.1 Introductory 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Non-Agricultural 

Tenancy Act, 1949 (The Tenancy Act), as amended in 1986, 
any land which is used for purposes not connected with agriculture 
or horticulture is non-agricultural land. The West Bengal Land 
Management Manual, 1977 (The Manual) prescribf',s the prin­
ciples and procedures for settlement and re-settlement of non­
agricultural lands. All such lands are ordinarily to be settled 
on long-term basis for a maximum period of 30 years. In settling 
any land for the first time on long-term basis, annual rent should 
be fixed by the Collector at 4 per cent of the market value of the 
land per annum, and in addition, salami, in lump, at ten times 
the amount of annual rent is also chargeable. On expiry of the 
term of lease, the lessee shall have the option to renew the lease. 
At the time of renewal, rent should be refixed on such fair and 
reasonable conditions as may be agreed upon between the 
Collector and the lessee. The Board of Revenue, West Bengal, 
in their order issued in May and August 1982 directed that rent 
of all the old leases, which could not be renewed till 31.12.1981, 
should be erihanced by 12! per cent over the existing rent per 
year and thereafter, the leases should be renewed from 1.1.1982 
fixing rent at 4 per cent of the market value of the land obtainable 
at the time of renewal. No salami is, however, chargeable at the 
time of renewal of lease. The Board further directed that when 

107 



such long-term settlement was not feasible either because the 
land was not sufficiently developed or a suitable lessee was not 
forthcoming, the land might be settled on the same person on 
short-term lease basis for a maximum period of I 0 years, in two 
consecutive terms. Rent for short-term lease was to be fixed by 
the Collector having regard to the principles of fixation of rent 
in respect of long-term leases. No salami was to be cha1ged in 
the case of short-term lease. Further, the West Bengal Estates 
Acquisitiion Act, 1953, as amended in 197 5, provides for reaHsation 
of damage fee for use and occupation of Government land with­
out lawful authority, at the rates prescribed from time to time. 

The manual also prescribes the p10cedure for maintenance 
of registers with a view to watching the settlement or re-settlement 
of non-agricultural Government lands and for annual reveiw of 
these registers by the prescribed authorities. The Board of 
Revenue, West Bengal directed (July 1980) all district Collectors 
to ensure proper maintenance of the registers in order to take 
timely action for re-settlement. 

One of the conditions enumerated in the standard form of 
lease for grant of long-term lease, prescribed in the manual, is 
that in the event of the lessee holding over the lease even after the 
expiry of the period of the lease, the lessee shall be liable in 
respect of any year subsequent to the expiry of the existing lease 
for the rent at such rate as may be assessed upon the leasehold 
land, at the time of the revision of the settlement. 

3.10.2 Scope of audit 
A review on the management and control of non-agricultural 

Government land in West Bengal was conducted in April 1989 
in 15 districts viz. Burdwan (2), Birbhum, Calcutta, Cooch Behar, 
Howrah, Jalpaiguri, M~dnapore (2), Murshidabad, Maida 
Nadia, West Dinajpur and 24-Parganas (2) with the objective of 
verifying adherence to systems and procedures laid down by 
Land Reforms department, Government of West Bengal. 

3.10.3 Organisational set up 
Under the West Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, 1953, all 

khas or vested lands shall be managed by the Land and Land 
Revenue Department, according to such rules as may be framed 
by the Government from time to time. The Board of Revenue 
is in direct charge of the management and control of all Govern­
ment landed properties, duly assisted by the district Collectors. 

108 



3.10.4 Highlights 
The review highlights the following important 

irregularities: 
(i) Non-renewal of long-term leases owing to non­

maintenance and non-pursuance of prescribed 
records (Rs. 223. 73 lakhs) 

(ii) Non-observance of rules and procedure result­
ing in delay in settlement of Govern'Dlent land 
(Rs. 31.95 lakhs) 

(iii) Advance possession of land delivered without 
realisation of revenue and execution of lease 
deeds (Rs. 61.68 lakhs) 

(iv) Possession of Government land without lawful 
authority (Rs. 175.80 lakhs) 

(v) Irregular occupation of land (Rs. 33.21 lakhs) 

3.10.5 Non-re1U!wal of long-term leases owing to non-maintenance and 
non-pursuance of prescribed records 

(a) In two circles of Midnapore district, out of 569.60 acres 
of Government non-agricultural land available, an area of 383.93 
acres was on long-term leases with 2,359 persons for 30 years in 
each case. Although the leases in all cases had expired as early 
as in 1974 and 1975, no action was taken to renew the leases 
until October 1988. Even then, the enhanced rent (by enhandng 
12! per cent over the existing rent) had been assessed for only 
67·85 acres in respect of 327 persons. Thus 2,032 persons were in 
continued encroachment of the Government land measuring 
316.08 acres without paying any enhanced rate of rent and also 
without renewal of the leases for over 14 years. Further, the 
district administration did not maintain the prescribed registers 
to watch the expiry of the lease cases, as directed by the Board 
of Revenue. The lease rent at original rates due in respect of 
1,579 persorn1 covering an area of152.62 acres in one of the above 
two circles worked out to Rs. 8,89,3 78 for the period from 1.4. I 97 5 
to 31.3.1989 against which a sum of Rs. 92,670 only was realised, 
leaving a balance of Rs. 7 ,96, 708. In the second circle, the realis­
able rent for the hold over period from 1975 to 1989 in respect 
of 163.46 acres worked out to Rs. 93,236 which also remained 
unrealised. Thus due to non-maintenance and non-pursuance of 
relevant records, Government could not realise Rs. 8,89,944 
from 1.4.1975 to 31.3.1989. Had the leases been renewed, or the 

109 



lands leased out as fresh leases, Government could have realised 
rent at Rs. 22, 72, 742 per annum from 1.4.1989 for the said area 
of 383 93 acres, computed on the basis of market value obtained 
from the department and registration records. 

Further, out of a total of 569.60 acres, an area of 3.65 acres 
remained unsettled and 0.53 acre was under unauthorised occupa­
tion. The market value of 0.53 acre based on the valuation of 
1985-86, worked out to Rs. 5,30,000 and 4 per cent of the value 
worked out to Rs. 21,200 per annum as annual rent and salami 
worked out to Rs. 2, 12,000. 

The district administration while admitting (October 1988) 
lack of co-ordination with the circle offices, stated (April 1989) 
that the formalities could not be fulfilled and as such, no revenue 
could be realised. 

(b) (i) In South 24-Parganas district, 16.777 acres (10,168 
cottahs) of land belonging to the Government of India, covering 
220 holdings, had been transferred to the district Collector in 
1899-1900 for management. The holdings of the estates were 
settled on long-term lease basis on realisation of annual rent and 
salami, in lump. All the leases had expired on 31.3.1976. Due 
to possession of the land by the lessees for more than twelve years, 
the lessees had acquired transferable rights by virtue of the pro­
visions of the West Bengal Non-Agricultural Tenancy Act, 1949. 
In February 1982, the Government obtained legal opinion to 
the effect that the rent of the holdings might be enhanced accord­
ing to the provisions of the Government Estates Manual, 1953 
(Now, West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977). It was 
noticed in audit that the valuation of only 124 holdings out of 
the above 220 holdings was fixed by the Land Acquisition 
Collector in April 1983, .. while the valuation of the remaining 96 
holdings covering 9, 770 cottahs was not determined till March 
1989. The annual rent as per valuation of 124 plots (398 cottahs) 
made by Land Acquisition Collector worked out to Rs. 3,94,035. 
Owing to non-renewal of the leases, Government failed to realise 
Rs. 22, 75, 128, computed at the rate of Rs. 3, 79, 188 per annum 
from April 1983 to March 1989, being the difference between 
the enhanced rent (Rs. 3,94,035) and old rent (Rs. 14,847) as 
shown in the record of rights in respect of 124 plots alone. Such 
rent for the period from 1976 to 1982-83 could not be ascertained 
in audit for want of valuation rate of land from 1976. 

The district authorities stated (April 1989) that rent in respect 
of 124 holdings had not been assessed as per valuation of the Land 

110 



Acquisition Collector and as such, question of realisation of rent 
did not arise. 

(ii) In Calcutta, under the jurisdiction of the Collector of 
South 24-Parganas district, lease of an area of 336 cottahs 
7 chhataks and 30 sq. ft. of Government lands, settled in favour of 
3 persons for 30 years each had expired between 31.3.1959 and 
31.3.1965. Total annual lease rent was Rs. 4,894. The lessees 
did not request for renewal of the leases even after expiry of their 
respective terms; nor did the department initiate action to renew 
the leases at the enhanced rates. This led to non-realisation of 
Government revenue of Rs. 9,03,980, being annual rent at 
Rs. 1,29,140 from 1982-83 to 1988-89 computed as per valuation 
report available for 1982-83 of the district land acquisition office. 

(c) In North 24-Parganas district, it was noticed (November 
1987) that out of 45.47 acres of Government khasmahal lands 
available under two circle offices (Khardah and Barrackpore), 
2. 78 acres were under live leases and 40.47 acres were covered by 
expired leases, whereas remaining 2.22 acres were not covered by 
any lease. It was also noticed from the records of Sub-divisional 
Land Reforms Office, Barrackpore, that 132 bighas 1 cottah 
13 chhatak 6sq. ft. of Government lands were held by 675 persons. 
The leases in all cases had expired between 1961 and 1970; but 
the department did not renew the leases till March 1989, despite 
directions issued by the Divisional Commissioner in July 1983 
for regularisation of the cases from 1.1.1982. The delay in renewal 
of the leases resulted in non-realisation of revenue amounting to 
a minimum of Rs. 37,16,895, computed at Rs. 12,38,965 per 
annum from 1986-87 to 1988-89, on the basis of valuation of 
land available from 1986. The loss on this account for the period 
1982-83 to 1985-86 could not he worked out in audit owing to 
non-availability of market price of the land. 

The district administration stated (April 1989) that the leases 
had not been renewed and as such no revenue had been realised. 

Further, three long-term lease cases covering 7.13 acres were 
initiated by the Sub-divisional Land Reforms Officer, Barrackpore 
and sent to the district office between 13.1.1984 and 10.5.1984. 
The annual rent and salami realisable in the above cases were 
assessed at Rs. 16,801 and Rs. 1,68,014 respectively. However, 
the district office did not finalise the cases till April 1989. The 
delay resulted in non-realisation of rent amounting to Rs. 87,505 
for the period from 13.1.1984 to 31.3.1989 and salami of 
Rs. 1,68,010 in lump. 

111 



The Sub-divisional Officer, Barrackpore stated that the 
district office had not issued any instruction to settle the case. 

(d) In Burdwan (West) district, it was noticed (December 
1987) that in 10 mouzas 30 years' lease in respect of 51.16 acres 
of land had expired in 1979; but the department had neither 
renewed the lease nor settled the land on other eligible persons. 
As a result, the lessees were enjoying the benefits of the land 
without paying any rent. As per valuation made available to 
audit, the annual enhanced rent for the entire lot worked out to 
Rs. 6,13,920 and reckoned on the basis, revenue amounting to 
Rs. 61,39,200 remained unrealised from 1979-80 to 1988-89. 

(e) The Board of Revenue directed (May and August 1982) 
that the rent of long-term leases for the "hold over period", i.e. 
the period from the date of expiry of the leases to the date of their 
renewal (when the renewal of leases had not been made in time 
and the lessees were allowed to enjoy the land without revision 
of the lease rent), should be realised after increasing the rent pre­
viously paid by 12t per cent till the renewal of such leases which 
could not be done till 31.12.1981. 

In Barrackpore sub-division of 24-Parganas North district, 
it was noticed (December 1987) that 97 lessees held Government 
land (25. 75 acres approximately) on long-term leases from 1942 
to 1972. The existing annual rent, with hold over period en­
hancement, worked out to Rs. 58,408 for the period from 1972 
to 1989 was not realised. Besides, due to delay in renewal of the 
cases, the lands were recorded in the record-of-rights as 'Dakhal­
dars' (Occupiers). But no action was initiated by the department 
to rectify the records. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district authority of North, 24-Parganas stated (January 1988) 
that the concerned circle offices did not send any report of rea­
lisation for hold over period dues and also proposal for renewal 
although directed time and again. In April 1989, the department 
stated that hold over period rent would be realised from the old 
khasmahal lessees. 

(j) (i) In a circle office of South 24-Parganas district, it was 
noticed (December 1985) that 20.87 acres of Government non­
agricultural land consisting of 123 holdings (in 9 mouzas) were 
on long-term leases which expired in March 1957. Thereafter, 
the leases were not renewed. The lands were found to have been 
recorded in the settlement records under unauthorised occupa­
tion which the circle office ascertained in 1983 only. Due to non-

112 



pursuance of relevant records, Government lands in 123 holdings 
remained in the possession of unauthorised persons since 195 7. 
According to the market price available in 1984, the total value 
of the land worked out to Rs. 87,65,400. Annual rent would, 
therefore, work out to Rs. 3,50,616 and salami, in lump to 
Rs. 35,06,160. Thus, non-maintenance and non-pursuance of 
records led to non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 17,53,080 as rent 
from April 1984 to March 1989; and salami of Rs. 35,06,160. 
The revenue forgone from April 195 7 to March 1984 could not 
be worked out in audit due to non-availability of market price. 

(ii) In another circle (Mahcstala), 11·92 acres of such lands 
existed in 9 mouzas. Out of 11 ·92 acres, 2·94 acres were acquired 
by the Public Works Department and 0·19 acre was leased out on 
long-term basis. The balance land of 8· 79 acres was under the 
possession of 435 persons since 1955; but the department took 
no effective action as per rules. The valuation of land as obtained 
from the department was Rs. 70,000 per acre in 1984-85 and the 
total value worked out to Rs. 6,15,300. Annual rent at 4 per cent 
of the value worked out to R'l. 24·,612 and salami, in lump, was 
Rs. 2,46,120. This led to loss ofrevenue amounting to Rs. 1,23,060 
as rent from 1984-85 to 1988-89 and Rs. 2,46,120 as salami. Such 
loss for the period from 1955-56 to 1983-84 could not be ascer­
tained in audit due to non-availability of market price. 

3.10.6 Non-observance of rules and procedures resulted in delay in settle­
ment of Government lands 

The manual prescribes the procedures for initiating and 
settling short/long-term leases. For watching execution of the 
leases and its renewal, separate registers have also been prescribed. 
Failure to maintain these registers properly results in delay in 
settlement of land and thereby blocking of Government revenue. 

(a) In Tamluk Zone of Midnapore district, a corporation 
(State Government undertaking) sought the settlement of 6·30 
acres of land for construction of Industrial Estates and the Board 
of Revenue in their order of May 1977 directed the district autho­
rity to send a proposal on that behalf. Out of 6·30 acres, 3·45 
acres were handed over to the said corporation on 31.1.1979 
and one year's rent for 1978-79 was realised. Thereafter, a long­
term proposal for 3·45 acres was initiated in January 1979 which 
was not approved by the Board till the date of audit (January 
1987). Regarding balance land of 2·85 acres, no proper action 
was taken by the department although directed by the Board in 

113 



May 1980. The delay in settlement of the entire 6·30 acres of 
land resulted in non-realisation of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 27 ,000 being rent from 1979-80 to 1988-89, computed on the 
basis of Rs. 976·50 per annum from 1979-80 to 1988-89 in respect 
of 3·45 acres of land and at Rs. 1,915 per annum from 1980-81 
to 1988-89 in respect of 2·85 acres of land as per value of land 
obtained from the Land Acquisition Collector. Besides, salami, 
in lump, of Rs. 28,915 was realisable. 

( b) ( i) In Midnapore Sadar district, 4 acres of Government 
land were under the unauthorised occupation of a recognised 
school since 1.1.1965. In February 1977 the district authority 
initiated a long-term proposal on receipt of a request from the 
school, who also agreed to pay damage fee for the unauthorised 
period. The market value of the entire land was assessed by the 
department at R'i. 1,00,413; but no rent and salami were assessed 
and realised till September 1988. The delay in regularising the 
matter resulted in non-realisation of damage fee amounting to 
Rs. 1,30,953 from 1.1.1965 to 31.3.1988 and annual rent amount­
ing to Rs. 4,017 from 1988-89, besides salami of Rs. 40,165. 

The district office stated (October 1988) that damage fee 
was demanded from 1973 onwards instead of 1.1.1965 as the 
school authority had suppressed· the actual date of occupation 
and stated that amounts would be realised, if necessary, by initiat­
ing certificate procedure. 

(ii) In Keshiery circle, a club was in possession of 1·20 acres 
of land since April 1953. But no action was taken by the depart­
ment till 1981 when the club prayed for long-term settlement 
on payment of rent and salami. Only in 1986, the local office 
initiated a proposal which was not finalised till October 1988. 
The delay resulted in non-realisation of damage fee of Rs. 21,840 
from 15.4.1955 (the date from which land vested in Government) 
to 14.4.1981 and rent of Rs. 30,720, computed at Rs. 3,840 per 
annum from April 1981 to March 1989, besides salami of 
Ro;. 38,400. 

The department stated (April 1989) that detailed forma­
lities had not been fulfilled and no revenue was realised. 

(c) In Behala circle under the South 24-Parganas district, 
it was noticed (January 1988) that a co-operative society was 
given advance possession of Government land measuring 45· 71 
acres on 10.5.1973 on execution of an agreement. The society 
was liable to pay Rs. 21,128 as annual rent and salami of 
Rs. 2,11,280, out of which the society paid Rs. 30,000 at the 

114 



time of execution of agreement. In default of payment of remain­
ing amounts, payable in four equal half-yearly instalments, the 
society was required to pay interest at 6! per cent per annum. 
It was noticed that the society had paid only a sum of Rs. 38,315 
subsequently against the dues of Rs. 8,58,373 assessed by the 
department up to 1986-87 including interest. The dues against 
the society up to 1988-89 worked out to Rs. 8,62,314. The district 
office did not initiate any action to finalise and execute the lease. 
Due to delay in finalising the long-term lease, Government 
failed to realise dues of Rs. 8,62,314. 

The department stated (April 1989) that the Board of 
Revenue had not sanctioned the lease. 

(d) (i) In Falta circle, it was noticed from the records that 
164·78 acres of non-agricultural lands relinquished (27.9.1962) 
by the Kalighat Falta Railway situated in 20 mouzas, were under 
unauthorised occupation of 571 persons since 1962. The depart­
ment had not taken any measures either to evict the occupiers 
or regularise the occupation by due process. Even though a 
proposal for settlement of 8·30 acres out of the above land on 
long-term basis for 30 years was sent to the Board of Revenue 
in 1972, it was not approved by the Board. The omission to 
take early action in respect of the above land resulted in conti­
nued encroachment of the land, and non-realisation of Rs. 20,808 
as possible rent from April 1972 to March 1989 and an amount 
of Rs. 12,240 as salami. In respect of the balance land of 156·48 
acres, at least a damage fee of Rs. 41,467 computed at a minimum 
of Rs. I 0 per acre per annum from October 1962 to March 1989 
was realisable as per rules. 

(ii) In Behala circle, district authority proposed settlement 
of an area of 6·36 acres of Government land on 25.1.1982 on a 
municipality for 30 years from 11.12.1981. The municipality 
took possession of the land on 11.12.1981 but settlement was not 
effected till April 1989 as the Board of Revenue had not approved 
the lease. The valuation of the land was assessed at Rs. 23, 73,069 
and the annual rent at 4 per cent thereon worked out to Rs. 94,923. 
The delay in settlement resulted in non-recovery of rent amount­
ing to Rs. 6,92,147 from 11.12.1981 to 31.3.1989 and salami of 
Rs. 9,49,230 being 10 times of annual rent. 

(e) In Burdwan (West) district, land measuring 22·81 acres 
was handed over to a colliery on 1.4.1985. But in spite of Board's 
instructions (September 1984), the district authority did not 
initiate any long-term lease proposal till March 1989. Based on 

115 



the valuation of land at Rs. 6,000 per acre, the annual rent 
worked out to R~. 5,474·40 and salami, in lump, Rs. 54, 744. 
Delay in settlement led to non-realisation of Rs. 21,898 as rent 
from 1.4.1985 to 31.3.1989 and also Rs. 54,744 being salami. 

In another case in the same district, 110·82 acres of Govern­
ment land were under the occupation of three collieries managed 
by the Eastern Coalfields Limited since 1.2.1977. Long-term 
lease proposals were initiated and sent to the district authority 
between 29.7.1977 and 4.9.1979. Annual lease rent and salami 
were computed at Rs. 12,532 and Rs. 1,25,320 respectively but 
lease is yet to be finalised. The delay in finalisation led to non­
realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 1,52,473 being rent 
from 1.2.1977 to 31.3.1989 and salami, in lump, of Rs. 1,25,320. 

(f) In Malda district, an area of 0·56 acre of land was leased 
out to a municipality for 30 years from 18.10.1985 and the lease 
was approved by the Board of Revenue in December 1987. The 
department did not, however, initiate any action to realise the 
annual rent at R11. 7,784 from 18.10.1985 to 31.3.1989 and 
salami of Rs. 77 ,840 in lump and also to execute the lease deed 
with the municipality. The delay led to non-recovery of Rs. 26,920 
as rent from 18.10.1985 to 31.3.1989 and Rs. 77,840 as salami. 

3.10. 7 Advance possession of land handed over without realisation of lease 
rent and execution of lease deed 

Before giving long-term lease (ordinarily for a period of 
30 years) of Government non-agricultural land, rent should be 
fixed at 4 per cent of the market price and salami at ten times of 
annual rent. The Collector then sends the proposal for settlement 
to the Board of Revenue for approval. After approval, the settle­
ment takes effect. There is no provision in the manual for hand­
ing over advance possession af Government land in anticipation 
of the approval of the Board of Revenue and without realisation 
of rent and salami. In a letter addressed to the district authority 
of Midnapore, the Board of Revenue clarified (November 1985) 
that handing over advance possession of land without approval 
of the Board was irregular as it was fraught with the risk oflegal 
complications. The Board also suggested that prior approval 
should be obtained if the proposal involved an emergent project. 

(a) In the course of review of records of six districts, viz, 
Midnapore, Murshidabad, Burdwan (East), West Dinajpur, 
Cooch Behar and Malda, it was noticed (between September 
1987 and December 1988) that 94·25 acres of Government land 

116 



had been handed over to different persons, organisations and 
dubs between 31. 3.1956 and 14.8.1985 by the concerned district 
authorities without approval of the Board and without realisation 
of revenue. The annual rent and salami assessed by the depart­
ment in all these cases put together worked out to R<i. 3,02 041 
and Rs. 30,20,410 respectively. The settlement prop~sals 
had not been approved by the Board till March 1989 and the 
occupiers were using the lands without payment of revenue. 
The irregular settlement and handing over advance possession 
to the parties led to non-realisation of lease rent amounting to 
R~. 19,57,972 for the period ranging from August 1980 to March 
1989 computed on the bas~s of market value furnished by the 
district offices, apart from a lump sum amount of Rs. 30,20,410 
due as salami. Total unrealised revenue thus worked out to 
R<i. 49, 78,382 being rent and salami upto March 1989. 

The district authorities stated that advance possession had 
been given in 9 cases after obtaining Board's order and that the 
revenue, as stated, could not be realised for want of Board's final 
approval to the leases. It was, however, verified in audit that 
advance possession of the lands in the districts of Murshidabad, 
Burdwan (East) and West Dinajpur were given by the district 
authorities without Board's prior approval, and the fact remains 
that large Government revenue is held up due to inordinate 
delay in finalisation of the settlements by the Board. 

(h) In Murshidabad district, Government land measuring 
0·85 acre was transfrrred to a municipality in 1985 for settle­
ment on long-term basis for construction of a market complex 
to be run on commercial basis. Annual rent and salami as assessed 
by the department worked out to Rs. 33,986 and R.,. 3,39,860 
respectively. But the department neither realised the rent and 
salami nor did execute a lease agreement with the municipality. 
The department's proposal for transferring the land to the muni­
cipality through the department of local self-Government also 
was not approved by the Board of Revenue. The irregular 
transfer of Government land to the municipality without con­
sideration led to non-realisation of revenue of R<i. 1,35,944 by 
way of rent from 1985-86 to 1988-89 and Rs. 3,39,860, in lump, 
as salami. 

(c) It was noticed (October 1988) from the records ofMidna­
pore district that 30· 18 acres of non-agricultural lands had been 
transferred to four local bodies/corporation between the period 
20.10.1981 to 4.3.1983 without executing lease and/or realisation 

117 



of revenue and also without prior approval of the Board of 
Revenue. Even no proposal for settlement was initiated by the 
department. Since the local bodies/corporation were not Govern­
ment departments, the transfers were irregular, resulting in non­
realisation of rent amounting to Rs. 2,61,584 from the dates of 
transfer to March 1989, computed on the basis of market value 
of land as furnished by the department. A salami of Rs. 3,62, 160 
was also realisable. 

Further in Midnapore, a market complex was constructed 
on 0·33 acre (20 cottahs) of Government land by a municipality 
in 1984 without permission of the Land Revenue Department 
as revealed from the records of circle office (9.5.1984). In this case 
also no settlement proposal was initiated as per rules. This led to 
non-realisation of rent of Rs. 23,600 computed at Rs. 4,800 
being annual rent from 9.5.1984 to 31.3.1989 and salami of 
Rs. 48,000. 

The district administration stated (April 1989) that due to 
non-fulfilment of formalities, no revenue had been realised. 

(d) In Midnapore district, it was noticed (October 1988) 
from the records that an area of 3·50 acres of land was recorded 
in the names of Police department (3· 12 acres) and Agricultural 
department (0·38 acre). The entire said area was, however, 
under the occupation of a Bus Stand Committee (non-Govern­
ment body) since 1975 who had constructed a bus stand thereon 
without any settlement and payment of revenue. There were no 
records to show that the land had been relinquished by the Police 
and Agricultural departments nor had the district administration 
initiated any action to regularise the issue (October 1988). Thus, 
irregular occupation of Government land and construction of the 
bus stand thereon resulted in loss ofrent amounting to Rs. 1,42,884 
computed at annual rent of Rs. 23,814 from April 1983 to March 
1989 and salami amounting to Rs. 2,38, 140, based on market 
value of the land furnished by the department. The loss of 
revenue for earlier periods could not be worked out in audit 
owing to non-availability of market value for earlier periods. 

3.10.8 Possession of Government land without lawful authority 
The Manual lays down that if possession of non-agricultural 

land remains with the persons without lease for a period of more 
than 12 years, the occupiers cannot ordinarily be evicted in view 
of the provisions in the Tenancy Act, whereby such occupiers 
acquire heritable and transferable rights. The West Bengal Estates 

118 



Acquisition Act, 1953, provides for realisation of damage fee 
for use and occupation of Government land without lawful 
authority, at the rates prescribed from time to time. Such occu­
piers may be offered long-term lease on payment of annual rent 
and salami. The Board of Revenue directed (January 1988) 
all the district Collectors that all such encroachments should 
be surveyed thoroughly in order to take legal action against the 
encroachers and regularise the cases by way of settlement whereas 
appropriate. 

It was noticed in audit (between January 1986 and December 
1988) that in 10 districts 1,380·972 acres of Government land 
had been under unauthorised occupation of more than 3,243 
persons for various periods during 1951 to 1984 (the number of 
occupiers of Birbhum, Tamluk, Burdwan (East) were not made 
available to audit). The occupiers were using the lands by con­
structing dwelling houses, shops, godowns, clubs and for similar 
other non-agricultural purposes without paying any revenue to 
Government. The district authorities concerned had not, how­
ever, initiated any action to evict them all these years nor had 
regularised their possession by way of settlement, on realisation 
of annual rent and salami. Annual rent, as per market value of 
the lands furnished by the department as well as that obtained 
from the registration records in the above cases worked out to 
Re;. 11 ·66 lakhs and salami to Rs. l · 16 crores. Besides, damage 
fee amounting to Re;. 5, 76,434 was also realisable in respect of 
four districts alone (Midnapore, Burdwan (East), 24-Parganas 
(North) and Nadia) while that leviable in respect of remaining 
six districts, could not be assessed in audit in the absence of data 
regarding market price of the lands. Thus due to the abnormal 
delay in surveying the lands encroached even as early as 30 years 
ago, Government- have lost revenue amounting to Rs. l · 76 crores 
being the minimum rent and salami receivable for the period 
ranging from April 1951 to March 1989. 

3.10.9 Irregular occupation of land 
In South 24-Parganas district, it was noticed (January 

1988) that an area of 219·34 acres found in excess of the require­
ment of four jute mills was declared (August 1980) surplus for 
non-agricultural purpose. On actual survey, the circle office took 
possession of 216·42 acres in January 1981. Out of 216·42 acres, 
an area of 174·41 acres was in unauthorised possession of 325 
persons and the balance area of 42·01 acres was proposed for 

119 



lease, which was not finalised till the date of audit (March 1989). 
The department did not initiate any action against the encroachers 
in respect of land measuring 174·41 acres since 1981. As per 
market price, the valuation of 174·41 acres of land worked out 
to Rs. 63·86 lakhs in 1986-87 and the annual rent was assessable 
at Rs. 2,55,454 and salami at Rs. 25 55 lakhs. Due to non-initiation 
of any action for settlement, Government lost revenue of 
Rei. 7,66,362 being annual rent from April 1986 to March 1989 
and salami of R~. 25,54,540 even if the lands were settled from 
1986-87. The revenue forgone for the period from 1981-82 to 
1985-86 could not be ascertained owing to non-availability of 
valuation of land for those periods. 

3.10.10 lffegular management of road-side land in Court compound 
Stall/goomty situated on Government lands within hats/ 

markets area etc. is settled on licence basis on realisation oflicence 
fee on execution of agreement. 

It was noticed (January 1989) from the records of Additional 
District Magistrate (L.R.), Tamluk, that an area of 9·27 acres 
of land containing stall/goomties situated in the Court compound 
which had been managed by the erstwhile khasmahal department 
was under the management of land revenue department. There 
were 143 stalls covering 22,692 sq.ft. Out of 143 stalls, 75 staJls 
were managed by the land revenue department and 44 stalls 
were managed by the nazarath department under the sub-divisional 
officer. Remaining 24 stalls were under unauthorised occupation. 

Out of 75 stalls covering 15, 701 sq.ft. under Contai Land 
Reforms Office, 45 stalls covering 6,482 sq .ft. were noted in the 
demand and collection register; but there was no indication of 
the balance 30 stalls covering 9,219 sq.ft., and as a result, these 
30 stalls remained unassessed and no licence fees were levied. 
This led to non-realisation of revenue amounting to R~. 82,971 
from 1984-85 to 1988-89 computed at 15 paise per sq.ft. per 
month as fixed by the sub-divisional officer, Contai. Further, 
regarding 24 unauthorised stalls stated above, no specific date of 
construction of the stalls was available in the survey report of 
the department and consequently extent of revenue not realised 
could not be worked out in audit. However, as per rates fixed 
by the department, annual licence fee for 24 stalls covering 701 
sq.ft. worked out to Rs. 1,268. 

In respect of 44 stalls covering 6,290 sq.ft. under the manage­
ment of the nazarath section of the sub-divisional officer, Contai, 

120 



licence fee fixed by the department was Ro;. 4,330 per annum 
(Rs. 36 per year per 25 sq.ft. and Rs. 12 per year for every addi­
tional 25 sq.ft.) according to the rate app1icable in Midnaporc 
cutchery compound. Fee for 5 years from 1984-85 to 1988-89 
worked out to Rs. 21,650. But the rate fixed for stalls of Contai 
was 15 paise per sq.ft. per month or Rs. 1·80 per sq.ft. per year 
which was higher than the rates of Midnapore. As per rates 
app1icable in Contai, such fee was Rs. 11,322 per annum, which 
worked out to Rs. 56,610 in respect of 44 stalls for 5 years from 
1984-85 to 1988-89. The fixation of licence fee at a lower rate 
resulted in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 34,960. 

The ditsrict authority stated (January 1989) that concerned 
circle office would be asked to report the reasons for not incor­
porating the entire khasmahal land for assessment and realisation 
of rent. Further report has not been received (March 1990). 

3.10.11 Sale of Government land without execution of deed of conveyance 
Under the provisions of the Land Management Manual, 

1977, Government land may be sold with the approval of the 
Board of Revenue at a cost not less than the full market value. 
The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, provides that in case of conveyance 
on sale, stamp duty should be borne by the grantee, i.e., in whose 
favour the conveyance is made and is payable at the rates pres­
cribed in Schedule-IA to the Act as applicable in the State. 

A scrutiny of records ofMidnapore district revealed (January 
1987) that Government land measuring IO acres had been sold 
to a municipality for a consideration of Rs. 12,22,000 without 
obtaining approval of the Board of Revenue. The Collector 
handed over the land to the municipality on 24.5.1984 on realisa­
tion of Rs. 6,11,000 and executed an agreement to the effect 
that the balance amount would be paid later on. Till March 
1989, the case was not approved by the Board nor was the balance 
amount of Rs. 6,11,000 'realised. The transaction was made on 
a plain paper without executing a sale deed. Stamp duty and 
registration fee payable by the municipality were thus avoided. 
This irregular transaction led to non-realisation of revenue 
amounting to Rs. 2,13,516 bywayofstamp duty and Rs. 12,210 as 
registration fee payable on a total consideration of Rs. 12,22,000. 

3.10.12 Lease rent and salami remaining unrealised 
In Howrah district, 11 bighas 6 cottahs 4 chhataks and 95 

sq.ft. of Government land was leased out to a State Transport 

121 



Corporation for 30 years from 1st July 1987. Annual rent was 
fixed at Rs. 2,58,618 and salami at Rs. 25,86,180 in lump. The 
proposal for the lease was approved by the Board of Revenue on 
11.3.1988. But the lessee did not pay any amount to Government 
till date of audit (April 1989) nor was any action taken by the 
department to realise the same. Thus, an amount of Rs. 4,52,582 
being rent from 1.7.1987 to 31.3.1989 and salami of Rs. 25,86,180 
remained unrealised. 

The department stated (April 1989) that the corporation 
did not pay off the dues though directed on 29.10.1988 and 
31.3.1989. 

The foregoing points were reported to Government in May 
1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

122 



CHAPTER 4 

MOTOR VEWCLES TAX 

4.1 Results of Audit 
Test audit of the accounts of motor vehicles tax in different 

offices under the Transport department, carried out during 
1988-89, revealed non-realisation and short realisation of revenue 
amounting to Rs. 35· 71 lakhs in 73 cases, which broadly fall 
under the following categories: 

1. Short realisation/non-realisation of tax due to 
non-revision of registered laden weight 

2. Irregular remission of road tax 
3. Short realisation/non-realisation of tax on newly 

possessed vehicles 
4 Short realisation/non-realisation of permit fees .. 
5 Other cases 

Total 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

ofrupees) 

19 
9 

18 
9 

18 

73 

9.74 
5•56 

7·17 
2·05 

l l· 19 

35·71 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years and audit findings of a review on "Assessment and 
Collection of Motor Vehicles Tax" are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

4.2 Assessment and collection of motor vehicles tax 

4.2.1 Introduction 
The control of different types of vehicles registered in West 

Bengal and in respect of vehicles registered in other States, but 
coming to West Bengal for short stay, as well as the criteria for 
the levy of taxes on different types of vehicles and levy of fees 
payable on them for services rendered, are governed by the Motor 
Vehicles Act, 1939, and the Bengal Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940 

123 



made thereunder. The assessment, levy and collection of taxes 
on motor vehicles plying in West Bengal permanently or other­
wise are governed by the West Bengal Motor Vehicleg Tax Act, 
1979, which replaced the earlier Act-Bengal Motor Vehicles 
Tax Act, 1932 from 1st June 1979, and the West Bengal Motor 
Vehicles Tax Rules, 195 7, as amended from time to time. 

4.2.2 Organisational set up 
Subject to the provisions of Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, the 

Transport Department, Government of West Bengal administers 
laws relating to motor vehicles and controls the inter-State 
movement of transport vehicles under the National Permit and 
bilateral agreements, all-India contiact carnages and all-Bengal 
tourist luxury taxies. The Public Vehicles Department, Calcutta 
and the Regional Transport Authorities under the District 
Collectors, control the vehicles registered with them as well as 
collect taxes and fees in respect of such vehicles. 

4.2.3. Scope of Audit 
A review on assesment, levy and collection of taxes on 

motor vehicles was conducted between October 1988 and May 
1989 in respect of the Public Vehicles Department, Calcutta and 
14 Regional Transport Authorities, out of total 26 Regional 
Transport Authorities in the State, viz., South 24-Parganas, 
Barasat, Barrackpore, Bankura, Hooghly, Midnapore, Nadia, 
Murshidabad, Maida, Balurghat, Siliguri, Jalpaiguri, Tamluk 
and Purulia. 

4.2.4 Highlights 
( i) Failure of the department to apply the revised 

norms of maximum safe laden weight resulted in short 
realisation of Rs. 12·37 lakhs. 

(ii) Iu respect of 317 vehicles/chassis in 4 regions 
(Calcutta, Barasat, Barrackpore and Balurghat), motor 
vehicle tax amounting to Rs. 3.23 lakhs was not realised 
for various periods from. the dates of possession or con­
trol of vehicles or expiry of grace period. 

(iii) 1,044 bank drafts worth Rs. 3·45 lakhs returned 
to concerned authorities during 1986-87 and 1988-89 were 
not received back till March 1989. 

(iv) Tax demand register, which is the basic docupient 
to watch the recovery of tax by the taxing officer, was 

124 



not :maintained or the postings were in arrear. Out of 
4,264 vehicles test checked in Calcutta region an amount 
of Rs. 21·95 lakhs was in arrears in respect of202 vehicles. 

4.2.5 Trend of revenue 
The budget. estimates vi~-a-vis the actual re.ceipts under the 

head Motor V eludes Tax for the last 5 years are indicated below: 

Year Total number Budget Actuals Excess ( +) Percentage 
of motor estimates shortfall ( - ) of variations 
vehicles over the 

registered in budget 
West Bengal estimates 

(As on 
31st March) 

(Rupees in crores) 

1984-85 4,86,400 26·75 32·82 ( +)6·07 22·69 
1985-86 5,18,546 34·1 l 37.94 ( +)3·83 11·23 
1986-87 5,62,331 39·08 39·69 ( +)0·61 1·56 
1987-88 N.A. 44·17 42·54 (-)1·63 3·69 
1988-89 N.A. 46·50 N.A. N.A. N.A. 

4.2.6 Non-revision/delay in revision of maximum safe laden weight 
Road tax on a goods vehicle is payable on the basis of its 

registered laden weight. On the basis of the notification of the 
Union Government dated 25th September 1982, the State 
Government issued instructions on 31st January 1983 to all 
registering authorities that the maximum safe laden weight and 
maximum safe axle weight of goods vehicles of all makes and 
models including multi-axled vehicles manufactured up to 31st 
March 1983 shall be fixed/refixed at 125 per cent of the ratings 
given by the manufacturers. Further, the maximum safe laden 
weight of a.vehicle shall be restricted to the sum total of maximum 
safe axle weight of each axle of the vehicle, as specified in the 
schedule to the said notification. 

It was observed that the above instructions were not followed 
in respect of different categories of vehicles in many regions as 
mentioned below: 

125 



(a) Mini trucks 
In Calcutta, Krishnanagar and Siliguri regions, the maxi­

mum safe laden weights of 121 mini trucks (2 axles and 4 tyres), 
manufactured up to 31st l\1arch 1983, were not refixed at 125 
per cent of the ratings given by the manufacturer. This led to 
short realisation of tax amounting to Rs. 5· 18 lakhs during the 
period from April 1983 to March 1989. 

(b) Articulated vehicles 
(i) In Calcutta region, the maximum safe laden weights 

of 8 articulated vehicles (having 3 axles or more) manufactured 
prior to 31st March 1983 were notrefixedat 125 per cent of the 
sum total of maximum safe axle weights. This led to short realisa­
tion of tax to the extent of Rs. 82,353 for various periods between 
April 1983 and March 1989. 

(ii) In November 1983, the State Government instructed 
that assembled vehicles, disposal vehicles and such other types of 
vehicles, whose manufacturer's ratings are not generally available, 
should be co-related to conventional vehicles and registered 
laden weights of such vehicles are to be assigned accordingly as 
prescribed in the schedule annexed to the Notification of 
September 1982. 

In Calcutta and Alipore (South 24-Parganas) regions, 
registered laden weights of 14 disposal/assembled articulated 
vehicles were not assigned in accordance with the said provision. 
In Hooghly region, however, the registered laden weights of 4 
such vehicles were revised belatedly, the period of delay ranging 
between 29 months and 36 months. The above omissions led to 
short realisation of tax of Rs. 3,40,975 for varying periods falling 
between November 1983 and March 1989. 

( c) Two ax led rigid frame vehicles 
Government of West Bengal issued instructions (November 

1983), with the concurrence of the Central Government, to all 
registering authorities that registered laden weights of all two 
axled rigid frame transport vehicles, having front axle with two 
tyres and rear axle with four tyres and registered between 1968 
and March 1983, should be fixed/refixed at 16,200 kgs. each. 
Subsequently, considering the incapability of certain classes of 2 
axled rigid frame goods vehicles to carry heavy loads, Government 
revised (May 1984) its order dated November 1983 and instructed 
to fix the registered laden weight of such vehicles at 150 per cent 

126 



of manufacturer's ratings or at 16,200 kgs., whichever is less. 
Under the Bengal Motor Vehicles Rules 1940, any vehicles 
registered in any State and brought into West Bengal on change 
of address will have the same registered laden weight as assigned 
to similar vehicles in this State. 

6 rigid frame vehicles of above category, initially registered 
in other States during March 1983, were re-registered in Calcutta 
on change of address between April 1983 and May 1983. Their 
registered laden weights were not refi.xed at 16,200 kgs. (being 
less than 150 per cent of manufacturer's ratings), from November 
1983. 

Further, registered laden weight of 20 vehicles of Maida 
region and 30 vehicles of Siliguri region was to be revised at 
13,538 kgs. (being 150 per cent of manufacturer's ratings) in 
accordance with the Government instructions of May 1984, but 
the revision was not made. The omission led to short realisation 
of tax amounting to Rs. 2,96,285 for various periods falling 
between November 1983 and March 1989. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the authority of Maida 
region made revision in respect of 17 vehicles and stated (April 
1989) that revision in the remaining 3 cases would be done. 

4.2. 7 Short assessment of tax due to application of incorrect rates 
Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, 

road tax on a motor vehicle is payable at the rates prescribed for 
different classes of vehicles depending on their registered laden 
weight, unladen weight or seating capacity, as the case may be. 
The rate of tax for different classes of vehicles h:id been revised 
from time to time under orders of the Government. 

In respect of 9 goods vehicles in Jalpaiguri and Purulia 
regions, tax was realised at rates lower than the rates applicable 
to those vehicles and in respect of one vehicle in Midnapore region 
tax was recovered at the rate applicable to its pre-revised laden 
wei~ht. This led to short realisation of tax amounting to Rs. 90,957 
durmg various periods falling between June 1979 and June 1989. 

4.2.8 Non-realisation of tax from the dates of possession or control of a 
vehicle 

(a) Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, 
every owner of a motor vehicle or every person who owns or 
keeps a motor vehicle under his possession or controls it, is liable 
to pay tax on it at rates specified in the schedule to the Act. 

127 



Remission of tax for non-use of any vehicle under the Act is, 
however, permissible on surrender of requisite documents. 

In Calcutta, Barasat and Barrackpore regions, 117 vehicles 
purchased between April 1984 and August 1986 were not charged 
to tax, for periods ranging from 1 month to 15 months, until 
their dates of registration. This led to short realisation of tax to 
the extent of Rs. 1,49,280. 

(b) As per the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, motor vehicle 
includes a chassis to which a body has not been attached. Tax 
on a chassis is levied on its maximum laden weight. 

(i) In Balurghat region, 20 chassis acquired by private 
individuals between February 1985 and February 1986, were 
charged to tax, from the dates of their registrations made between 
May 1985 and April 1986 instead of from the dates of acquisition. 
This led to non-recovery of tax of Rs. 20,842. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the authority raised 
demand against the owners. 

(ii) In Calcutta region, tax in respect of 6 temporarily 
registered chassis for the period from the dates of expiry of tempo­
rary registration to the dates of their final registration, was not 
realised though the owners of the vehicles had not claimed remis­
sion of tax for the periods. This led to non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 86,452. 

(iii) From 23rd October 1986, tax on a chassis is not leviable 
for a period of 3 months from the date of purchase/possession/ 
control or till the completion of body on it, whichever is earlier. 
No further grace period after 3 months is allowable even if the 
body-building is not completed within the said period. 

In Calcutta region, tax on 74 chassis, purchased between 
November 1986 and Marcl;i 1988, was realised after a lapse of 
1 to 6 months after completion of bodies on them. In 11 other 
cases of chassis procured during the same period, tax was realised 
after a lapse of 4 to 18 months after the expiry of the said period 
of 3 months. This led to short realisation of tax of Rs. 69,809. 

4.2.9 Non-recovery of tax from the date of entry into West Bengal 
Under the provisions of West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 

1979, as clarified in June 1982, the tax in respect of vehicles 
registered in other States shall be payable from the dates of their 
entry in West Bengal pending their re-registration in this State. 

In Calcutta region, 11 vehicles registered in other States 
were brought into West Bengal on various dates between February 

128 



1985 and January 1988. While tax in respect of IO such vehicles 
was realised from the dates of their re-registrations between 
October 1985 and March 1988, instead of from the dates of their 
entry, the tax in respect of the remaining one vehicle was not 
realised at all (March 1989). These mistakes led to short realisa­
tion of tax of Rs. 86,847. 

4.2.10 Short realisation of tax due to mis-classification of vehicles 
The Government clarified (July 1975) that a trailer super­

imposed on a tractor constituted an articulated vehicle and 
should be charged to tax on the registered laden weight of the 
tendered combination as a transport vehicle. 

Tax on an articulated vehicle registered in Jalpaiguri region 
in February 1980 was realised at the rate applicable to a trailer 
instead of that applicable to a transport vehicle. Tax on another 
articulated vehicle registered in Maida region in August 1987 
and transferred to Tamluk region in August 1988 was realised 
separately on the tractor and the trailer instead of on the tendered 
combination. This led to short realisation of tax amounting to 
Rs. 41,634 during the period between February 1980 and July 
1989. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the authority ofJalpaiguri 
accepted the mistakes while that of Maida region realised the 
differential tax of Re;. 7,769. The authority of Tamluk region 
stated (May 1989) that the vehicles were registered separately 
as a tractor and a trailer and were, therefore, taxed accordingly. 
The reply of the authority of Tamluk region is not tenable in 
view of the position clarified by the Government. 

4.2.11 Irregular remission of tax on change of address 
Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 and the West Bengal 

Motor Vehicles Tax Rules, 195 7, change of address from the 
jurisdiction of one registering authority to another within the 
same State is intimated to the original authority, both by the 
registered owner and by the new authority. The previous register­
ing authority, on receipt of information of such change, takes 
action for realisation of arrear tax, if any, from the owner. For 
claiming remission of tax for any period, the owner of a vehicle 
is required to surrender the registration certificate, tax token 
and Permit A and Bin support of non-use on or about the date 
of non-use. 

Owner of a transport vehicle, which was registered in 

129 



Calcutta region and tax in respect of which was paid up to October 
1980, applied for change of address to the registering authority 
of Murshidabad on 3 lst October 1983, with the request for 
remission of tax for the period from November 1980 to September 
1983, during which he was under Calcutta region. The owner, 
however, had not surrendered the prescribed documents required 
to be surrendered for tax remission. But while allowing change 
of address in this case, tax for the period from November 1980 
to September 1983 was remitted (January 1984) by the new 
registering authority (Murshidabad). This led to non-realisation 
of tax amounting to Rs. 33,366 (including penalty of Rs. 16,683). 

On this being pointed out in audit, the registering authority 
of Calcutta stated (January 1989) that no intimation regarding 
change of address was received by them and the authority of 
Murshidabad had been requested to realise the amount of tax 
and penalty. 

4.2.12 Non-levy/short levy of penalty 
(a) Under the provisions of the West Bengal Motor Vehicles 

Tax Act, 1979, road tax on motor vehicles is payable within the 
prescribed period of 15 days from the date on which tax becomes 
payable. In the event of delay in payment of tax, penalty at 
varying rates is leviablc depending upon the extent of delay in 
payment of tax. The Government clarified in June 1985 that 
in the cases of newly possessed vehicles and vehicles coming 
into West Bengal for re-registrations, no grace period is allowable 
for initial payment of taxes on them. 

In Barrackpore and Calcutta regions, payments of road tax 
in respect of 52 vehicles for various periods were made on dates 
subsequent to the cxpir~ of the grace period. While no penalty 
was levied in 51 cases penalty realised in one case, in Barrackpore 
region, was short. The non-relaisation/short reali~ation of penalty 
in these cases amounted to Rs. 22,674. 

(b) In Calcutta, Bankura, Maida, Balurghat and Siliguri 
regions, although initial payments of taxes in respect of 81 newly 
acquired vehicles were not made on the dates of their acquisi­
tion, between July 1985 and October 1986, no penalty was realised 
in such cases. This led to non-realisation of penalty of Rs. 55, 778. 

(c) In Calcutta and Siliguri regions, initial payments of 
taxes on 30 vehicles of other States coming into West Bengal 
between December 1983 and April 1988, were not made from 
the dates of their entry. While no penalty was realised in 16 

130 



cases in Calcutta and 9 cases in Siliguri regions, penalties on 5 
such vehicles were realised short in Calcutta region. These mistakes 
led to non-realisation/short realisation of penalty of Rs. 25,312. 

4. 2 .13 System of collection of ta'lic on velzicles coming under temporary 
permits not followed properly 

Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, 
road tax in respect of vehicles which are registered in other 
States and brought into West Bengal under temporary permits 
for short stay here, is payable for their periods of stay for every 
week or part thereof, at the rate of l/52nd part of annual tax. 
Tax is collected by the original registering States and remitted by 
bank drafts to the Public Vehicles Department, Calcutta, along 
with copies of temporary permits. 

(a) In the Public Vehicles Department, Calcutta, the bank 
drafts are recorded in a register before they are made over to the 
cashier for encashment. It was noticed that in many cases, the 
·register did not indicate the reference number and date of the 
office from which the drafts and temporary permits were 
received. It also did not indicate the details of the vehicles and 
the period for which the permits were issued. The copies of 
temporary permits received were, therefore, not susceptible to 
verification with reference to the entries in the register. 

( b) The bank drafts received from time to time were allowed 
to accumulate before they were made over to the bank for encash­
ment. No record was maintained showing the disposal of bank 
drafts by encashment or return to the authorities concerned for 
revalidation or rectification, except to the extent noted in the 
office copies of the memo in which they were returned. The 
balance of bank drafts awaiting disposal on any particular date 
could not, therefore, be ascertained. 

(c) Unencashed or defective bank drafts are returned to the 
authorities concerned for revalidation. During 1986-87 to 1988-89, 
1,044 nos. of such bank drafts worth Rs. 3,45,535 were returned 
to the concerned authorities for revalidation or rectification. 
But the said drafts were not received back till March 1989. 

· (d) In case of 316 bank drafts (detail~ given below) sent 
back to the respective State Transport Authorities for rectification 
of defects and revaJidation, the individual number of bank drafts 
and the amount involved in each of them were not recorded 
in the office copies of the memos in which they were returned. 
In 2 other cases (details given below), even the total number of 

131 



bank~drafts returned was not recorded in the office copies of the 
memos. 

Sl. To whom sent Memo No. and Number of 
No. date of return drafts 

I. Secy. State Transport Authority MV 950(T) dated 89 
Gwalior, M.P. 27th April 1988 

2. State Bank of India, Ridge Road MV 933(T) dated Not mcntiont"d 
Branch, M.P. 20th May 1986 

3. Asstt. Secy., State Transport MV 12ll(T) 124 
Authority, Indore, Bhopal M.P. dated 15th 

October 1988 
4. -do- MV 1212(T) 103 

dated 15th 
October 1988 

5. Addi. Secy., Jamsolaghat MV 935(T) dated Not mentioned 
Checkpost Mayurbhanj, Orissa 19th April 1988 

The detai1s of bank drafts could not be traced from the 
register of bank drafts in the absence of necessary reference 
number as to their original receipts in Calcutta. The return of 
the bank drafts could not also be checked. 

(e) In respect of 167 temporary permits, issued by different 
States during 1986-87 and 1987-88, the road tax paid fell short 
by Rs. 1,23,835 due to application of incorrect rates and/or 
incorrect reckoning of periods. No reference was made to the 
authorities concerned in l"espect of such short payments. 

4.2.14 Tax demand registers not maintained properly 
Tax demand register is the basic document where rate of 

tax on a vehicle based on its wheel numbers, unladen/laden 
weight, seating capacity, as the case may be, are noted in detail. 
This register is to be maintained by the taxing officer showing 
the details of vehicles regarding the amount and period of tax to 
be paid. Under the Motor Vehicles Tax Rules, 1957, the taxing 
officer shall review the register periodically in order to verify 
whether tax is regularly paid and shall take prompt action 
against the persons concerned who contravene the provisions of 
the Act/rules. The following irregularities were noticed. 

132 



(a) The tax demand registers were not maintained at all 
in 24-Parganas (South), Nadia and Murshidabad regions and 
postings in the registers of Barasat region were in arrears since 
1985. In Calcutta region also, the posting in the registers was 
irregular; test check of I 00 cases reveakd that postings had been 
completed in only 8 cases. 

In Maida and Jalpaiguri regions also, the registers were not 
properly maintained and there were long gaps indicating non­
payment of tax in between two payments. The registers were 
not reviewed by the taxing officers of any region and no recovery 
proceedin~s were initiated against the defaulters. 

(b) Recovery of tax and equivalent penalty totalling to 
Rs. 35,594 for various periods between August 1986 and December 
1988 escaped notice of department in 11 cases in Maida and 
Jalpaiguri regions. Taxes for subsequent periods in these cases 
were, however, paid. 

(c) In Jalpaiguri region, "no objection certificate" in res­
pect of a transport vehicle transferred to Balurghat region, was 
issued without consulting the tax demand register. The tax 
demand register and daily collection register revealed non­
payment of tax for the period from July 1981 to July 1985 to the 
previous authority. The short realisation of tax along with equi­
valent penalty, amounted to Rs. 26,402. 

( d) In Calcutta region, out of 4,264 cases of transport 
vehicles, test checked in audit, tax payments in respect of 202 
vehicles amounting to Rs. 21 ·95 lakhs for various periods falling 
between February 1986 and May 1989 had not been made as 
per tax demand register till date of audit (May 1989). 

All the foregoing points were reported to Government in 
June 1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

4. 3 Irregular fixation of seating capacity of stage carriages 
Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, 

road tax in respect of stage carriages is assessed at the prescribed 
rate on the basis of their seating capacity. The Bengal Motor 
Veh~cles Rules, 1940, lay down the norms for minimum seating 
space for each passeng-er. Government had instructed the regis­
tering authorities in January 1974 that the minimum seating 
capacity in respect of such vehicle should be fixed before hand in 
accordarce with the prescribed norms so the variations in seating 
capacity in respect of vehicles of the same make, model and wheel­
base should not occur. 

133 



In Burdwan region, the minimum seating capacity was not 
prescribed beforehand in respect of vehicles having the same 
make, model and wheel-base. As a result, tax at different rates 
was levied, based on different seating capacities adopted by the 
vehicle owners. In 45 cases, the seating capacity adopted by 
owners varied between 36 and 49 seats. Taking the seating capa­
city of each of these vehicles as 49 seats, the tax levied short for 
different periods between September 1984 and March 1987 
amounted to Rs. 32,256. 

On the omission to fix the seating capacity beforehand being 
pointed out in audit (August 1987), the registering authority 
stated (August 1987) that the matter had been referred to Govern­
ment. Further report has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1987; · 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
March 1988, November 1988 and December 1989. 

4.4 Non-realisation of tax on seized vehicle 
Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, a 

vehicle may be seized and detained by the authorised officer, 
if it plies on road without payment of tax. The vehicle so seized 
may be released, if payment of the tax due, together with pres­
cribed penalty, is made by the vehicle owner to the taxing officer 
within 30 days of seizure of the vehicle. In the event of non­
payment of tax and penalty, the vehicles may be sold unless, 
within a further period of 15 days, five times the annual tax due 
is paid by the vehicle owner. 

(a) In Calcutta region, one truck was seized and detained 
on 18th August 1986 for non-payment of tax amounting to 
Rs. 58,535 for the period from 1st October 1976 to 31st August 
1986. Due to non-payment of tax and penalty within the said 
period of 30 days, the vehicle owner was liable to make payment 
of Rs. 2·93 lakhs being five times the amount of annual tax due 
within a further period of 15 days. As the dues were not cleared 
within the further period of 15 days, the vehicle was required to 
be sold for realisation of the dues of Rs. 2·93 lakhs. No such 
action was, however, taken. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1988. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1989, 

134 



followed up by reminder issued in June 1989; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 

(b) In Murshidabad region, one truck was seized and 
detained on 23.12.1987 for non-payment of tax amounting to 
Rs. 25,743 from lst January 1984 to 29th February 1988. The 
owner failed to make payment of tax and penalty even within 
the further period of 15 days as stated above. The vehicle was 
required to be sold in auction for realisation of the dues which 
amounted to Rs. 1·29 lakhs being five times of the amount of 
annual tax. But no such action was taken. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988, 
followed up by reminder issued in June 1989; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 

4. 5 Irregular remission of tax 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Motor Vehicles 

Tax Act, 1979, and the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Rules, 
1957, any person claiming refund or remission of tax on ground 
of non-use of a vehicle for any period is required to present a 
declaration in prescribed form and to surrender the certificate of 
registration, valid tax token and in addition, parts 'A' and 'B' 
of permit (in case of transport vehicle) of the concerned vehicle 
to the taxing officer on or about the date the vehicle goes off 
the road. 

In Calcutta and Durgapur regions, remission of tax in 
respect of 12 transport vehicles was allowed for various periods 
falling between June 1982 and July 1987 although prescribed 
documents were not surrendered. This resulted in irregular 
remission of tax amounting to Rs. 79,347. 

These cases were pointed out in audit between November 
1986 and October 1987. Report on fina] action taken has not 
been received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government between June 1987 
and June 1988, followed up by reminders issued between 
Novem her 1988 and June 1989; their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

4.6 Short realisation of tax on military disposal vehicles 
Under the provisions of West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax 

135 



Act, 1979, every registered owner or any person, who owns or 
possesses a motor vehicle is liable to pay tax on it. The Govern­
ment clarified (March and September 1984) that tax on a 
military disposal vehicle is payable from the date of its purchase 
in auction. The auction purchaser may, however, get tax 
remission for a µeriod on proving non-use of the vehicle for such 
period. 

(a) In Barrackpore and Barasat regions, road tax in respect 
of 41 disposal vehicles, purchased in auction on various dates 
falling between November 1980 and October 1986, was realised 
from the respective dates of their registration made betwcrn 
April 1984 and February 1987, instead of from the dates of their 
purchases. There was nothing on record to establish non-use of 
the said vehicles during intervening periods between purchase 
and registration. This resulted in short realisation of tax of 
Rs. 1·72 lakhs. 

These cases were pointed out in audit between September 
1985 and January 1988. Report on final action taken by the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government between February 
1987 and April 1988, followed up by reminders issued between 
September 1987 and June 1989; their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

(b) In Murshidabad and Maida regions, road tax in respect 
of 17 army vehicles, purchased in auction on various dates falling 
between March 1983 and November 1985, was realised from the 
respective dates of their registrations made between July 1984 
and August 1986 instead of from the dates of their purchases in 
auction. There was nothing on record to establish non-use of the 
vehicles during the inter\rening periods between purchase and 
registration. This led to short realisation of tax of Rs. 57,884. 

This was pointed out in audit between July and September 
1987. Report on final action taken by the department ha~ not 
been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1987 
followed up by reminders in March and November 1988; their 
reply has not been received (March 1990). 

4. 7 Irregular exemption of tax on tractor-trailers 
Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979 and 

the rules framed thereunder, the State Government may exempt 
either totally or partially any motor vehicle or class of vehicles 

136 



from payment of tax. By an order issued in January 1972, the 
State Government exempted all tractors and tractor-trailers, 
used solely for agricultural purposes from payment of tax subject 
to satisfaction of the taxing officer on the point of use. The taxing 
officer makes necessary verification with the assistance of the 
Government officers at Block/District level on the point of use 
Persons in charge of such vehicles shall make a report in the 
month of April every year stating whether the circumstances in 
consideration of which the vehicles were exempted during the 
preceding year also exist at that time. The taxing officer al~o 
makes verification in this respect in the same way. In the follow­
mg cases neither any report regarding use was submitted by the 
vehicle owner nor was there anything on record to show that 
necessary verification on the point of use was carried out by the 
taxing officer before allowing the exemption. Irregular exemption 
of tax allowed amounted to Rs. 1,74,164. 

SI. Name of 
No. region 

I. Maida 

2. Murshidabad 

3. Burd wan 

4. Mnrshidabad 

5. Contai 

Total 

Number/description 
of vehicle for which 
exemption allowed 

5 tractors and 
5 trailers 

20 tractors and 
I 3 tractor-trailers 
10 tractors and 
I 7 trailers 
14 tractors and 
6 trailers 
2 tractors and 
1 trailer 

Different periods of 
exemption falling 

between 

September 1980 and 
March 1988 
June 1983 and 
March 1988 
April 1984 and 
March 1987 
April 1983 and 
March 1987 
October 1976 and 
March 1987 

Tax involved 
Rs. 

50,423 

44,516 

34,260 

23,640 

21,325 

I ,74,164 

All these - leases were pointed out in audit between June 
1987 and September 1988. Report on final action taken by the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government between November 
1987 and January 1989, followed up by reminders issued between 
March 1988 and June 1989; their reply has not been received 

137 



except for SL No. 5 where it stated (July 1989) that exemption of 
tax granted earlier to tractors and trailers had since been 
withdrawn. 

4.8 Non-realisation/short realisation of tax on pro-rata 
basis under National Permit Scheme 
Under the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939,i)a 

National Permit is granted by the State Transport Authority 
of any State authorising a public carrier goods vehicle to ply 
in other States on recovery of taxes prescribed by such other 
States. The rate of composite tax per annum in respect of vehicles 
authorised to ply in West Bengal under National Permit Scheme 
was Rs. 1,000 upto 31st March 1986, Rs. 2,000 during the period 
from 1st April 1986 to 10th June 1986 and Re;. 1,500 from 11th 
June 1986 onwards. Where a permit is granted at anytime after 
the first quarter of the financial year, the tax shall be imposed 
on pro-rata basis for the remaining quarters of the financial 
year, including the quarter in which the permit is granted. 

(a) In the course of scrutiny of the statements of bank 
drafts relating to composite tax under National Permit for the 
year 1986-87, received from the State Transport Authority 
(STA) of Bihar, Patna (29 cases) and Delhi (47 cases), it was 
noticed that composite tax was not recovered on pro-rata basis 
including the quarter in which the permits were issued or second 
instalment was recovered at the rate of Rs. 500 instead of Rs. 750. 
The composite tax short realised amounted to Rs. 32, 750. This 
short realisation occurred because the ST A did not verify the 
correctness of the tax realised. 

This was pointed out in audit in January 1988. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in May 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
November 1988. 

(b) In respect of 50 transport vehicles registered in Madhya 
Pradesh (26), Punjab (8) and Orissa (16) and authorised to ply 
in West Bengal during 1987-88, the concerned transport autho­
rities realised different instalments of tax at rates lower than the 
applicable ones. This led to short realisation of tax amounting 
to Rs. 20, 750 during 1987-88. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

138 



The matter was reported to Government in February 1989 
and followed up by reminder (June 1989) ; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 

4. 9 Short realisation of permit fees 
(i) Under the Bengal Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, fees for 

the grant or renewal of permits other than temporary and special 
permit are realised at the following prescribed rate per vehicle 
per region per annum. The rules also provide that only in 
respect of public carriers the regions of Calcutta and Howrah 
are to be treated as one region, for this purpose. 

(I) In respect of stage carriages: Rs. 50 per region per 
vehicle per annum for the regions of Cnlcutta and Howrah, and 
R~. 40 in respect of other regions. 

(2) In respect of contract carriages: R'!. 30 per region per 
vehicle per annum for the regions of Calcutta and Howrah, 
and Rs. 20 in respect of other regions. 

(a) In Calcutta region, 500 contract carriage permits in 
respect of taxi cabs for five years were issued between January 
1988 and March 1988 to the owners of taxi cabs for plying in 
Calcutta and Howrah regions and permit fees were recovered 
for one region only. As regions of Calcutta and Howrah were 
to be treated as one region in respect of public carriers only, 
this led to short recovery of permit fees amounting to Rs. 75,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1988), the 
authority of Calcutta region admitted (January 1989) the mistake. 
Report on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

Government, to whom the case was reported in February 
1989 stated (July 1989) that to sort out the difficulty they have 
incorporated a suitable amendment in the West Bengal Motor 
Vehicles Rules, 1989 to be published shortly. 

(b) In Calcutta region, 1,407 contract carriage permits were 
issued for five years during 1979-80 to 1987-88 under approval of 
the State Transport Authority foll' plying in the Calcutta Metro­
politan District Area (Viz., Calcutta, Howrah, Hooghly and 
Nadia regions) on realisation of permit fees for home region 
(Calcutta) and countersignature fees for other regions. This led 
to short realisation of permit fees amounting to Rs. 70,350 pertain­
ing to other regions after taking into account the irregular 
recoveries of countersignature fees. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1987 and 
December 1988), the transport authority of Calcutta region 

139 



admitted (January 1989) the mistake. Further report on action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

On the matter being reported to Government in June 1988, 
they issued instructions (September 1988) for realisation of the 
amount. Further report has not been received in spite of 
reminder issued in June 1989. 

(c) In Calcutta region, permit fees for all categories of 
vehicles were realised by treating the regions of Calcutta and 
Howrah as one region instead of restricting the concession to 
public carriers only. This led to short realisation of permit fee 
amounting to Rs. 23,450 during 1986-87. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1987. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

Government, to whom the case was reported in February 
1989, stated (July 1989) that to sort out the difficulty they have 
incorporated a suitable amendment in the West Bengal Motor 
Vehicles Rules, 1989 to be published shortly. 

(ii) Under the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Rules, 1940 as 
amended with effect from 1st April, 1985, the rate of fees for the 
grant of temporary permit within the State was raised from 
Rs. 5 to Rs. 25 per vehicle per region per week or part thereof. 

In Murshidabad region, in 81 cases, fees for grant of 
temporary permit for different regions within the State were 
realised at the pre-revised rates during the period from 1st April 
1985 to 30th June 1985. This resulted in short realisation of fees 
amounting to Rs. 20, 730. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1987), the 
taxing authority stated (September 1987) that the short realisa­
tion was due to late receipt of Government notification. Report 
on final action taken has not been rec.eived (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
March 1988 and November 1988. 

4.10 Non-realisation of penalty for delayed payment of 
composite tax 

As per Government notification dated 23.10.1986 issued 
under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979, a permit­
holder authorised to operate in the State of West Bengal by 
virtue of a National Permit is liable to pay penalty with effect 
from 1st April 1981, at the rate of Rs. 100 per vehicle per month 
for delay in making payment of composite tax. 

140 



During April 1987 to November 1987, composite tax in 55 
cases was accepted by the State Transport Authorities of Punjab 
and Madhya Pradesh without r~alising any penalty, even though 
there was delay in payment varying from 2 months to 7 months. 
Penalty not realised in these cases amounted to Rs. 22,600. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken by the department has not bet".n received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1989, 
followed up by a reminder in June 1989; their reply has not been 
received (March 1990). 

141 



5 .1 Results of audit 

CHAPTER 5 

STATE EXCISE 

Test audit of the accounts of State Excise revenue maintained 
at different district revenue wings, conducted during 1988-89, 
revealed non-realisation or short realisation of excise duty (in­
cluding fees) amounting to Rs. 168.13 lakhs in 34 cases, which 
broadly fall under the following categories: 

Number of Amount. 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

I. Non-levy/short levy of duty on chargeable wast-
age 12 52·44 

2. Non-recovery /short recovery of privilegt" fee/ 
additional fee 8 5.71 

3. Non-realisation/short realisation of lump fee 2 0·38 
4. Non-levy of tree tax 2 0·33 
5. Other cases 10 109·27 

Total 34 168· 13 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

5.2 Non-realisation of duty payable in the event of non­
receipt of verification reports in respect of export 
passes by the exporting authority 
(i) Under the Excise rules, an export pass which accompanies 

the consignment of foreign liquor, issued for export, or a true 
copy thereof shall be returned to the Excise Officer-in-Charge, 
who granted the pass with a certificate issued under the signature 
of the competent Excise authority of the district where the foreign 
liquor is exported, stating the quantity that has actually reached 
the destination, within two months from the date of issuing pass 
or such longer period, not exceeding another tvro months as 

142 



allowed by the Excise Officer on good grounds. In case of non. 
return of pass within the stipulated period, the owner of the 
distillery /bonded warehouse who exported foreign liquor shall 
pay duty at the prescribed rate. 

A scrutiny of the relevant records maintained in a brewery 
in Nadia district revealed that verification reports in respect of 
export passes of six consignments of beer totalling 39,390 bulk 
litres issued between November 1987 and March 1988 to other 
States had not been received at the brewery till February 1989. 
The duty involved in those cases amounted to Rs. 2· 76 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1989), the 
department stated (February 1989) that demand notice for 
payment of duty in the case of one consignment (exported to 
Assam) had been issued and in the remaining five cases, repayment 
of cash security deposit (Rs. 2·32 lakhs) made by the brewery 
was withheld. Report on final action taken by the department 
for realisation has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(ii) In respect of 4,365 London-proof litres of IMFL ex­
ported from a distillery in Hooghly district to other States against 
two export passes dated 28.3.1987 and 14.8.1987, the requisite 
acknowledgement and verification certificates had not been 
obtained till the date of audit (June 1988). The duty involved in 
these cases amounted to R11. 3·30 lakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit in June 1988. Report on final 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1988; their 
reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1988 and December 1989. 

5.3 Short realisation of additional fee in respect of spirit 
distilled from West Bengal mill molasses 
Government notification dated 6.3.1987, issued under Excise 

Act, 1909, provides for payment of additional fee by the distillery 
wareh9use for the exclusive privilege of manufacturing country 
spirit from over-proof spirit distilled from West Bengal mill 
molasses at the rate of Rs. 5·50 per London-proof litre and from 
over-proof spirit distilled from molasses purchased from open 
market at the rate of Rs. 2·15 per London-proof litre. 

A ~crutiny of relevant records of one distillery in South 
24-Parganas district revealed (January 1989) that out of 296· l 50 

143 



M.T. of molasses lifted from West Bengal millmolasses in 1987-88, 
170·044 M.T. of molasses were distilled, which yielded 64, 774·4 
London-proof litres of over-proof spirit. In respect of such dis­
tilled spirit, additional fee was realised at the rate of Rs. 2· 15 per 
London-proof litre instead of at the prescribed rate of Rs. 5·50 
per London-proof litre. This resulted in short realisation of addi­
tional fee at the rate of Rs. 3·35 per London-prooflitre for 64, 774·4 
London-proof litres amounting to Rs. 2· l 7 lakhs. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (January 1989), 
the department accepted (March 1989) the mistake and raised 
demand accordingly. The case was reported to Government in 
April 1989. 

5.4 Non-realisation of additional fee on country spirit 
Any distillery or warehouse, established, authorised or con­

tinued under the Bengal Excise Act, 1909, supplying country 
spirit to retail vendors in sealed and capsuled bottles and/or in 
bulk, shall pay an additional fee for the exclusive privilege of 
manufacture of country spirit from spirit (purchased earlier at old 
and lower rate) held in stock at the commencement of the 7th 
day of March 1987, on which date the wholesale price of country 
spirit was revised, at a rate of Rs. 3·52 per London-proof litre 
(L.P.L.) in advance, before utilisation of such spirit for manu­
facture of country spirit. 

A bottling plant in Jalpaiguri district had a stock of 93,071 
L.P.L. of country spirit at the commencement of 7th March 
1987. An additional fee amounting to Rs. 1,93,385 was realised 
on the frozen stock (i.e, stock held by the distillery prior to upward 
revision of the whole-sale price) of 54,938 L.P.L. (out of stock 
of 93,071 L.P.L.) by the Excise Authorities. A further sum of 
Rs. 1,34,228 was also realisable from the licensee as additional 
fee on the balance frozen stock of 38,133 L.P.L. at the rate of 
Rs. 3•52 per L.P.L., but it was not realised. 

This was pointed out in audit in March 1988. Report on 
final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
June 1988 and August 1988. 

5.5 Short realisation of lum.p sum. fee for retail vend of 
pachwai 
Government of West Bengal, Excise Department notification 

dated 25.1.1978, provides that the holder of existing licence, 

144 



settled otherwise than by auction, for retail vend of pachwai•, 
is liable to pay a lump sum fee in advance, at the time of renewal 
of the licence, at the rate of Rs. l 00 for consumption of dry rice 
upto 50 quintals during the previous 12 months and at the rate 
of Rs. 100 plus Rs. 3 per quintal of dry rice consumed in excess 
of 50 quintals. In respect of licence granted for the first time 
lump sum fee payable is Rs. 100. 

A scrutiny of relevant records maintained in one Excise 
office in the Burdwan district revealed (October 1988) that 
before renewal of licence for 1983-84, 71 licensees, out of the 
total 194 licensees, filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble High 
Court, Calcutta, against the imposition of lump sum fee and got 
an ad-interim order of injunction subject to payment of 50 per 
cent of lump fee and the balance 50 per cent in the event of the 
rule being discharged. But the local office assessed and realised 
lump sum fee at the rate of 50 per cent of the prescribed rate in 
respect of all the 194 licensees for the licensing years from 1983-84 
to 1988-89 instead of assessment and realisation of lump sum 
fee at full rates in respect of 123 licensees who were not covered 
by the writ petition. This resulted in short realisation of lump 
sum fee from the licensees not covered by the judicial order, to 
the extent of Rs. 36,900 calculated on the basis of the minimum 
lump sum fee payable (Rs. I 00) by each licensee per annum. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1988), the local 
office stated (June 1989) that the total demand of arrear lump 
sum fees from the years 1983-84 to 1988-89 was worked out to 
Rs. 37,934, out of which a sum of Rs. 15,044 had since been 
realised. 

The matter was reported to Government in December I 988. 

• 'Pachwai' means fermented rice, millet or other grain, whether mixed with any liquid or 
not, and any liquid obtained therefrom, whether distilled or undistilled, but docs not include 
beer. 

145 



6.1 Results of audit 

CHAPTER 6 

ENTRY TAX 

Test audit of the accounts of entry tax maintained at 
different entry tax checkposts, conducted during 1988-89, revealed 
short levy, non-levy, under-assessment and irregular exemption 
of tax amounting to Rs. 113·56 lakhs in 54 cases, which broadly 
fall under the following categories: 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

I. Short levy/non-levy of entry tax 24 44.44 
2. Irregular exemption 17 57·68 
3. Under-assessment of entry tax IO 10·89 
4. Other ca&es 3 0·55 

Total .. 54 113·56 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

6.2 Irregular exemption 
(i) Under the provisions of the Taxes on Entry of Goods 

into Calcutta Metropo1itan Area Act, 1972, as amended (the 
Act), and the Rules made thereunder, tax on entry of specified 
goods into Calcutta metropolitan area for consumption, use or 
sale therein, from any place outside that area is leviable at the 
prescribed rates. Tax on aviation turbine fuel (a petroleum 
product) is leviable at the rate of 1 per cent ad valorem. There is 
no provision in the Act or Rules made thereunder or in 
Government orders issued from time to time for exemption from 
payment of entry tax in respect of aviation turbine fuel sold to 
foreign aircrafts within the Calcutta metropolitan area. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed (April 1988) from 
entry tax assessments relating to the period from April 1987 to 
March 1988 that 4,81,10,456 kilolitres of aviation turbine fuel 

146 



(a petroleum product) valued at Rs. 1,670·76 lakhs sold to foreign 
aircrafts by two oil companies at Dum Dum Airport (within 
Calcutta metropolitan area) between April 1987 and March 
1988 was allowed exemption from entry tax by the assessing 
authority at Dum Dum Airport Entry Tax Check-post, while in 
respect of sale of the same petroleum product (aviation turbine 
fuel) by another oil company at Dum Dum Airport to foreign 
aircrafts during the same period entry tax was assessed at the rate of 
I per cent ad valorem. The irregular exemption allowed in respect 
of sale of aviation turbine fuel by the two oil companies at Dum 
Dum Airport Entry Tax Check-post resulted in non-levy and 
non-realisation of entry tax to the extent of Rs.16·71 lakhs. 

This was pointed out in audit (April 1988); report on final 
action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988 and 
foHowed up by reminders in December 1988 and June 1989; 
their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(ii) In terms of the Government order issued in April 
1978, for the purpose of assessment of entry tax, sale of petroleum 
and petroleum products outside the Calcutta metropolitan area 
is deductible from the total quantity received by an oil company 
during a month. If, however, such sale is completed and the goods 
are delivered within the Calcutta metropolitan area to a pur­
chaser, or his agent, or, to a transporter authorised by the pur­
chaser for despatch outside the area, no deduction is allowable. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed (July 1988) that sales 
of petroleum products during April 1987 by a dealer, a public 
sector undertaking, at Budge Budge to the Defence department 
of the Government of India, for onward transmission by ship 
to different places outside the Calcutta metropolitan area, were 
treated as sales outside the area and allowed exemption from 
payment oft~ though sale transactions were completed and 
the goods were delivered within Calcutta metropolitan area. 
This resulted in non-levy of tax to the extent of Rs. l · 70 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit in July 1988, the depart­
ment admitted the mistake. Report on final action taken by the 
department for assessment and realisation of tax has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
December 1988 and December 1989. 

(iii) The Director of Entry Tax, West Bengal, in his memo 

147 



dated 3 lst May 1980, clarified that entry tax on "whole-milk 
powder,, shall be levied at the rate of 7 per cent ad valorem under 
serial no. 9 of the revised schedule dated 20.4.1979. 

Two consignments of whole-milk powder weighing 12,440 kg. 
and 13,320 kg. were brought into the Calcutta metropolitan area 
by a dealer on 17th November 1984 through a road check-post 
in Hooghly district. The dealer was, however, exempted from 
levy of tax, but no reason for exempting the commodity from 
payment of tax was on records. The approximate market price of 
the commodity during the period as intimated by the local office 
was Rs. 20 per kg. Based on this rate, the irregular grant of 
exemption resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 36,064 not being 
realised. 

This was pointed out in audit in January 1987. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
September 1987 and June 1989. 

6.3 Short levy of tax due to mis-classification of specified 
goods 
As per the schedule of rates, as amended by the Taxes on 

Entry of Goods into Calcutta Metropolitan Area (Amendment) 
Act, 1979, wireless goods are taxable at the rate of 4 per cent 
ad valorem. 

'Main Radio Station' comprising challenger transmitter 
with aerial switch and 'Marine Radar' complete with standard 
accessories fall under the category of wireless goods used in ships 
as Radio Navigational-aid apparatus. 

At a check-post at Calcutta, it was noticed (April 1988) 
that the Main Radio Station comprising challenger transmitter 
with aerial switch and Marine Radar complete with standard 
accessories imported by two companies were erroneously treated 
as machinery and charged to tax at the rate of 2 per cent ad 
valorem instead of 4 per cent ad valorem. This resulted in short 
levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 34,280 computed on the value of 
Rs. 17·14 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1988), the local 
office admitted the mistake in mis-classification and issued 
demand notice for realisation of tax under-assessed. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988. 

148 



6. 4 Under-assessment or tax due to application or 
incorrect rate or tax 
As per the Schedule to the Act, certain specified articles 

made of iron, steel or their alloys are liable to entry tax at the 
rate of Rs. I 0 per metric tonne. But any other articles manu­
factured from iron, steel or their alloys not specified elsewhere 
in the Schedule, entry tax is leviable at the rate of 2 per cent 
ad valorem. Penalty not exceeding ten times the assessed tax may 
be imposed on a dealer who brings in specified goods into Calcutta 
metropolitan area without payment of tax. 

In the course of audit of a Railway Check-post in Howrah 
district, it was noticed (March 1988) that 1,152·633 metric 
tonnes of crossing sleeper (a product of iron and steel) valued 
at Rs. 54,21,795, imported (June 1983) by a dealer for con­
sumption within Calcutta metropolitan area, were assessed to 
tax at the rate of Rs. 10 per metric tonne instead of at the rate 
of 2 per cent ad valorem, though crossing sleeper is not a specified 
item in the Schedule. This led to under-assessment of tax to the 
extent of Rs. 96,909. 

Further, the dealer brought the consignments into Calcutta 
metropolitan area and took delivery of the same in the month 
of June 1983 without payment of tax and the declaration form was 
submitted and payment of assessed tax was made in March 1985 
after a lapse of about 20 months. But no penalty, as per provi­
sions of the Act, was imposed and realised by the assessing officer. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1988), the 
assessing authority stated (March 1988) that the matter would 
be referred to the Director of Entry Tax, West Bengal. Further 
development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
December 1988 and December 1989. 

6.5 Non-levy or entry tax and penalty 
(i) Under the Taxes on Entry of Goods into Calcutta 

Metropolitan Area Act, 1972, tax is leviable on entry of specified 
goods into the Calcutta metropolitan area. Every dealer of speci­
fied goods, on or before entry of such goods into the Calcutta 
metropolitan area, is required to furnish a declaration relating 
to such goods in a prescribed form (Form IV) to the assessing 
officer, who after proper scrutiny of the documents and verifica­
tion of goods, assesses the goods to tax. When any specified goods 

149 



are brought into the Calcutta metropolitan area without payment 
of the tax leviable thereon, the prescribed authority may impose 
on the dealer a penalty not exceeding ten times the tax assessed 
by it. Entry tax was leviable on citric acid covered under 'all 
other chemicals not specified elsewhere' at 2 per cent ad valorem 
and on radios and record-players at 4 per cent ad valorem. 

(a) It was noticed in audit (December 1985) that four 
consignments of citric acid valued at Rs. 1,67,232 and one 
consignment of radios and record-players valued at Rs. 1, 74, 774 
were imported by two dealers through a road check-post in 
August 1984. The consignments were specified in the invoices 
furnished by the dealers/agents, hut the goods in the consignments 
were neither declared by the dealers/agents in Form IV nor 
were any assessments made by the department after proper 
physical verification. This resulted in escapement of entry tax 
to the tune of Rs. I 0,336. Besides, penalty up to Rs. l ·03 lakhs 
could be levied by the department for bringing goods into Calcutta 
metropolitan area without payment of tax. 

This was pointed out in audit in December 1985. Report 
on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1986 
followed by reminders in September 1987, December 1988 and 
December 1989; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

(b) A scrutiny of the Wagon Register and other relevant 
records of Naihati Railway Station Entry Tax Check-post, in 
24-Parganas (North) district, revealed that a dealer brought 
into Calcutta metropolitan area 99,832·00 M.T. of coal during 
the period from 1.4.1984 to 31.3.1986 without disclosing the 
particulars of delivery .at the checkpost. Consequently, entry 
tax leviable on coal at the rate of Re. 1 per M. T. escaped assess­
ment. Tax not levied amounted to Rs. 99,832. Besides, the dealer 
was also liable to pay penalty upto Rs. 9·98 lakhs for removing 
the specified goods without payment of tax. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1987), the 
department stated (March 1987) that action would be taken in 
consultation with Zonal Officer, 24-Parganas (North) Zone. 
Report on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
September 1987. 

(ii) As per circular of August 1972, the department decided 
not to levy tax on such specified goods as were brought into the 

150 



Calcutta metropolitan area for purpose of repair, subject to 
certain condition that the goods would be taken out of the Calcutta 
metropolitan area, through the same check-post, within the time 
allowed for their return. In no case, the period allowable for 
return of the goods after repair was to exceed six months. 

Thirty-five consignments of specified goods were brought 
into the Calcutta metropolitan area for repair, through a railway 
check-post in Howrah district, on various dates falling between 
May 1983 and October 1985. There was nothing on record to 
indicate that the goods were taken out of the Calcutta metro• 
politan area after repairs within the prescribed period of six 
months or even thereafter. Entry tax amounting to Rs. 20,594 
was, accordingly, leviable on those consignments, but no action 
was taken by the department. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1987), the depart­
ment stated (April 1987) that follow-up action would be started 
and result would be intimated to audit in due course. Report 
on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued 
in September 1987 and December 1989. 

6.6 Non-realisation of tax on confiscated goods 
Under the provisions of the Taxes on Entry of Goods into 

Calcutta Metropolitan Area Act, 1972, a dealer who causes 
entry of any specified goods into the area is primarily liable to 
pay the tax. When, however, the consignee of any specified 
goods does not take delivery of such goods upon such entry and 
the goods are sold under the provisions of any law, the buyer 
who takes delivery of such goods upon the goods being so sold 
shall be deemed to be the dealer thereof. 

Certain specified goods like electrical goods, machinery 
parts etc, which entered Calcutta metropolitan area, were 
confiscated and sold through retail outlets operating at the 
Customs House, Calcutta during the year 1986-87~ bu.t entry 
tax leviable on the buyers, was not charged, resulting m non­
realisation of tax amounting to Rs. 1 ·48 lakhs. 

The matter was brought to the notice of the department 
and Government in May 1987. The department stated (June 
1988) that the check-post authority had been advised to collect 
particulars of sales. Government endorsed (September 1~88) 
the reply of the department. Further report has not been received 

151 



despite reminders issued in September 1987, October 1987, 
Decem her 1988 and Decem her 1989. 

6. 7 Ineft'ective control over goods entered into the Calcutta 
metropolitan area with transport passes 
Under the Taxes on Entry of Goods into Calcutta Metro­

politan Area Act, 1972 and the rules made thereunder, where 
no tax is leviable under this Act on the entry of any specified 
goods into the Calcutta metropolitan area on the ground that 
such goods are not intended to be consumed, used or sold in 
such area, the prescribed authority shall grant a transport pass 
certifying non-leviability of tax. If the whole or any part of the 
goods so entered is consumed, used or sold, in the Calcutta 
metropolitan area, tax shall be levied and collected on so much 
of goods as is consumed, used or sold. The prescribed authority 
shall make two carbon copies of the transport pass, one copy of 
which shall be sent to the officer on duty checking the outgoing 
consignments at the check-post and the other copy shall be 
retained for record. The officer on duty checking the outgoing 
consignments shall initial it after verification and return the same to 
such authority. No time is prescribed for return of transport passes. 

In the course of test check, it was noticed that 930 consign­
ments of specified goods were brought into Calcutta metropolitan 
area through six check-posts in Calcutta during the period from 
1980-81 to 1986-87 on the strength of transport passes. But only 
72 transport passes, issued during the years 1980-81 to 1984-85, 
were received back till March 1987 showing that the consign­
ments of specified goods in these cases were conveyed out of the 
area, while in respect of the remaining 858 consignments, there 
was nothing on record to establish that the goods were conveyed 
out of the Calcutta metropolitan area. Entry tax involved in such 
cases amounted to Rs. 42·98 lakhs but no action was taken by 
the department. This indicated failure of the system to retum 
and correlate the transport passes. 

The cases were reported to the department during July 1986 
to May 1988. The department stated (July 1986 to May 1988) 
that necessary action was being taken either to get back the 
transport passes or to realise the tax due from the defaulting 
dealers. Further development has not been intimated (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (June 1986 to May 
1988) ; their reply has not been received in spite of reminders 
issued in December 1988 and December 1989. 

152 



CHAPTER 7 

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

7.1 Results of audit 
Test check of the records of offices dealing with assessments, 

collection and rea1isation of other tax receipts, conducted in 
audit during the year 1988-89, revealed under-assessment or 
losses of revenue amounting to Rs. 387·34 lakhs in 72 cases as 
indicated below: 

A. Agricultural Income Tax 
B. Amusements Tax 
C. Electricity Duty 
D. Multi-storeyed Building Tax 
E. Professions Tax 
F. Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 

Total 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

9 
20 

5 
4 

18 
16 

72 

2·14 
250·84 
115·25 

J.33 
3·13 

14·65 

387·34 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

A-AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX 

7. 2 Short levy of tax due to application of lower rate 
Under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944, as 

amended in 1980, an assessee who is a domestic company and 
whose taxable agricultural income does not exceed one lakh 
rupees, is liable to pay tax at 62 paise per rupee. Where such 
income exceeds rupees one lakh, tax is assessable at 69 paise 
per rupee. 

It was noticed (November 1988) from the records of 
Agriculrural Income Tax Officer, Jalpaiguri range, that the 

153 



taxable agricultural income of a tea company for the assessment 
year 1980-81 worked out to Rs.4lakhs. The department, however, 
assessed the company to tax only at 62 paise per rupee, instead of 
at 69 paise per rupee, though his taxable income exceeded one 
lakh rupees. The erroneous application of the rate of tax, resulted 
in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 28,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1988), the 
assessing officer admitted the mistake (November 1988). Report 
on final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
August 1989. 

7.3 Non-levy of interest on arrear dues certified for 
recovery 
Under the Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944, when an 

assessee is in default in payment of tax within the time specified 
in the demand notice, the assessing officer may forward to the 
Collector certificate demand specifying the amount of arrear 
dues including interest at the rate of 2 per cent for each English 
calendar month. The Act also prescribes that no proceedings for 
recovery of the tax payable shall be commenced after the expira­
tion of three years after the last date on which tax is payable. 

(a) In Bankura district, it was noticed (July 1988) that an 
assessee company was assessed to tax amounting to Rs. 23,956 
for the assessment year 1979-80 and Re;. 22,874 for the year 
1980-81 and·theduedatesofpaymentshad been fixed as 29.6.1984 
and 30. 7.1985 respectively. But the assessee company having failed 
to pay the dues within due dates, the assessing officer initiated 
certificate proceedings and sent the same to the Collector on 
29.3.1988. In computing the arrears, the interest payable by the 
assessee was not included in the certificate demand. This resulted 
in non-levy of interest amounting to Rs. 35,263 computed at 
2 per cent on Rs. 23,956 for 44 months from July 1984 to February 
1988 and on Rs. 22,874 for 31 months from August 1985 to 
February 1988. Initiation of certificate proceedings in respect 
of assessment year 1979-80 after a lapse of 3 years (i.e. after 
30.6.1987) was irregular and consequently, arrears of Rs. 23,596 
as well as interest (Rs. 21,081) were lost to the Government. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1988), the assessing 
officer stated (July 1988) that since the assessees were farmers 

154 



and ingnorant of the existing laws, the provisions dealing with the 
application of interest had not been rigidly applied. The reply 
is not tenable. 

(b) In Calcutta II range, it was noticed (September 1988) 
that in 28 cases, agricultural income tax had been assessed at 
Rs. 2,45,169 32 for the period ranging from 1976-77 to 1982-83 
and due dates for payment fixed between 8.11.1983 and 2.5.1986. 
But the assessees failed to pay the dues within the fixed dates. 
The assessing officer initiated certificate cases between April 1984 
and March 1988 and sent the same to the respective Collectors. 
But in none of the cases, interest was levied and incorporated in 
the certificate demands as per rules. This resulted in non-levy 
of interest amounting to Rs. 57,940. 

This was pointed out in audit in September 1988. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The above cases were reported to Government in July 1988 
and November 1988; their reply has not been received in spite 
of reminders issued in November 1988 and August 1989. 

B-AMUSEMENTS TAX 

7.4 Short levy of' entertainment-cum-amusement tax on 
the video hall-owners f'or commercial exhibition of' 
films through V.C.RfV.C.P. 
In a press note issued for general information by Govern­

ment of West Bengal, Finance (Taxation) Department vide 
G.O. No. 1953-F.T., dated 31.5.1986, the rates of luxury-cum­
entertainment and amusement tax leviable under the West Bengal 
Entertainment-cum-Amusement Tax Act, 1982 for various types 
of exhibition of films through V.C.R/V.C.P. were indicated. Rate 
for commercial exhibition of films was Rs. 500 per week in addi­
tion to tax of Rs. 250 per year payable by a holder of a V.C.R./ 
V.C.P. set. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed that there were 122 
video hall-owners who conducted commercial exhibition of films 
through V.C.RfV.C.P. in Purulia district during 1986-87. The 
hall-owners were liable to pay tax at the rate of Rs. 26,250 
(Rs. 250 +Rs 500 X 52) per year, which amounted to 
Rs. 32,02,500 during the year 1986-87. The collecting authority, 
however, realised Rs. 2,88,058 only towards luxury-cum-enter­
tainment and amusement tax from the video hall-owners during 

155 



the year 1986-87, at various rates between Rs. 400 and Rs. 24,935 
per year. This resulted in short levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 29· I 4 
lakhs from the video hall-owners during 1986-87. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
district authority stated (December 1987) that the Commercial 
Tax Officer, Purulia, vested with the responsibility of adminis­
tering the Act till 1986-87, did not levy and realise tax at the 
prescribed rate although he was directed to do so. 

The case was reported to Government in January 1988 
followed up by reminders in April and July 1988 and December 
1989; their reply has not been received. 

7.5 Non-recovery of show ta:x 
Under the Bengal Amusements Tax Act, 1922 and the rules 

made thereunder, show tax at the rate of l ·5 paise per person 
admitted to a cinematographic exhibition is recoverable from 
the proprietor of each cinema house located within a notified 
municipal area. The proprietor is required to submit prescribed 
weekly return showing the number of persons admitted into the 
cinema house. Failure to submit the prescribed return is punish­
able with imprisonment or with fine or with both. 

A scrutiny in audit of the Show Tax Register and Enter­
tainment Tax Register showed that 22,16,104 persons were ad­
mitted to the cinematographic shows held by 4 proprietors of 
4 cinema houses in Howrah town during the period from April 
1987 to March 1988 but they did not pay any show tax. The 
department also did not take any action to recover show tax, 
which amounted to Rs. 33,241. 

Government, to whom the case was reported in June 1988, 
stated that the show tax from the defaulting cinema houses had 
since been realised. 

C-ELECTRICITY DUTY 

7.6 Non-realisation of electricity duty 
Under the provision of Bengal Electricity Duty Act, 1935, 

a licensee shall collect and pay to the State Government at the 
prescribed time and in the prescribed manner, the electricity 
duty payable on the units of energy supplied by him to the con­
sumer. The licensee shall not, however, be liable to pay the duty 
in respect of any energy supplied by him for which he has been 

156 



unable to recover the dues from the consumer. Such arrear elec­
tricity duty was, however, recoverable as a public demand at the 
discretion of the State Government either from the consumer 
or from the licensee. 

One licensee of Burdwan district supplied electrical energy 
to 3 companies during various periods falling between January 
1984 and March 1987. Electricity duty payable to Government 
on this energy (9,54,020 units) worked out to Rs. 31,935, but the 
licensee failed to recover the dues from the consumers and such 
duty was not paid by him to the Government. No steps were 
taken by the department to recover the duty as a public demand 
either from the consumers or licensee. 

On this being pointed out in audit in December 1987, the 
department stated (March 1989) that certificate proceedings for 
Rs. 19,026 was initiated against one comp'!ny which was under 
liquidation but notice could not be served in the absence of the 
owner. No action against the other two companies was initiated. 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1988, 
and was followed up by reminder in June 1989:; their reply has 
not been received (March 1990). 

D-MULTI-STOREYED BUILDING TAX 

7. 7 Under-assessment or tax due to non-assessment OD 
enhanced valuation 
Under the West Bengal Multi-storeyed Building Tax Act, 

1979, an annual tax is payable by an owner of a multi-storeyed 
building in any urban area in West Bengal, on the covered space 
of the building or part thereof. The rate of tax per square metre 
is determined on the proportionate annual value per square 
metre assessed by a municipal corporation or a municipality for 
the purpose of levying municipal tax. For any covered space 
used for commercial or industrial purpose, the rate of tax is 
enhanced by 50 per cent of the normal rate . 

. The annual value of one multi-storeyed building in Calcutta 
with covered space of 14,654 square metre (including I I,084 
square metres used for commercial purposes) was determined 
by the municipal corporation at Rs. 13·29 lakhs and later en­
hanced to Rs. 21 ·94 lakhs with effect from the 4th quarter of 
1978-79. In the appeal (filed before the Chief Judge, Small Causes 
Court, Calcutta) against the enhancement, the Hon'ble Court, 

157 



however, assessed the annual value at Rs. 17·70 lakhs effective 
from the 4th quarter of 1978-79. The assessee was, therefore, 
liable to pay tax on the valuation made by the Hon'ble Court 
with effect from the 4th quarter of 1978-79. But it was noticed 
(February 1988) that the department levied tax during the entire 
period of 1978-79 and 1979-80 adopting old annual value viz. 
Rs. 13·29 lakhs. This led to short levy of tax to the extent of 
Rs. 25,245. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1988), the 
department admitted the mistake (February 1988). Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1988. 

E-PROFESSIONS TAX 

7 .8 Under-assessment of tax due to non-application of 
enhanced rate 
Under the West Bengal State Tax on Professions, Trades, 

Callings and Employments Act, 1979, every employer and shop­
keeper is liable to pay profession tax at the prescribed rate. 
ThlS rate varies according to the number of persons employed. 
From 1st April 1984, the rate of tax for employers having less 
than 5 employees was Rs. 150 per annum and for employers 
having more than 5 employees, the rate was Rs. 250 per annum. 
From 1st April 1985, the rate was reduced to Rs. 100 per annum 
and Rs. 200 per annum respectively. Prior to 1.4.1984, the rate 
was Rs. 50 per annum' and Rs. 150 per annum respectively. 

(a) In the course of audit (August 1987) of the profession 
tax office, Midnapore district, it was seen that tax was not 
demanded and realised, at rates effective from 1.4.1984 and 
1.4.1985, from 271 employers of the categories mentioned above. 
This led to tax being under-assessed by Rs. 54,200 for three years 
ended between 1984-85 and 1986-87. 

This was pointed out in audit in August 1987. Report on 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in November 1987; 
their reply has not been received despite reminders issued in 
November 1988 and December 1989. 

158 



_ (h) During audit of the profession tax office of Purulia 
district, it was noticed (November 1986) that tax was assessed 
at the rate of Rs. 50 instead of at the rate of Rs. 150 effective from 
1st A:pril 1984 and at the rate of Rs. 100 effective from 1st April 
1985 m respect of 357 enrolled employers or shop-keepers during 
the period from 1st April 1984 to 31st March 1986. This led to 
tax being short realised by Rs. 53,550. 

On this being/ointed out in audit in November 1986, the 
department realise between September 1984 and July 1987 a 
sum of Rs. 12,400 from 48 persons. Report on the realisation of 
balance amount of Rs. 41,150has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in March 1987; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
November 1987 and March 1988. 

7 .9 Non-realisation of profession tax due to non-enrolment 
of cinema house-owners 
Under the West Bengal State Tax on Professions, Trades, 

Callin~ and Employments Act, 1979, every person engaged in 
any profession, trade, calling or employment prior to 1979, 
shall be liable to be enrolled and to pay tax with effect from 1st 
April 1979 at the prescribed rate. 

(a) In Murshidabad district, it was noticed from the records 
maintained in the office of the Collector, Murshidabad that 
proprietors of 37 cinema houses, out of 42, were running their 
business fQr various periods between 1979-80 and 1987-88 without 
enrolment under the Act and payment of the tax. This resulted 
in non-realisation of tax to the tune of Rs. 35,750 calculated at 
the rate of Rs. 250 per annum payable by them. 

This was pointed out in audit in March 1989. Report cm 
final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government in May 1989·; their 
reply has not .been received (March 1990). 

( b) In Bankura district, proprietors of 5 cinema houses 
running their business from periods prior to 1979 became liable 
to pay profession tax from 1st April 1979 and the other 5 were so 
liable from 1st April 1980, but no action was taken by the 
department to enrol them u~der the Act .and realise !ax from them 
at the prescribed rate. This resulted m non-reahsat1on of tax 
amounting to Rs. 21,250 upto the year 1987-88. 

This was pointed out in audit in July 1988. Report on 

159 



final action taken by the department has not been received 
(March 1990) 

The case was reported to Government in August 1988; 
their reply has not been received despite reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

F-STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

7 .10 Irregular esemption of stamp duty and registration 
fee 

By an order issued on 31st July 1987, Government remitted 
stamp duty and registration fee with effect from 1st August 1987 
in respect of any instrument executed by, or on behalf of, or in 
favour of a Co-operative Society by an officer or on behalf of a 
member thereof and relating to the business of such Co-operative 
Societies provided that the stamp duty and registration fee 
payable by a member of the Co-operative Housing Society in 
whose favour an apartment in a multi-storeyed building is 
allotted or to whom such apartment is transferred shall not be 
remitted if the value of such apartment exceeds Rs. l ·25 lakhs. 

It was noticed (October 1988) that a Housing Co-operative 
Society of Calcutta transferred 15 apartments to its members at a 
value of Rs. 1,99,000 each on 1st August 1987 and the deeds of 
conveyance were executed and registered on the same day (1st 
August 1987), and exemption from payment of stamp duty and 
registration fee was allowed by the Registrar of Assurance, Calcutta 
on those deeds. Exemption allowed was irregular and resulted 
in non-levy of stamp duty and registration fee to the extent of 
Rs. 5·33 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1988), the 
department stated (November 1988) that the cause of non-levy 
was late receipt of Govemment order. Final report on action 
taken by the department has not been received (March 1990). 

Government, to whom the matter was reported in January 
1989, confirmed the facts in October 1989. 

7 .11 Short levy of stmn.p duty and registration fee due to 
mistake in determination of value of consideration 

Under the provisions of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, duty 
on "conveyance" is charged, as per Article 23 of the Act, on 
the amount or value of the consideration for such conveyance, 

160 



as set forth therein, even though part of it may he payable on 
a contingency which may or may not happen. 

It was noticed (November 1988) from the recitals of five 
documents of deed of conveyance registered (October 1987) in 
Calcutta that as per agreement the purchasers made (June 1985) 
advance payment of Rs. 7,38,000 by way of earnest money and 
in part payment at 50 per cent of the full consideration money of 
Rs. 14,76,000. Thereafter, on realisaton (October 1987) of 
balance 50 per cent of the full consideration money, the vendor 
conveyed the property to the respective purchasers. The pur­
chasers paid stamp duty and registration fee on consideration 
money of Rs. 7 ,38,000 only and not on the full consideration 
money of Rs. 14, 76,000 as set forth in the deed, and the Register­
ing Authority admitted the documents. This resulted in short 
realisation of stamp duty and registration fee to the extent of 
Rs. 1·56 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1988), the 
department admitted (November 1988) the mistake and im­
pounded the documents for Rs. 1 ·56 lakhs and forwarded the 
same to the Collector. Final report on the action taken by the 
department has not been received (March 1990). 

Government, to whom the matter was reported in January 
1989, confirmed the facts in October 1989. 

161 



CHAPTER 8 

MINES AND MINERALS 

8.1 Results of audit 
Test check of accounts of revenue realised in respect of 

mines and minerals by different Land Reforms Circle Offices and 
the Offices of Cess Deputy Collectors and Chief Mining Officer, 
conducted during 1988-89, revealed under-assessment, non­
realisation and short realisation of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 878· 15 lakhs in 27 cases, which broadly fall under the follow­
ing categories: 

Number of Amount 
cases (In Iakhs 

of rupees) 

I. Non-levy and non-realisation of cesses on minor 
minerals B 142·01 

2. Non-assessment/short assessment of royalty B 82·19 
3. Non-assessment and non-realisation of surface 

rent 2 0 46 
4. Other cases 9 653·49 

Total 27 878-15 

Some of the impbrtant cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

8.2 Non-assessment or short assessment of royalty 
(i) Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Develop­

ment) Act, 1957, as amended in 1972, read with the provisions 
of the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 and the West Bengal 
Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, no person can undertake any 
mining operation anywhere in the State except under a lease 
to be granted by the competent authority on payment of royalty 
at the prescribed rates and execution of lease deed. The Act 
also empowers the State Government to realise the price of 
minerals removed unauthorisedly. 

162 



(a) It was noticed (November 1987) from the records of 
the Chief Mining Officer, Asansol that the Eastern Coalfields 
Limited, a lessee, prayed (June 1975) for long-term lease for 
20 years for extraction of sand from the river-bed of Burdwan 
district. Government of West Bengal, in their Commerce and 
Industries Department, granted (July 1978) lease for 20 years and 
directed the district adminjstration to issue temporary working 
permits to the lessee pending execution of the lease agreement. 
But the district administration did not issue such working permits 
nor was the lease agreement executed till the date of audit 
(November 1987). The lessee continued to extract sand for 
stowing purpose since 1st May 1973 without permission and 
execution of the lease agreement. The assessment of royalty on 
sand extracted was made by the Chief Mining Officer on the 
basis of returns submitted by the lessee from time to time. Sub­
sequently, in September 1987 and November 1987, the assess­
ments for the periods between 1.5.1973 and31.3.1987were revised 
to Rs. 1,60,04,314 on the basis of consumption figures obtained 
from Headquarters of the collieries. Against the assessment 
of Rs. 1,60,04,314, a sum of Rs. 42,43,080 was stated to have 
been paid by the lessee. In the absence of execution of lease 
agreement, the department did not raise revised demands. Thus 
non-execution of the lease agreement resulted in non-realisation 
of revenue amounting to Rs. l · 18 crores. 

The matter was reported to the department in November 
1987 and to Government in March 1988; their replies have not 
been received in spite of reminders issued in November 1988 
and October 1989. 

(b) In Barrackpore sub-division, it was noticed (January 
1988) that 'P', an individual, had been extracting sand from the 
river Ganga since 1982. On the basis of his petition, Commerce 
and Industries Department, Government of West Bengal, asked 
the Additional District Magistrate (October 1980, November 
1983 and April 1984) for reports on the availability of sand in 
the area covering 160·12 acres. The Sub-divisional Land 
Reforms Officer reported (March 1985) that extraction of sand 
was about 10 lakh cft. per year, regarding which information 
was sent to the Government by the district office in March 1985. 
Nevertheless no mining lease was granted to 'P' who continued 
extraction of sand without obtaining mining lease and payment of 
royalty as per rules. Even though the district office directed 
the Sub-divisional Officer to take penal measures under the rules, 

163 



no follow-up action was taken till January 1988. Reckoned at 
10 lakh cft. per year, as reported by the Sub-divisional Officer, 
the quantity of sand unauthorisedly extracted by 'P' during 
the six years from 1982 to 1987 comes to 60 lakh cft. The assess­
able royalty alone on this quantity worked out to Rs. 6 lakhs 
computed at Rs. 10 per 100 cft. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district administration admitted the facts. Report on final action 
taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
March 1989. 

(ii) Under the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Regula­
tion and Development) Act, 1957, as amended in 1972, the holder 
of a mining lease granted before the commencement of the Act 
shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the instrument of 
lease or in any law in force at such commencement, pay royalty 
in respect of any mineral removed or consumed by him or by his 
agent, manager, employee, contractor or sub-lessee from the 
leased area after such commencement, at the rates prescribed by 
Government from time to time. 

(a) On scrutiny of the assessment records of a colliery under 
the Chief Mining Officer, Asansol, it was noticed (November 
1987) that as per terms oflease deed executed in September 1949 
the lessee colliery was required to supply 24 wagons of coal or 
market value thereof at the option of the lessor in addition to 
royalty or minimum royalty, payable as the case might be. As 
per returns submitted by the lessee and accepted by the assessing 
offcer, a sum of Rs. 16,.V83 representing the price of 24 wagons 
of coal, each wagon containing 20,320 tonnes of coal, was assessed 
to be payable for each year in addition to the royalty. The price of 
coal was taken at Rs. 34·41 per tonne being the controlled price 
fixed by the Government of India in the year 1960. But the price 
of coal has increas~d manifold since 1960-61, which had not 
been taken into account by the assessing officer who continued 
assessment upto 1986-87 at the old rate of Rs. 34·41 per tonne. 
This resulted in short levy of royaJty amounting to Rs. 5·26 lakhs 
for the period from 1975-76 to 1986-8·7 alone computed on the 
basis of the selling price of coal from time to time (obtained from 
M/s Coal India Limited). The short levy on this score in respect 
of the period from 1960-61 to 1974-75 could not be ascertamed 

164 



in audit owing to non-availability of data regarding prices of 
coal for those years. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
department stated (January 1989) that the assessment had been 
revised in September 1988 and sent to the realisation authority. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been recieved in spite of reminder3 issued in 
November 1988 and October 1989. 

(b) In Prurlia district, it was noticed (January 1987) that 
the Eastern Coalfields Limited, a lessee opened a new colliery 
within its lease-hold area in May 1981. The raising of coal from 
the new colliery was being shown as transfer to other two 
collieries upto April 1985 and the new colliery started despat­
ching coa] independently from May 1985. The lessee (E.C.L.) 
had paid royalty in respect of two other collieries for the years 
1984-85 and 1985-86. It was noticed that the new colliery had 
despatched 30,732 tonnes of coal and consumed 816 tonnes of 
coal in excess of allowable limit during the period May 1985 
to July 1985 and October 1985 to March 1986. The records for 
August and September 1985 could not be made available to 
audit. The royalty payable on the said quantity worked out to 
Rs. 2·20 lakhs computed at the rate of Rs. 7 per tonne for 30, 732 
tonnes and at Rs. 6·50 per tonne for 816 tonnes, but the assessing 
officer made no assessment for the said quantity of coal despatched/ 
consumed in excess by the new colliery. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1987), the 
department stated (December 1988) that the assessment had 
since been done and sent to the realisation authority of the 
district for collection. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987. 
(iii)Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, the holder 

of a mining lease is liable to be assessed to royalty as per quarterly 
or monthly returns submitted bv him. 

In Birbhum district, a lessee held four mining leases in the 
same mouza for extraction of china and fire clay. The lessee also 
had set up a washery plant in the premises of the mines which 
was functioning under a different name. The minerals removed 
by the lessee upto June 1986 in each mine were shown to have 
been despatched to the latter company for final despatch in the 
washed or crude form. The assessing officer assessed royalty 
treating the g.uantity of minerals despatched by the lessee to the 
company as mternal transfers. The lessee informed the assessing 

165 



officer in April 1987 that the unit extracting minerals was different 
from the unit doing washery processing and as such royalty was 
assessable on despatches of minerals from mines to the washery 
plant. The lessee submitted returns from July 1986 onwards 
accordingly in respect of Lease No. I and II. The closing stock at 
the end of June 1986 at the instant leases-areas was 1,420 448 
tonnes in respect of Lease No. I and 1,286· l 63 tonnes in respect 
of Lease No. II and the closing stock with the washery plant 
company was 37,856·535 tonnes in respect of Lease No. I and 
9,648·837 tonnes in respect of Lease No. II. The assessment was 
made on the basis of closing stock lying at the leased areas (Lease 
No. I and II) but the closing stock with the washery plant com­
pany was not taken into account: This has resulted in under­
assessment of royalty amounting to Rs. 1,90,021, computed at 
Rs. 4 per tonne on 37,856·535 tonnes and 9,648·837 tonnes being 
closing stock of the company in respect of Lease No. I and II 
respective! y. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
assessing officer further intimated (April 1988) that the assessments 
had been revised and forwarded to the realisation authority of 
the district. 

Government, to whom the case was reported in April 1988, 
confirmed (June 1988) the views of the assessing officer. 

(iv) Under the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Regula­
tion and Development) Act, 1957 as amended in 1972, the holder 
of a mining lease, whether granted before or after commencement 
of the Act, shall not be liable to pay any royalty in respect of any 
coal consumed by a workman engaged in a colliery provided 
that such consnmptipn by the workman does not exceed one­
third of a tonne per month. No other exemption is admissible 
under the Act. As per Government memo, dated 17 .1.1978, no 
exemption should be allowed if information regarding number 
of workmen engaged in a colliery is not furnished by the colliery. 

In the course of scrutiny of assessment records together with 
the returns for the quarter ending December 1985 in respect of 
certain collieries submitted by the Eastern Coalfields Liniited, 
a lessee, it was noticed (Jan'uary 1987) that coal weighing 7,071 
tonnes of coal had been allowed exemption. Out of 7,071 tonnes, 
4,950 tonnes were allowed exemption for domestic consumption, 
for which the number of workmen engaged had not been men­
tioned in the returns and 2, 121 tonnes of coal were allowed 
exemption either in excess of the permissible quantity of con-

166 



sumption under the head 'boilers' and 'others' for which no 
exemption is provided. This resulted in under-assessment of 
royalty amounting to Rs. 39,455, computed on the basis of 
different rates applicable to different grades of coal. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1987), the 
department stated (January 1989) that the assessments had been 
revised and sent to the realisation authority in September 1988. 
Further development on realisation has not been intimated 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987. 

8.3 Non-assessment and consequent non-realisation of 
surface rent 
Under the West Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, 1953 as 

amended in 1977, effective retrospectively from 15th April 1955, 
read with the provisions of the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, 
every holder of a mining lease is liable to pay, for the surface 
area used and occupied by him for the purpose of mining opera­
tion, surface rent at the rate of Rs. 45 per acre per year unless a 
different rate is agreed upon between the lessee and the State 
Government. 

(i) In Bankura district, an area measuring 117·03 acres 
had been leased out to a company for 20 years from February 
1966. Ao; per lease agreement, the lessee was liable to pay sur­
face rent in respect of the surface land which was under its use 
and occupation. But the department did not fix and realise sur­
face rent from the lessee although the lease had expired in 
February 1986. This led to non-assessment and non-realisation 
of surface rent amounting to Rs. l ·05 Jakhs, computed at Rs. 45 
per acre per year for twenty years from February 1966. 

This was pointed out to the department in December 1987. 
Report on final action taken has not been received (March 199_0). 

(ii) In Purulia district, in 9 cases, mining leases covermg 
a total area of 824·68 acres had been given to nine persons for 
the period ranging between six years and eleven years commenc­
ing .between 12th July 1967 and 26th June 1980, and the surface 
rent had been fixed between Re. l and Rs. 45 as agreed upon 
with the lessees. The total surface rent assessable worked out to 
Rs. 98,522, which was not demanded and realised by the depart­
ment till December 1987. 

·This was pointed out in audit ;n December 1987. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

167 



(iii) (a) In Birbhum district, two mmmg leases covering 
an area of 231 ·02 acres were given to two lessees each for 20 years 
from 7th January 1967 and 9th December 1966. As per agree­
ments one lessee was required to pay surface rent at Rs. 5·50 
per acre in respect of 115·60 acres and the other lessee was to pay 
such rent at Rs. 3·25 per acre in respect of 115·42 acres excluding 
the vested area of 0·28 acre and 8·35 acres respectively. Surface 
rent assessable worked out to Rs. 12,716 in respect of 115·60 acres 
for 20 years from 7th January 1967 to 6th January 1987 in the 
first case and Rs. 7,502 in respect of 115·42 acres from 9th 
December 1966 to 8th December 1986 in the other case. But 
the department neither raised any demand for surface rent nor 
realised it till their expiry leading to non-realisation of surface 
rent amounting to Rs. 20,218. 

This was pointed out in audit in November 1987. Report 
on final action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

(b) In another case in Birbhum district, it was noticed 
(November 1987) from the records of land reforms department, 
Suri that a lease-hold area of 122· 73 acres was being used by a 
lessee for extraction of stowing sand and the lessee was liable to 
pay surface rent at Rs. 9 per acre per year. As per lease agree­
ment, the dues were realisable from the Eastern Coalfield Ltd., 
Sanctoria, Dishergarh. But no surface rent was assessed, demanded 
and realised till December 1987. This led to non-realisation of 
surface rent amounting to Rs. 16,568, computed at Rs. 9 per 
acre per year on 122·73 acres from 1st July 1972 to 
30thJune 1987. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1987), the 
department stated that reference would be made to the Eastern 
Coalfields Limited requesting them to deposit the arrear surface 
rent. 

All the cases were reported to Government in April 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
November 1988 and October 1989. 

8.4 Non-realisation of interest on belated payment of 
royalty 
Under the West Bengal Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, ex­

traction of brick-earth is permissible only on obtaining quarry 
permit issued by the Collector on payment of royalty in advance. 
Further, under section ISA ibid, simple interest at 10 per cent 
shall be charged per annum on any royalty, rent, fee or other 

168 



sum due to the State Government after the sixtieth day of the 
expiry of the due date of payment fixed by Government and until 
payment thereof is made. 

In North 24-Parganas district, in 20 cases royalty for the 
various periods between 1973-74 and 1983-84 was paid long 
after its due dates of payment (delay ranging from 12 months 
to 120 moD.ths). No interest at the prescribed rate was, however, 
charged by the department. This resulted in loss of revenue to 
the extent of Rs. 92,802 being interest not charged and realised. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district administration stated (January 1988) that no interest 
could be levied in those 20 cases in order to avoid further accu­
mulation of arrears from the brickfield-owners who move the 
Court frequently and stall total collection of revenue. The reply of 
the department is not acceptable in view of the fact that the 
rules do not empower the district authorities to waive levy of 
interest. In the event of delay in payment charging of interest is 
obligatory. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
March 1989. 

8.5 Short levy of royalty due to mistake in computadon 
Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Develop­

ment) Act, 1957, as amended in 1972, the holder of a mining 
lease is liable to pay royalty at the rates prescribed from time to 
time. 

In Purulia zone, the Eastern Coalfields Limited, a lessee 
had despatched 94,910 tonnes of coal from one of its collieries 
for the period from 1st January 1987 to 31st March 1987 and 
consumed 2,682 tonnes of coal in excess of the allowable quantity. 
Thus royalty assessable on the total quantity of 97,592 tonnes 
worked out to Rs. 6,83,144, computed at Rs. 7 per tonne. But 
the assessing officer assessed royalty at Rs. 6,62, 144, which led 
to sport levy of royalty amounting to Rs. 21,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1988), the 
assessing officers accepted the mistake. Report on action taken 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government in January 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
October 1989. 

169 



8. 6 Non-assessment or short assessment of cesses 
Under the Gess Act, 1880, as amended in 1984, effective 

from 12.11.1984, road cess and public works cess are assessable 
and realisable at 50 paise on each tonne of brick-earth extracted 
and despatched by the brickfield-owners. 

In the course of test check of records of the Additional Dis­
trict Magistrate (L.R), North 24-Parganas district, it was noticed 
(January 1988) that 38 brickfield-owners had extracted and 
despatched 1,89,049 tonnes of brick-earth during 1985-86. The 
department assessed and realised a total amount of only Rs. 76,557 
that too as cess security against Rs. 1,89,049 realisable as road 
cess and public works cess. As there is no provision for collection 
of cess security, the departmental action was irregular and this 
resulted in short realisation of road cess and public works cess 
amounting to Rs. 1,12,492, computed at Re. 1 per tonne on 
1,89,049 tonnes. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988), the 
district administration stated (January 1988) that the balance 
road cess and public works cess would be realised from all the 
brickfield-owners after final assessment and adjustment of cess 
security. Further development has not been intimated (March 
1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July 1988 October 1988 and March 1989. 

8. 7 Loss of revenue due to irregular reduction in demand 
on minor minerals 
Under the '\Nest Bengal Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, as 

amended from time' to time, the district authority may issue 
quarry permit for extraction or removal of minor minerals, viz., 
brick-earth, stone, gravel, morrum, etc., on pre-payment of 
roy~lty at prescribed rates. 

In Midnapore district, it was noticed (.October 1988) that 
as per report (dated 8th November 1982) of the circle officer, 
a brickfield-owner had extracted 6,84,500 cft. of earth from 
1974-75 to 1978-79 and 5,01,900 cft. from 1979-80 to 1981-82, 
computed on the basis of actual measurement, without obtaining 
quarry permit from the district authority. On this basis, the 
district office issued demand notice for an amount of Rs. 69,662 
for a total quantity of 11,86,400 cft. of earth. But the brickfield­
owner obtamed from the Commercial Tax Officer, Midnapore, 

170 



a production certificate to the effect that he had produced 
38, 10,000 bricks which was equal to 2, 76,000 cft. of earth approxi­
mately and prayed for reduction in demand. Accordingly, the 
district office revised the demand which was brought down to 
Rs. 23,693 even though the brickfield-owner failed to produce 
the books of account when called for to do so by the district 
office. The reduction in demand without taking congnizance of 
the extraction report ( 11,86, 400 cft.) made by the circle officer 
was irregular inasmuch as the revenue on brick-earth is assessed 
on extraction figure of earth and not on the basis of number of 
bricks produced. Irregular reduction in demand resulted in a 
loss of revenue of Rs. 45,968. 

This was reported to the district office in October 1988. 
Report on final action taken in this regard has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988; 
but no reply has been received despite reminder issued in 
June 1989. 

171 



CHAPTER 9 

FOREST RECEIPTS 

9.1 Results of audit 
Test audit of the accounts of forest receipts maintained at 

different divisional forest offices, conducted during 1988-89, 
revealed non-realisation/short realisation of revenue amounting 
to Rs. 123·95 lakhs in 35 cases, which broadly fall under the 
following categories: 

Number of Amount 
cases (In Jakhs 

ofrupees) 

I. Non-realisation/short realisation of revenue .. 14 45·23 
2. Loss of revenue due to irregularity in auction/ 

undue concession to saw mill IO 38·59 
3. Demand not raised l 26•84 
4. Other cases IO 13·29 

Total 35 123·95 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years and audit findings of a review on "working of forest 
revenue divisions in West Bengal" are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. ~ 

9.2 Loss of revenue due to sale of timber below the average 
auction price 
According to the procedure for disposal of forest produce 

prescribed in Government orderissued in January 1977, bulk sales 
of timber, logs and other forest produce are generally made in 
auction. Supplies of timber to Government, Government Under­
takings and other wood-based industries are, however, made at 
a concessional price fixed by Price Fixation Committee. The 
benefit of concessional price is not admissible to local bodies 
like Zilla Parishads unless there is a specific Government 
order in this regard. A Zilla Parishad is, therefore, liable either 

172 



to pay the average auction price for purchase of timber from 
any forest office or should participate in the auction bid. 

In ~he course of audit of Cooch Behar forest division, it 
was noticed Uune 1987) that 246·943 cubic metres of sal Jogs 
and. 39·385 cubic metres of sal sawn timber were sold to a Zilla 
Par1shad between December 1985 and March 1986 at concessional 
prices much below the average auction price. This resulted in a 
loss of revenue of Rs. 4·71 lakhs (as compared to average auction 
price obtained in the division). 

This was pointed out in audit in June 1987. The concernrd 
forest division stated (July 1987) that the matter had been referred 
to Government for their decision. Report on decision of Govern­
ment has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in 
October 198 7; 1'i1eir reply has not been received in spite of re­
minders issued in February 1988, April 1988, July 1988, October 
1988 and December 1989. 

9.3 Loss of revenue due to short realisation of value of 
timber 
In terms of the Conservator of Forests, Northern circle 

memo no. 2062(8) dated 14.7.1982, the marking of trees in 
different "clear felling " operations would be made by the 
Divisional Forest Officer, Kurseong during 1982-83 and sub­
sequent felling and stacking of timber to depots would be made 
by the Government Saw Mill, Siliguri. The "passing" of timber 
would be made jointly by the officers of the Forest Division 
and the Government Saw Mill, Siliguri. 

Government Saw Mill at Siliguri which is a commercial 
concern under the manag~ment of the West Bengal Forest 
Development Corporation Ltd. receives its supply of timber 
logs from Forest Divisions at the rates fixed by a Price Fixation 
Committee specially constituted by the Forest Departme.n~ .for 
this purp~se. In the year 1982-83, Kurse~mg F<?rest D1.v~s10~ 
supplied umber logs to the Gover1;1ment Saw. Mill at Sil~g~r1 
worth Rs. 9,56,869, the value bemg determined on a JOmt 
measurement of the consignment by the rep~esentatives of. the 
Forest Division and the Government Saw Mill. It was noticed 
from the statement of logs/timbers furnished by the Saw Mill 
that quantity shown to have been received by t~C: ~ill was less 
than the quantity jointly passed. The Forest D1vu1on accepted 
payment of a lesser amount of Rs. 8,22,332 against the demand 

173 



of Rs. 9,56,869 without reconciling up the discrepancy. This 
resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 1·35 lakhs to the Government. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in 
December 1984 followed up by several reminders between 
December 1986 and December 1989; their reply has not been 
received (March 1990). 

9.4 Short realisation of revenue due to application of 
incorrect rate 
According to the procedure for disposal of forest produce 

prescribed in the notification issued by Government in January 
1977, timbers are sold to forest-based industries at the rates fixed 
by the State Price Fixation Committee from time to time. 
Different rates are prescribed by the Committee for different 
species of timber, the lowest rate being applicable to un­
specified species classified as 'E' class timber. 

In Buxa Forest Division in North Bengal, two varieties of 
'Lali' timber, namely, 'Dudhe Lali' and 'Hare Lali' were sold 
to different plywood factories during 1985-86 and 1986-87. The 
Price Fixation Committee fixed one rate for 'Lali' timber during 
those years without making any distinction between 'Dudhe Lali' 
and 'Hare Lall'. Divisional Forest Officer, however, while raising 
bills for these sales charged the rate prescribed for 'Lali' for 
'Dudhe Lali' and the rate prescribed for 'E' class timber for 
'Hare Lali'. The rate for 'E' class timber being much lower, 
there was a short realisation of revenue to the extent Rs. 1·15 
lakhs on sale of 313·2 cubic metres of 'Hare Lall' timber during 
the aforesaid years. 

This was pointed out in audit in January 1988. Report on 
final action taken has .not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July and November 1988 and December 1989. 

9.5 Loss of revenue due to sale of forest produce below 
the market rate 
According to the procedure prescribed in the notification 

issued by Government in January 1977, sale of IO per cent 
reserved stock of forest produce to registered co-operative societies 
is effected by private negotiation on the basis of market rate 
determined by auction etc. of other stocks of the locality, failing 
which by auction of comparable stock of adjacent localities. 

174 



In the course of audit of a forest division in Purulia district 
it was noticed (November 1987) that out of 18 lots of Coppic~ 
Coupes ready for auction during 1984-85, one lot having an area 
of 7·64 hectares was reserved for sale to a co-operative society. 
This reserved lot was sold in November 1984 at the previous 
year's market rate of Rs. 4,028 per hectare although the average 
auction price of 17 other lots in the same locality was Rs. 9, 195 
per hectare. The sale of the earmarked lot at a price far bcJow 
the current year's market price resulted in loss of revenue to the 
tune of Rs. 39,326. 

This was pointed out in audit in November 1987. Final 
reply on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued in 
July 1988, November 1988 and December 1989. 

9.6 Working of forest revenue divisions in West Bengal 

9.6.1. Introductory 
There are 1 7 revenue divisions* under Forest Directorate 

in West Bengal. Major revenues of the divisions are derived from 
sale proceeds of the major and minor forest produce $rown 
within the forest area of the respective divisions. Collection of 
royalty on removal of surface materials in forest areas, licence 
fee from Saw Mills and Ivory traders also constitutes a part of 
forest revenue apart from fees, fines, etc., imposed under the 
Indian Forest Act, 1927 and the rules made thereunder. The 
provisions contained in the West Bengal Forest Manual Part I 
and Part II govern the procedure for disposal of forest produce 
and collection of revenue therefrom. 

9. 6.2 Scope of Audit 
A review on the working of 12 forest revenue divisions in 

West Bengal was conducted between March 1989 and May 
1989. Records relating to auction and allotment of forest produce 
along with the relevant minutes of discussions and lease agree­
ments etc. pertaining to the period from 1985-86 to 1988-89 were 
checked in audit. 

•Excluding 2 divisions leased out to the West !kngal Forest Devrlopmenl Corporation 
Limited. 

175 



9.6.3 Organisational set-up 
The Piincipal Chief Conservator of Forests (Ex-officio 

Secretary to Government) is the head of the Forest Directorate 
under the Department of Forest, West Bengal. He is assisted by 
3 Additional Chief Conservators of Forests (Social Forestry, 
General and Wildlife) under whom there are 5 circles supervised 
by Conservators of Forests, while 4 other circles are under the 
direct control of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests. In 
each circle, there are several forest divisions (territorial and non­
territorial) under the charge of Divisional Forest Officers/Field 
Directors/Deputy Conservators of Forests. All the divisions have 
a number of range offices under their control. 

9.6.4 Highlights 
( i) Lack of control over harvesting and disposal of 

timber and firewood. 
(ii) Loss of revenue due to reduction of lease rent 

and non-revision of royalty. 
(iii) Short-realisation of revenue of Rs. 13· ll lakhs 

due to irregular deduction or service charge. 
(iv) Royalty on kendu leaves and interest thereon were 

not realised to the extent of Rs. 5· 22 lakhs. 
(v) Short-realisation of revenue of Rs. 3.36 lakhs due 

to application or incorrect rate for supply or forest 
produce. 

9.6.5 Trend of revenue 
The followin~ table indicates the trend of collection of forest 

revenue** vis-a-vis tqe budget estimate for the last four years: 

Year 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Budget 
estimates 

2&00 
23 13 
27·04 
27·90 

Actuals Variation Percentage of 
(short-fall) variation 

(In crores of rupees) 

25·13 0·87 3·35 
20·43 2·70 11·67 
24·21 2·83 1().47 
N.A.* N.A. N.A. 

.. The nomenclature of the head has been changed to "Forestry and Wild Life" Crom 
1987-88. 

•Not available. 

176 



9.6.6 Lack of control over harvesting and disposal of timber and firewood 
In pursuance of decision taken in the XVI th meeting of 
Central Board of Forestry, Government of India, held in 
December 1986, a policy was adopted (July 1987) by the Govern­
ment of West Bengal to eliminate contractors from all forestry 
operations and to achieve complete departmentalisation of 
harvesting operation. The object outlined in the policy was, 
inter-alia, realisation of better price for forest produce and to give 
fair wage to labour. The main constraints towards achievement 
of complete departmentalisation being lack of sufficient funds 
and lack of infrastructure at Directorate level, the work of har­
vesting of clear felling coupes in Kurseong and Buxa Divisions 
was entrusted to the West Bengal Forest Development Corpora­
tion Limited (W.B.F.D.C.) from the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 
respectively. As per agreed arrangements, the divisions were 
required to hand over the marking list to the Corporation which 
would work as an agent of the Government. The revenues 
collected by them after sale of the harvested produce through 
auction/allotment were to be remitted to the division after 
deduction of their operational expenses and service charge at 
the prescribed rates. The arrangement was approved by the 
Forest Department in July 1987. On similar condition, harvesting 
and disposals of sal poles and firewood in the coupes of 4 divisions 
viz. Midnaporc East, Midnapore West, Bankura South and 
Bankura North of the Southern Districts of West Bengal were 
entrusted with the W.B.F.D.C. from the year 1987-88 with 
post-facto approval of Forest Department in December 1988. 
No Government order was, however, issued in either case speci­
fying the procedure for fixation of reserve price, period within 
which revenues are to be remitted and penalty or deposit rent/ 
interest for late payment of revenue, nor· was any agreement 
entered with the Corporation specifying its obligations. 

In practice, it was noticed that the D.F.Os of the divisions 
handed over the marking list of felling to the Corporation. After 
felling operation, the timber and firewood arising therefrom were 
taken by the Corporation to its depot under the cover of 'joint 
passing ch<;tllans' (transport documents signed jointly .by t~c 
representatives of the Government and the Corporation) m 
respect of operation in South-Western District. Proceeds of depot 
lots in auction were remitted by the Corporation long after 
(delay ranged from 2 to 21 i:nonths) the auction throug~ .b.ank 
drafts/cheques with a forwardmg letter to the concerned div1s1ons 

177 



mentioning total quantity of timber etc. sold on auction and the 
revenue realised therefrom. No reports, returns or bidsheets were 
available to indicate species-wise sale prices of depot lots vis-a-vis 
their reserve prices. Nor any statement of out-turn and stock 
remaining unsold at the end of each auction was furnished by 
the Corporation. Whatever revenue was remitted by the Corpora­
tion had been accepted by the division without any scrutiny. 
Thus, except joint passing of timbers in South-West Bengal, 
Government has little control over the disposals and stock of the 
out-turn removed by the Corporation. Further, elimination of 
contractors from timber operation could not also be ensured as 
the Corporation engaged contractors in their harvesting operation. 

The Conservator of Forests, Wt"stern Circle, stated 
(November 1988) that under such an arrangt"ment, the obligation 
of the Corporation to pay revenue to the Directorate had been 
made much too flexible and it entirely depended on when and 
how the Corporation proposed to hold auction and expressed 
his difficulty in keeping proper account of the various transactions 
and forms. He proposed for payment of royalty by the Corpora­
tion for timbers and poles of various sizes, as well as for firewood, 
on tht" basis of a fixed tariff to be determined by the Price Fixation 
Committee. No decision on the proposal has, however, been taken 
by the Government so far (June 1989). 

9.6. 7 Loss of revenue due to reduction of lease rent and non-revision of 
royalty 

A standing forest area measuring 83, 162 hectares covering 
two divisions in the district of Darjeeling was leased out to 
W.B.F.D.C. for a period of IO years from 2.11.1974. As per 
terms and conditions' of the lease, the lessee was required to pay 
a lease rent at the rate of Rs. 5 per hectare per annum (i.e. 
Rs. 4,15,810 pn annum) and a royalty for the forest produce 
extracted at ad valorem rate, to be fixed in comultation with the 
Government and mutually agreed upon. 

It was noticed that upto the year 1983-84, the lessee paid 
the lease rent at the above rate and royalty at a fixed rate of 
Rs. 10 lakhsjer annum. The lease having expired on 2.11.1984, 
was extende by the Forest Department in October 1984 for a 
further period of 10 years at the same lease reht and royalty. 

During the period of initial lease, the prices of forest produce 
had increased by more than 150 per cent. But while renewing 
the lease, neither the lease rent nor the royalty was enhanced 

178 



in spite of the sharp rise in the prices of forest produce. It was 
further noticed that the Corporation unilaterally revised (May 
1987) the lease rent to Rs. 10 per annum and royalty to 
Rs. 14,15,800 per annum with effect from April 1984, keeping 
the total revenue payable at the same amount (Rs. 14 15 810) 
and accordingly paid rent and royalty from 1984-85 onwa;cis~ The 
Department accepted the revenue although the unilateral action 
of the lessee in reducing the rent to a token amount of Rs. IO 
only and enhancing the royalty by 41 ·58 per cent against the rise 
in price by 150 per cent had no sanction of the Government. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the Government stated 
(August 1989) that the matter of revision of lease rent and 
royalty was under consideration. 

9.6.8 Short realisation of revenue due to irregular deduction of service 
charge 

(i) As a policy decision of Government, different species of 
timber are allotted to Saw Mills owned by W.B.F.D.C. and 
other wood-based industries at a concessional rate fixed by the 
State Price Fixation Committee. The rates thus fixed are ex­
depot and are inclusive of harvesting cost. 

The work of harvesting of timber and disposals thereof 
was entrusted to the W.B.F.D.C. from 1986-87 in respect of 
Kurscong Division in Darjeeling District and from 1987-88 in 
respect of Buxa Division in Jalpaiguri District. As per agreed 
decision in the meeting between the W.B.F.D.C. and the Forest 
Directorate held in May 1987 and in terms of a Government 
order issued in July 1987, the Corporation was required to remit 
the revenue realised from sale proceeds to the concerned Divisional 
Forest Officer after deduction of the following cost and charges: 

(a) For allotm<:>nt sale: Harvesting cost @ R-;. 200 per 
cu. metre. 

(b) For auction sale: Harvesting cost @ Rs. 300 per 
cu. metre and service charge @ I 0 
per cent of sale value in auction. 

No deduction on account of service charge was admissible 
on allotment sale as it would reduce the allotment price fixed 
by the Price Fixation Committee. 

It was noticed that while remitting the proceeds of allotment 
sales for the year 1987-88 in respect of above two divisions, the 
Corporation deducted service charge at the rate of I 0 per cent 
in addition to harvesting cost. The irregular deduction of service 

179 



charge resulted in short-remittance of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 11·31 lak.hs on 11,741·748 cu.metres of timber sold on allot­
ment. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department accepted 
the mistake. 

(ii) In terms of Government order issued in December 1988, 
for harvesting and disposal of sal poles and firewood in South­
Western Districts of West Bengal, West Bengal Forest Develop­
ment Corporation Ltd. is entitled to a service charge at the rate 
of 10 per cent on net revenue arrived at after deduction of opera­
tion cost at the prescribed rate and overhead charges at the 
rate of 10 per cent of gross revenue realised by the said Corpora­
tion on sale of the harvested forest produce. 

In one division of Midnapore district and two divisions in 
Bankura district, sale proceeds of harvested produce of 1987-88 
were remitted by the W.B.F.D.C. deducting, interalia, service 
charge at the rate of 10 per cent on gross revenue of Rs. 42·69 
lakhs instead of on net revenue of Rs. 24·69 lakhs. This resulted 
in short remittance ofreveuue to the extent of Rs. 1·80 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the mistake. 

9. 6. 9 Irregular .fixation of reserve price for auction sale of coppice coupe 
(standing tree) 

According to the procedure prescribed in Government order 
issued in January 1977, reserve price for sale of forest produce 
in auction is to be fixed on the basis of price obtained in the 
immediate previous auction sale. As per provisions laid down 
in the West Bengal Forest Manual, Part II, for sale of forest 
produce, if a purch~ser fails to pay any of the instalments due 
as per agreement, the department may resell the lot/balance lot 
of forest produce and forfeit the amount of earnest money and 
security deposit paid by the purchaser. In case the amount 
fetched on resale and the amount of instalments paid together 
with the amount of earnest money and security deposit forfeited 
falls short of original sale price, the difference is recoverable 
from the original purchaser through certificate process. 

In two divisions of Bankura district, in auction of coppice 
coupe (standing trees), successful bidders of different lots for the 
years between 1982-83 and 1985-86 failed to pay the full amount. 
As per terms of sale, the earnest money, security deposit and 
part revenue paid by them were forfeited and the lots of coppice 

180 



coupes were put to re-auction in 1987-88. But it was noticed 
that while determining the reserve price for the purpose of re­
sale, the amount of earnest money, security deposit and part of 
revenue already realised aggregating Rs. 1, 13, 177 were 
deducted from the immediate last auction sale price. The irre­
gular deduction of security money, etc., in fixing the reserve 
price resulted in downward realisation of auction price ultimately 
leading to a loss of revenue to the tune of Rs. l · 13 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1989), the depart­
ment stated (May 1989) that as per clause I 0 of the agreement, 
the said security deposit m<mey and earnest money might be 
forfeited so as to recover the shortfal1 in revenue caused by failure 
of payment by the purchaser. 

The contention was not tenable as clause I 0 states that 
"the security deposit, earnest money and part revenue of the 
purchaser will be liable to forfeiture in the event of infringement 
of any conditions of the Sale Notice or the agreement by the 
said purchaser". The reserve price in subsequent auction can 
not be reduced in the manner adopted by the division as the 
forfeiture of money from the earlier purchaser has no nexus with 
a subsequent and different transaction of sale by auction. 

9.6.10 Revenue forgone by reduction of demands of royalty on kendu 
leaves 

For collection of Kendu leaves from the forest area, a royalty 
is payable on the actual quantity of leaves collected. Upto 1976 
Kendu leaves were sold in auction and thereafter monopoly 
right of collection was given to Large Scale Agricultural Multi­
purpose Co-operative Societies (LAMPS). Under the Bengal 
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sales tax at the prescribed rate 
is also payable on the royalty. 

It was noticed that no rate of royalty was fixed from 1981 
onwards. The demands were raised by the department at the 
rate of Rs. 30 per quinta] for the years 1981 to 1987 on the basis 
oflast auction price ofl 980, although price of the leaves increased 
year after year. Even at this old rate, no payment was made by 
different LAMPS who collected the leaves in South-Western 
districts covering six divisions. In the meeting held in March 
1985 between the representative of Forest Department and the 
representative of West Bengal Tribal Development Co-operative 
Corporation, the apex body of LAMPS, it was decided that 
the apex body should pay the arrear royalty, computing royalty 

181 



at the rate of Rs. 2·50 lakhs per annum for the years 1981 onwards 
for collection of Kendu leaves by LAMPS in the entire area. 

The apex body, however, paid Rs. 13·35 lakhs (Rs. 10 
lakhs for the years 1981 to 1984 and Rs. 3·35 lakhs for 1985 
and 1986 after irregularly deducting Rs. l ·65 lakhs paid by 
individual LAMPS for the years 1978 and 1979) in respect of 
collection of Kcndu leaves made during the period from 1981 to 
1987 against the amount of Rs. 17·50 lakhs due for this period at 
the rate of Rs. 2·50 lakhs per annum. The amount short realised 
amounted to Rs. 4· 15 lakhs. Besides, sales tax amounting to 
Rs. 1·07 lakhs calculated at the rate of 8 per cent on the amount 
actually paid was also not realised. 

9.6.11 Short-realisation of revenue due to application of incorrect rate for 
supply of forest produce 

In three forest divisions under Northern Circle, it was noticed 
that while raising bills for supply of timber to the different 
units of the W.B.F.D.C. the rates of the previous year instead of 
revised enhanced rates of the allotment year were applied, and 
in some cases sawn timber attracting higher rate was biiled at 
the lower rate applicable to round timber. In another division of 
the circle, logging charge on allotment sale was deducted by the 
Corporation @Rs. 300 per cu. metre instead of@ Rs. 200 per 
cu. metre. Application of incorrect rates in these cases resulted 
in short realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 3·36 lakhs 
including sales tax on 1,824·482 cu. metre of timber supplied 
between 1985-86 and 1988-89. 

9.6.12 Shortfall in reve11ue due to sale of forest produce below the average 
auction price/reserve price 

According to the procedure prescribed by Government in 
January 1977, reserve price for sale of timber and other forest 
produce in auction is to be fixed on the basis of average price 
of the division obtained in the immediate previous auction. 

(i) In a division in Bankura District, 18 lots of timber were 
sold in auction by the department in 1988-89 at a pric;e of 
Rs. 1,14,175 against the reserve price of Rs. 1,75,915 lcading to 
a loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 61,740. The Conservator of 
Forests, Western Circle, called for (September 1988) reasons and 
justification for sale of timber below the reserve price. But no 
justification was furnished by the division till the date of review 
(March 1989). 

182 



(ii) In a division of Purulia District, 37 lots containing 
10,579 nos. of poles and 2,080 stacks of firewood were sold in 
auc~ion during 19~6-87 and 19~7-88at a total price of Ro;. 2,91,400 
agamst a total direct expenditure of Rs. 2,54,000 incurred by 
the division towards harvesting and disposal. 

It was, noticed that the price obtained in auction was less 
than even the minimum price of firewood (Rs. 35 per quintal) 
intimated by the Chief Conservator of Forests in August I 985 
and minimum price of pole (Rs. I 0 _per 'sal' pole and Rs. 7 per 
'kukat' pole) fixed by the Price Fixatmn Committee for I 985-86. 
The total price of the produce at the minimum price worked 
out to Rs. 3,57,023. Thus, even as compared to the minimum 
price obtaining in 1985-86, there was a loss of revenue at least 
amounting to Rs. 65,623. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1989), the 
department admitted the fact. 

9.6.13 Lack of provision to levy interest/surcharge on delayed pa_)'ments 
As per provisions contained in Government order issued in 

January I 977, supply and delivery of timber and other forest 
produce to State Government Undertakings should be made on 
pre-payment of price or on the basis of cash and delivery system. 
There is no provision in the order for levying interest/surcharge 
in case of delayed payments by State Government Undertakings. 

In two forest divisions in the districts of Jalpaiguri and 
Darjeeling, it was noticed that in all cases of supplies to the 
different units of W.B.F.D.C. made on the basis of allotment 
between 1985-86 and 1987-88, payment was not made before 
delivery of the timbers. In 41 cases checked in the above two 
forest divisions, delay in payment ranged between two and 
twenty-one months. 

The Department failed to follo-w the prescribed procedure 
to supply forest produce on payment of price or on the basis of 
cash and delivery system. Absence of provision in the order to 
levy interest/surcharge for delayed payment resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs. 2,75,226 by way of interest and surcharge cal­
culated @ 6 per cent per annum as applicable in cases of delayed 
payment in auction sales. . 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the fact and stated that no interest/surcharge could be realised 
in the absence of any provision to that effect in the Government 
order. 

183 



9. 6.14 Non-raising of demand for collection of sal seeds 
As per minutes of discussion between Government and 

West Bengal Tribal Development Coperative Corporation 
(W.B.T.D.C.C.) held in April 1987, it was decided that the 
outstanding and current royalty on collection of sal seeds was to 
be paid by the W.B.T.D.C.C., the apex body of LAMPS, at 
prescribed rate. The rate of royalty for collection of sal seeds 
was enhanced to Rs. 100 per M.T. from the collection year 1986 
and onwards as per decision of the State Price Fixation Committee 
in November 1987. 

In one division in South West Bengal, the quantity of sal 
seeds collected by LAMPS during the years 1986, 1987 and 1988 
was 167·3 M.T., 229·747 M.T. and 224·748 M.T. respectively. 
But the demand for royalty to the extent of Rs. 69, 179 (excluding 
sales tax) was not raised against the said apex body till March 
1989. 

9.6.15 Non-realisation or short realisation of sales tax 
Under the West Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, 

sales of goods, unless otherwise exempted, are taxable at the 
prescribed rates. A sale when made to a registered dealer is 
taxed at a concessional rate subject to production of declaration 
in proper form. Forest Directorate being a dealer registered 
under the Act is liable to pay tax on its sale of forest produce 
and accordingly is required to realise it from the purchasers. 

No sales tax was realised on royalty of Rs. 8·29 lak.hs on 
account of sale of sal seeds to the W.B.T.D.C.C. effected during 
the years from 1977 to 1987 by six divisions in South West Bengal. 
Sales tax not realised amounted to Rs. 0·64 lak.h calculated at 
at 7 per cent upto 1978-79 and at 8 per cent thereafter. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department admitted 
the omission. 

9.6.16 Loss of revenue due to delay in auction of timber 
According to Government order issued in January 1977, 

IO per cent of the timber lots put to auction are kept reserved 
for allotment to the Co-operative Societies. The prices of these 
allotments are fixed on the basis of market rate determined by 
auction of other stocks of the locality. 

In a division in Jalpaiguri district, it was noticed that some 
allotments of timber made between 1985-86 and 1987-88 
were refused by the Co-operative Societies and when those lots 

184 



were placed in subsequent auction after delay ranging between 
3 months to 12 months, revenue realised fell short of the market 
rate ascertained in previous auction. In 13 such cases, the short 
realisation amounted to Rs. 1,01,888. In the absence of any 
agreement with the Co-operative Society or any provision in 
the Government order for recovery of this shortfall from them, 
the amount turned into loss of reveneu. 

The department admitted the fact and statt>d that lots 
could not be sold in next auction due to printing mistake in the 
marking lists. 

9. 6.17 Non-realisation of fees 
(A) Saw Mills 

Under the West Bengal Forest (Establishment and Regula­
lation of Saw Mills and other wood-based Industries) Rules, 
1982, the following fees are realisable with effect from July 1982 
from the Saw Mills and other wood-based industries applying for 
licences within Dec<"mh<"r I 986 to the concerned divisional 
forest officers: 

(i) Application fee for licence 
(ii) Licence fee 

(iii) Renewal fee of licence 
(iv) Application fee for renewal oflicence 

Rs. 50 
Rs. 250 
Rs. JOO per annum 
Rs. 50 per annum 

In seven forest divisions, it was noticed that excepting the 
initial application fee and licence fee from 24 saw mills, no 
fees were realised although 416 such mil1s applied for licences 
within the stipulated period and were running their business. 

Total non-realisation of different kinds of fees aggregated 
Rs. 2·25 lakhs for the period from 1982-83 to 1988-89. 

(B) Ivory traders 
In terms of standing order issued in December 1987 by the 

Forest Directorate, under the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 
as amended in 1986, annual licence fee from every manufacturer 
and/or dealer in ivory is realisable at the rate of Rs. 200 per 
year. 

It was noticed that licence fee was realised only from 39 
traders in 1987-88 out of 57 traders and only from one trader 
out of 58 traders in 1988-89 as one time measure instaDt of 
realising the fees annually. This resulted in non-realisation of 

185 



ivory licence fee to the extent of Rs. 15,000 for the vears 198 7-88 
(18) and 1988-89 (57). · 

9.6.18 Non-maintenance or irregular maintenance of stock account of 
timber and otlier forest produce 

. Under the provisions of the West Bengal Forest Manual, 
Part II, the forest divisions arc required to maintain stock accounts 
in different forms for recording receipt of forest produce from 
various sources, its issues and stock in hand both categorywise 
and quantitative. These stock accounts prepared in each depot 
(forest or sale) are consolidated in the divisional office and the 
depot stock is required to be physically verified at such intervals 
as the Conservator directs. 

The Conservator of Forests, Northern Circle, directed in 
November 1986 that the stock account of forest produce should 
be maintained in the form of monthly quantity statement, 
similar to that maintained by the W.B.F.D.C., from the year 
1986-87 in the divisions under his control. No Government 
order was, however, obtained for this change-over. 

It was noticed that in 4 divisions ( 1 in North Bengal and 
3 in South Bengal), stock account was maintained in either of 
the prescribed forms upto different periods varying between 
February 1983 and December 1987. Thereafter no stock account 
was maintained in the said 4 divisions. In 3 other divisions in 
North Bengal, the stock account in the prescribed forms was 
maintained from periods varying between October 1986 and 
April 1987. Further, the system of periodical physical verification 
of stock of forest produce was not followed m any of the divi­
sions. As a result, stock at the end of a particular period could 
not be ascertained and verified in audit. 

Some instances of specific irregularities relating to the 
stock accounts are given below: 

(i) From a monthly quantitative statement for the month 
of April 1988 submitted by the W.B.F.D.C. to a division in 
Northern Circle, it was noticed that 450 stacks of firewood 
valuing Rs. 18,000 were burnt (April 1988) by sudden fire. 
The entire quantity was struck off by the said Corporation from 
the stock. 

The reduction in stock was accepted by the department 
without any investigation and orders of competent authority. 

(ii) In another division in South West Bengal, a quantity 
of 2,000 sal rollahs .(poles) valuing Rs. 27,295 allotted to M/s. 

186 



Eastern Coalfields Ltd. on realisation of price, was found 
(May 1986) demaged. The entire lot was, therefore, refused by 
the allottee who demanded replacement of the quantity by 
fresh stock. 

In the absence of any stock account being maintained, it could 
not be ascertained whether the damaged sal rollahs were writtC'n 
off from the stock and replaced by fresh stock as demanded. 

(iii) In a division in Northern Circle, a discrepancy of 
2,165·620 cubic metres of timber as between timber fell<'d and 
timber extracted was noticed in the consolidated quantitative 
statement of 9 clear felling coupes upto July 1988 furnishrd by 
the W.B.F.D.C. But the discrepancy remained unreconciled till 
the date of audit (April 1989). 

(iv) It was noticed in one division of Northern Circle that 
the monthly quantititave statements were being maintained from 
April 1987 instead of from April 1986 with an opening balance 
of 10,829·303 cubic metres of timber. After taking into account 
receipts and disposal, the dosing balance at the end of 1987-88 
worked out to 6,329·266 cubic metres, as against the closing 
balance of 9,124·722 cubic metres of timber indicated in the 
monthly quantitative statements for the same period. The discrep­
ancy remained unreconciled till the date of audit (April 1989). 

(v) In another division in the Northern Circle, a quantity 
of2,236·261 cubic metres of timber valuing Rs. 11·92 lakhs was 
shown in the monthly quantitative statement for February 1988 
as stock in hand although there was no such quantity shown as 
closing balance in the previous statements. The actual source 
of receipt of this quantity was not stated therein. 

In the said division, 567·423 cubic metres of passed logs 
(approved logs taken from coupes to depot) from clear feIIing 
coupes of 1986-87 were not taken to the depot ::ind accounted 
for in the respective stock account. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), the 
Government agreed (August 1989) to rationalise the system of 
maintaining records for timber . 

. All the above points were reported to Government between 
January 1989 and June 1989; their specific reply has not been 
received except for paragraphs 9.6.8 and 9.6.18. 

187 



CHAPTER IO 

OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

10.1 Results of Audit 
Test check of accounts of revenue realised by different 

Irrigation and Public Works Divisions and the offices of the 
Commissioner of Police, Calcutta and the Estate Manager, 
Housing Department, conducted during 1988-89, revealed non­
realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 229·02 lakhs in 56 cases, 
which broadly falJ under the following categories: 

Numbt'r of Amount 
cases (In Iakhs 

of rupees) 

I. Non-realisation of rent 26 119·29 
2. Non-paymt'nt of restoration chargt's 5 38·47 
3. Other irrrgularities 25 71·26 

Total 56 229·02 

Some of the important cases noticed during 1988-89 and 
earlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

A-HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

10.2 Short realisation of licence fee due to application of 
incorrect rate 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Government 

Premises (Tenancy Regulation) Act, 1976, uniform licence fee 
was to be assessed and realised in respect ofidentical types of flats. 

In the course of audit of accounts of the Estates Manager 
at Durgapur, it was noticed (February 1988) that two industrial 
units were allotted flats of identical types situated at the premises 
of the same Housing Estate at Bhagia Kanali, Asansol. Licence 
fee at the rate of Rs. 36·50 (inclusive of service charges and water 
charges) per month per flat was assessed and realised from one 
industrial unit whereas licence fee at the rate of Rs. 31 ·50 (inclusive 

188 



of service charges and water charges) per month :per flat was 
assessed and realised from the other industrial umt although 
the flats allotted to the latter were identical to that ~Hotted to 
the former. This resulted in under-assessment and short realisa­
tion oflicence fee of Rs. l · 10 lakhs in respect of 167 flats (allotted 
to latter unit) for the period from 1st April 1976 to 31st March 1987. 

This was pointed out in audit in February 1988. Final reply 
on action taken has not been received (March I 990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1988; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminders issued 
in November 1988 and December 1989. 

B-POLICE DEPARTMENT 

10.3 Cost of armed guards supplied to Municipal 
Corporation remained unrealised 

Under orders of the Government, issued in September I 971 
and onwards, the cost of armed guards supplied for guarding a 
pumping station of Calcutta Municipal Corporation was to be 
borne initially by the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta and was 
to be recovered from the Corporation (Calcutta Corporation) 
subsequently. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed that the cost of armed 
guards guarding the pumping station during th<" period from 
4th December 1971 to 28th February 1987, amounting to 
Rs. 85·28 lakhs iPcurred by the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta, 
remained unrealised due to non-payment of the demands by 
Calcutta Corporation. The follow-up action taken by the former 
did not yield any result. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1986 and 
December 1987), the department stated (December I 987) that 
the matter had been brought to the notice of Government in 
March 1985. Report on final action taken by the department 
has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1987. No 
reply has been received in spite of several reminders issued upto 
May 1989. 

IO. 4 Omission to include charges for concessional ration 
in the cost for supply o_f police pe~sonnel. 
Under Government orders issued from time to ume, cost of 

police guards supplied to private institutions, Government 

189 



Undertakings etc. is to include, inter alia, charges, on account of 
concessional ration allowed to police personnel at the rate of 
Rs. 132 per head per month. 

It was noticed (December 1988) that in the claims preferred 
by the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta, against Food Cor­
poration of India for cost of deployment of 230 police personnel 
for security of their different depots for the period from 23rd 
August 1983 to 31st March 1987, charges on account of con­
cessional ration allowed to police personnel were not included. 
This resulted in short recovery of Rs. 12·83 lakhs. 

On this omission being pointed out in audit (December 
1988), the department admitted (December 1988) the mistake. 
Report on final action taken by the department has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1989; 
their reply has not been received in spite of reminder issued in 
September 1989. 

10.5 Loss of revenue due to non-application of revised 
rate of licence fee for fireworks 
Under the Explosive Rules, 1983, which repealed the Ex­

plosive Rules, 1940, the rate of licence fee for possession and 
sale of fireworks was enhanced from Rs. 4 to Rs. 150 per annum 
with effect from the 2nd March 1983. 

In the course of audit of the accounts of the Commissioner 
of Police, Calcutta, it was noticed (December 1988) that fees for 
1, 113 licences issued during the years from 1983 to 1985 were 
realised at the rate of Rs. 4 per licence instead of Rs. 150 per 
licence. The non-application of revised rate of licence fee resulted 
in loss of revenue of Rs. 1·62 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1988), the 
department stated (December 1988) that the new Explosive 
Rules, 1983 came to their knowledge in August 1985 only and 
they could not enforce the revi11ed rate before 1986. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in 
March 1989; their reply has not been received in spite ofreminder 
issued in September 1989. 

C-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

10.6 Rent remaining unrealised due to inaction 
One ground floor flat at 62, Syed Amir Ali Avenue, Calcutta, 

190 



hired by Government, was allotted to a Government employer 
on a fixed rent of Rs. 425 per month on 10th Dect'mber 1965. 
The employee resigned from Government servict' with effect 
from 30th June 1967 but continued to occupy the flat upto 5th 
December 1983 without paying any rt'nt for tht' period from 
1st December 1972 to 5th December 1983. The total rent due 
from the ex-Government employee amounted to Ro:;. 56, 168 
which remained unrealised till date. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1982), the 
local office stated (April 1989) that the decision of Governmt'nt 
m the matter was awaited (March 1990). 

Government, to whom the case was reported in March 1983, 
stated (September 1989) that an attempt was being made to 
realise the rent from the legal successor of the ex-Government 
employee, who was no more. 

CALCUTTA (A. K. BANERJEE) 
The 2 S JUI~ 1990 Accountant General (Audit) 11, West Bengal 

Countersigned 

NEW lliLHI 

Ther- S ~j U l 1990 
(C. G. SOMIAH) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

191 





ERRATA 
SI. No. Paflt Para Line For Read 

I. 16 2.3 (iii) 26th from top inclu-lable includible 
2. 20 2.4 (v) 12th from bottom 2090 lakh• 20·90 lakhs 
3. 20 2.4 (Ir) Last line received received (March 

4. 24 2.6 (i(i (b) 2nd from bottom 483 lakhs 
1990) 
483 lakhs 

5. 30 2.10 i) (t) 18th from top Aft<"'r Taltola inlC'rt 'Calcutta for 
Char~ the year <"'ndecl 

Septembc'.'r' 
32 

2.11 r <•I 7th from bottom 6. sue-moter Suo-motu 
7. 32 2.11 i) (b) 24th from top exculded eYcludt"d 
8. 33 2.11 ii) 19th from top staed statt"d 
9. 33 2.11 iii) 8th from bottom declart'• dealers 

10. 35 2.11 (iii~ ~d) 16th from top assessig a'ISCB.•ing 
11. 35 2.11 (iii d) 15th from bottom in tera-Jta te intra-Statt' 
12. 38 2.11 (iii) (i) 3rd from top trunover turnover 
13. 40 2.12 12th from bottom turn oven lllrnOVt'r 
14. 42 2.12 (i) 2nd from top dealar dealer 
15. 57 2.13 24th from top March 19R7 March 19713 
16. 77 2.20.8 7th from bottom unreaihl"d unrealised 
17. 79 2.'Z0.8 (ii) 5th from top certficta tc rertifica le 

18. BB 2.20.16 14th from bottom Rs. 1244B lakh' Rs. 124·4B lakhs 

19. 90 2.20.18 14th from top certificatl" officer certificate office 

20. 91 3.1 2nd from top acounts account• 
21. 92 3.3 (ii) 15th from bottom reaisation rt:"alisation 

22. 94 3.4 (i) 13th from bottom reportt"tocl reportl"d to 

23. 104 3.B (ii) {t) 13th from top notcied noticed 

24. 105 3.8 (iii) 7th from top favor favour 

25 106 3.8 {i1') (b) 20th from top Soceity Society 

26. 110 3.10.5 (a) 3rd from top 38393 acre~ 3B3·93 acres 

27. 111 3.10 ~5) n 21st from top Insert 'and' alt<"'r 13 chhatak 

2B. I 12 3.10 5) t 24th from top R•. 58,408 Rs. 58,408. Rc.-nt 

29. 120 3.10.9 6th from top Rs. 2555 Jakh' Rs. 25 55 lakh' 

30. 121 3.10.12 1st line from bottom wa• ka'W'd out Wt"ft' lt"awd out 

31. 124 4.2.4 (iit) 4th from bottom 1986-R7 and 19B6-87 to 
1998-89 1988-89 

32. 125 4.2.5 19th line from top 4650 41i45 
Col.4 N.A. 46 40 
Col. 5 N • .\. (- )0 05 
Col. 6 N.A. 0 II 

33. 130 4.2.12 (a) 11th line from non-relai~ation non-reali.atio'l 

bottom 
34. 143 .'l.3 7th-8th line from distillt'ry di•tillery I 

bottom war<"'house warl'ho11st" 

35. 155 7.3 (h) 6th line from top 2,45,1693:.! 2,45,169 32 

36. 157 7.7 6th from bottom mt"tre metres 

37. 164 B.2 {ii) {n/ 12th from bottom 20,320 tonnt"• 20·320 tonm·s 

3B. 170 B.6 17th from bottom .July 1988 July 1988, 

39. 174 9.3 !st reconciling up reconciling 

40. 175 9.6.1 13th from bottom cons ti tu tes con•titutt" 

41. 175 9.6.J 14th from bottom area•, lict'n er art"as and licr-n<e 

42. 176 9.6.5 ht line from 23 51 bottom 3rd Col. NA• 
4th Col. N.A (4·39) 

5th Col. N.A 15·73 

43. 176 9.6.5 (I) All figurl'R in columns 4 and 5 in the tabk 
bracket. 

(2) Put an asterik (•) again·t (shortfall) 
note.. . . • 

• Figures m bracket 111d1cate shortfall I- .,po 
44. 177 9.6.6 20th from bottom disposal• en 
45. 184 9.6.15 12th from bottom at 7 pr-r cent ~ . ' 
46. 185 9.6.16 7th from top revenr-u 

:?l~st • 47. IB5 9.fi.17 {B) 2nd from bottom instant of 
' / ' 

l..1ifflp..i\~ 


